WORK PLATFORMS



SERVICE&PARTS
MANUAL

SL26/30RT
Kohler & Kubota Gas, & Diesel Models

Serial Numbers 11200 to current

\ When contacting UpRight for service or parts information,

be sure to include the MODEL and SERIAL NUMBERS from
the equipment nameplate. Should the nameplate be missing
the SERIAL NUMBER is also stamped on top of the chassis
above the front axle pivot.

UpRight, Inc.

1775 PARK ST. SELMA, CA 93662 USA

mODEL NO. A x. PLATFORM HEIGHT [

Y

v
»

seriAL NO. A 77ERY voLTAGE N
max. pisTRIBUTED LoAD [N I

CAUTION: CONSULT OPERATOR'S MANUAL BEFORE USE.
THIS PLATFORM IS NOT ELECTRICALLY INSULATED

PIN 61205-000-00

UpRight

Call Tolf Free in U.S.A.
1-800-926-LIFT

UpRight, Inc.
1775 Park Street
Selma, California 93662
TEL: 209/891-5200
FAX: 209/896-9012
PARTS: 1-888-UR-PARTS
PARTSFAX: 209/896-9244

P/N 060587-009

060587-009-9801-2-MC



Forward

Introduction
HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

This manual is divided into 7 sections. The right hand pages
of each section is marked with a black tab that lines up with
one of the thumb index tabs on the right side of this page.
You can quickly find each section without looking through
the table of contents which follows this page. The section
number printed at the top corner of each page can also be
used as a quick reference guide.

SPECIAL INFORMATION

A DANGER A

Indicates the hazard or unsafe practice will
result in severe injury or death.

A WARNING A

Introduction &
Specifications

General description and machine specifications.

Machine Preparation

Information on preparation for use & shipment,
forklifting, transporting and storage.

Operation

Operating instructions and safety rules.

Indicates the hazard or unsafe practice
could result in severe injury or death.

A CAUTION A

Indicates the hazard or unsafe practice could
result in minor injury or property damage.

Maintenance /
Preventative maintenance and service information.

NOTES: Give helpful information.

WORKSHOP PROCEDURES

CAUTION: Detailed descriptions of standard workshop
procedures, safety principles and service operations are
not included. Please note that this manual does contain
warnings and cautions against some specific service
methods which could cause personal injury, or could
damage a machine or make it unsafe. Please understand
that these warnings cannot cover all conceivable ways in
which service, whether or not recommended by Up-
Right, Inc., might be done, or of the possible hazardous
consequences of each conceivable way, nor could
UpRight Inc. investigate all such ways. Anyone using
service procedures or tools, whether or not recom-
mended by UpRight Inc., must satisfy themselves
thoroughly that neither personal safety nor machine
safety will be jeopardized.

All information contained in this manual is based on the
latest product information available at the time of printing.
We reserve the right to make changes at any time without
notice. No part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored in retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form by
any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, record-
ing, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of
the publisher. This includes text, figures and tables.

SL26/30RT Work Platform

Troubleshooting

Causes and solutions to typical problems.

Schematics

Schematics and valve block diagram with 9
description and location of components.

I1lustrated Parts
Breakdown

7.0

Complete parts lists with illustrations.




Forward

NOTES

ii

S126/30RT Work Platform



Contents

Table of Contents
Section Page Section Page
No. No. No. No.
1.0 Introduction 4.0 Maintenance

1.0 IntrodUCHioN c.cveiieiiiiiiirinie e 1-1 4.0 INtrodUCHiON .oovviveiiiieeeieecice e 4-1
PUTPOSE it 1-1 Special Tools ..ccccvvirii, 4-1
SCOPE ciiiiiecc et 1-1 Preventative Maintenance Table Key .4-2

1.1 General Description....ccoocceeicoeninencreireeeene 1-1 Preventative Maintenance Report....... 4-2
Platform .o 1-1 4.2 Blocking Elevating Assembly (Figure 4-1)......4-3
CoNtrolr oo 1-1 Installation .....ooeovieeeciirc e 4-3
Elevating Assemb[y .............................. 1-1 Removal .o 4-3

Power MOQUIE oo, 1-1 4.3 Battery MaintenancCe .........ccooeeeiiiiniciiiecnn, 4-3

Control Module oo, 1-1 Battery Inspection and Cleaning ........... 4-3
Leveling SyStem ....c.c.ccoooivieerierereniennns 1-1 Battery Chatémg ------ s 4-4

Chassis ..o 1-1 Battery Specific Gravity .......oooooiirinin 4-4

Purpose Of EQUIPMENt ........vvorovveereen, 1-1 4.4 Lubrication ... 4-4
Special Limitations ..c....ccccoeveveeeneevenerennnes 1-1 Grease Fittings ... 4-4

1.2 Specifications ......ccceeirrnrneeeneeeeeeeeenes 1-2 Linkage Gears ... 4-5
. . Steering Linkage ....cccooooievrineicii, 4-5

2.0 Machine Preparation Hydrau%ic PUMP oo 4.5
2.1 Preparation for Use .......cccoonirvieiecenicinenceneee 2-1 Hydraulic Oil Tank and Filter ..................... 4-5
2.2 Forklifting Work Platform ..., 2-1 Fluid Level ..o 4-5
2.3 Transporting the Work Platform ..........ccc.c.... 2-2 Oil and Filter Replacement.................... 4-5
2.4 Preparation for Shipment........ccccoocvccinee 2-2 4.5 Setting Hydraulic Pressures ..........ccccccoeeenne. 4-6
2.5 STOTAZE cueouiiiiiiiciceeeee e 2-2 Main Relief Valve (Figure 4-4) ......ccouei.n... 4-6
Preservation ..........cooceuvevcionccncicecine, 2-2 Counterbalance Valves ... 4-6
Battery .o 2-2 Steering Relief Valve ..o, 4-7

. Brake Pressure Reducing Valve .............. 4-7

3.0 Operatlop Drive Cross Relief Valves ... 4-7
3.0 Introduction .......cceeiiiiicciiiccces 3-1 4.6 Switch AdjUStMENtS .........o.ovvreeeeerereceeceireneeen. 4.8
General Functioning .................................. 3-1 Proportional Control Adjustment ,,,,,,,,,,,,, 4-8
DIFVING it 3-1 Platform Down Limit Switch ..o 4-8
Driving with the Platform Lowered........ 3-1 Axle Center Switch ..o 4-9

Driving with the Platform Elevated ....... 3-1 Cushion Down Limit Switch ..cccoeeeieinieene. 4-9
SEEEIING e 3-1 Tilt SENSOr ..o 4-9

Raising And Lowering The Platform ......... 3.1 4.7 Hydraulic Manifold ... 4-10
DESIGN FEALUPES omoreveeveeeee e ereeeereernes 3.1 Removal .o :41-10

3.1 Controls and Indicators..........cccocccevriurecnnne. 3-2 Disassembly ............... Jnnm 10
Controller/Platform 3.2 Cleanm% and Inspection ......cccccoeineennn. 410
S Assembly .o 4-10
Chassis........oooovvve. s 3-2 fnstallation ..o 4-10

3.2 Safety Rules and Precautions...................... 3-4 4.8 Hydraulic PUMP .o 4-12
3.3 Pre-Operation Inspection .........ccocoonrinnnne. 3-4 Removal oo 412
Visual Inspection .....cccecveceecenivnresienneeeens 3-4 EStAHAETON oo, 4-12
System Function Inspection .........cccceueue. 3-5 4.9 Hydraulic Brakes, Drive Motors, And Hubs.... 4-12

3.4 Operation ... 3-6 Rear AXIe ..c.coeiiiiiciiiiincceciiiieine s 4-12
Travel with Platform Lowered ....oovveeiii ... 3-6 Removal .o 4-12
SEEETING wviireeieeecreeerereiees et as 3-6 Installation ..., 4-12
Raising and Lowering the Platform.......... 3.6 Front AXle ..o 413

Travel with Platform Elevated................... 3-6 Rﬁgglraatildt; """"""""""""""""""""""""" j’}g
Em.erg.ency LOWETING woovviro v 37 4.10 Axle Cylinder ..o 4-14
witching Fuels (Dual Fuel Only) .............. 3-7 Removal 4-14

After Use Each Day.....ininnnciinn 3-7 INSTAllAtion c.oooviceeiceee e 4-14

3.5 Brake Release PUMP.....ccccccomiimnivcnncnincncnnn 3-7 411 Steering CyliNder .........ovveervvereeereeeeceriaeeens 4-14
3.6 Fold Down Guardrails .......cocoeeerriciervrncnieccnnes 3-8 ROV oo 4-14
Fold Down Procedure .........ccconcuniuneunne. 3-8 Disassembly ......cccooirmniriiieeeeniens 4-14
Erection Procedure........ccocvcvoecnncenene. 3-8 Cleaning and Inspection .......cccccveeunenne. 4-14
Transporting Work Platform ..o 3-8 Assembly and Installation .........cccccoeeeeee 4-15
AdJUSTMENT ciiiiiiiiiee e 4-15
SL26/30RT Work Platform I




S Contents

Table of Contents
Section (Cont’d.) Page Section Page
Number No. Number No.
4.12 Lift Cylinder ..o 4-16 Guardrail Assembly, SL26
R?moval ...................................................... 4-16 Kohler Gasl Kubota Gas & Diesel....o......... 7-58
Disassembly ................ e 4-16 Guardrail Assembly, SL30
Cleaning and Inspection .......cccccccennes 4-16 Kohler Gas, Kubota Gas & Diesel............... 7.58
Rea.ssembly ............................................ 4-17 Controller Assembly, SL26/3O
lnstallatlon‘... ...... R RRTTIITR Y 4-17 Kohler Casoline ..o 7-60
4.13 Torque Specifications ........ccceveevevvecenrnnne. 4-17 Controller Assembly, SL26/30
fastdenelr.s ...................................................... 3-17 Kubota Gasoline. . 7.62
Hydraulic Components.......cccocviiiiencnne =17 Controller Assembly, SL26/30
5.0 Troubleshooting o DHESEl e 7-64
5.0 INtrodUCHON ..oviiieieieeie e 5-1 HoseKit, SL.26/30
General Procedure ....ccoooeeieieccieee 5-1 Kohler Gasoline......coccviieiiviiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 7-66
5.1 Troubleshooting Guide ......c.ccccovererrenreninrnce 5-1 Hose Kit, SL26/30
. DSl i e 7-66
6.0 Schemat!cs HOSQKit,SLz6/30
6.0 Introduction ........... OO 6-1 KUbota Gasoline ..o 7-66
6.1 Electrical Schematics .....ccccovvvvevecciceeeee. 6-2 Label Installation. SL.26
6.2 Hydraulic Schematic .......cc.ocociiivninninnne 6-8 Kohler Gasoline ... 7.68
7.0 lllustrated Parts Breakdown Labeé Iﬁstalléﬁonl( SL30 3
; ohler Gasoline...ccovviveeeeeeceeieeee e -
7 Inoueton v 70 el Tnstallation, SL26
7_2 Illustrated Parts Breakdown ....................... 7_4 KUbOta G.asollne .......................................... 7'70
Final ASSembly SL26 Label Installatlon, SL30
Kohler Gasoli } Kubota Casoline....cceecveeeciieiiieceriieeeeeeeee 7-70
ohler Gasoline . ..cocceiiirviniiiiccceiiiiniceeeeer e, 7-8 Label Installati SI106
Final Assembly, SL26 eD' nsla ation, .79

KUbOta CaSO“ne ................................... 7_8 Lab 1|Iese .11.. ....................................................... -/ 4
‘Final Assembly, SL26 ol Installation, SL30 i
Fmalljfssse;mblySL?)O ............................................. 7-12 Ophc)';:‘s%enerator """"""""""""""""""""""""" -

Kohler Gasoline....ccecvevieieeiviieeeeeeeeeeenes 7-16 Opt?g:leéeiisroahtgi (20 HP) o 774
Final Assembly, SL30 . ;

KUt GASOINE ... 720 | KOhler Casoline (22 HP) 7-76
Flm[ggiiﬁmbly’ SL30 2.24 Kubota Gasoline.....ccooorrororrvovveeeesrrrrreneee 7-78
Chassis Assembly, SL26/30 Optbqn, CISenerator 2-80

Kohler GaS, Kubota Gas & Diesel ..o ... 7.28 Ot leseDlFl/P ............................................
Power Module Assembly, SL26/30 p lémm ueé: utls; ropane .82

Kohler Gasoline.....iocveeeieeieeveeecvevie e 7-30 o 10 ]eD:u lalgo Iln% """"""""""""""""""""""""" <
Power Module Assembly, SL26/30 ptli?nt’) t aG ue[/ ropane .84

Kubota Gasoline ..o 7-32 o 'CiOLIJ'l %sll-oaftob'zcek"E;éééﬁéi&'{ """"""""""""
Power Module Assembly, SL26/50 534 DK ohler Casoline (5126 OMly) roervrererrr 7-86
Control Module Assembly, SL26/30 P hlor Gt Bubors Can & Diesel .7-88

Kohler Gasoline........ccoccovvviicinncccninnenn 7-36 PREERE e B ISR e
Control Module Assembly, SL26/30

Kubota Gasoline.....cceeviviiiecnicinciccnrcen 7-40
Control Module Assembly, SL26/30

DIESel eeriiiieiieeer et 7-44
Valve Block Assembly, SL26/30

Kohler Gas, Kubota Gas & Diesel............... 7-48
Cushion Valve Assembly, SL26/30

Kohler Gas, Kubota Gas & Diesel............... 7-50
Elevating Assembly, SL26

Kohler Gas, Kubota Gas & Diesel............... 7-52
Elevating Assembly, SL30

Kohler Gas, Kubota Gas & Diesel............... 7-52
Platform Assembly, SL26

Kohler Gas, Kubota Gas & Diesel............... 7-54
Platform Assembly, SL.30

Kohler Cas, Kubota Cas & Diesel............... 7-56

I S1.26/30RT Work Platform



Contents

Listof Illustrations
Fig. Title Page
1-1: SL26/30RT Work Platform ......ccccocecivceiecncess 1-1
2-T: Battery . 2-1
2-2: Emergency LowerinF Valve i 2-1
2-3: Transporting Work Platform ........cccccninincne 2-1
3-1: Controls and Indicators .....cceevevevecnvcncicns 3-3
3-2: Brake Release PUMPp ..o 3-7
3-3: Fold Down Guardrails.......cocceeieirneevcennn 3-8
34: Transporting Work Platform ........cc.cccconeeeinn 3-8
4-1: Blocking the Elevating Assembly ................... 4-3
4-2: Lubrication Points.......cc.occooereervveronicieneeenas 4-4
4-3: Hydradlic Oil Tank and Filter .......cccovveniiineee. 4-5
4-4: Hydraulic Manifold Assembly, Front Vie ....... 4-6
4-5: Hydraulic Manifold Assembly, Top View....... 4-7
4-6: Brake Release Pump ....cccoecmevcinnnicincnne. 4-7
4-7: Drive Cross Relief Valves ....c.ccccocrvnvnninennn. 4-7
4-8: Proportional Control Circuit......ccecceeerirrcences 4-8
4-9: Platform Down Relay and Terminal Block .... 4-8
4-10: Platform Down Limit Switch .......cccccoooiniinnne. 4-8
4-11: Axle Center Switch ..o, 4-9
4-12: Cushion Down Mercury Switch ....cccocceeene. 4-9
4-13: Tilt Sensor Adjustment......c..cocoeeiecrvenieceeces 4-9
4-14: Hydraulic Manifold, Exploded View.............. 4-11
4-15: Typical Hydraulic Pump ...ccooovvveiiniciene 4-12
4-16: Rear Axle Assembly ... 413
4-17: Front Axle Assembly.......cccoccviiiiiniiin 4-13
4-18: Steering Cylinder Assembly ......c.cooceinnic. 4-15
4-19: Lift Cylinder Assembly ........ccoccoceinivininn 4-16
4-20: Valve Cartridge ldentification .....cc.cccccecveneee. 4-17
6-1: Terminal Strip & Relay Ident., Kohler Cas...... 6-3
6-2: Electrical Schematic, Kohler Gas .................. 6-3
6-3: Terminal Strip & Relay Ident., Kubota Gas......... 6-5
6-4: Electrical fchematlc, Kubota Gas ...ccc.vc....... 6-5
6-5: Terminal Strip & Relay Ident., Diesel................... 6-7
6-6: Electrical Schematic, Diesel...cocceevviceienennnn. 6-7
6-7: Hydraulic Schematic....cooocieoiiecivciccciees 6-9
6-8: Typical Hydraulic Manifold ... 6-9
Listof Tables
Table Tifle Page
1-1: SPecifications ... 1-2
3-1: Controls and Indicators .....ccccoevereecceinvneennnnn 3-2
4-1: Preventative Maintenance Checklist........... 4-2
4-2: BOlt TOrQUE ...oieiiiiceieeiccerreecte et 4-17
4-3: Hydraulic Component Torque ........ccoeveuennee. 4-17
5-1: Troubleshooting Cuide.........cccccovrvvirninnn, 5-1
6-1: Electrical Schematic Legend, Kohler Gas.... 6-2
6-2: Electrical Schematic Legend, Kubota Cas.. 6-4
6-3: Electrical Schematic Legend, Diesel ............ 6-6
6-4: Hydraulic Schematic Legend ..o 6-8

SL26/30RT Work Platform 111



Contents

NOTES

v SL26/30RT Work Platform



Introduction & Specifications

Section

10

1.0 Introduction
PURPOSE

The purpose of this service and parts manual is to
provide instructions and illustrations for the operation
and maintenance of a SL26/30RT Work Platform manu-
factured by UpRight, Inc. of Selma, California.

SCOPE

The manual includes procedures for proper operation,
maintenance, adjustment, and repair of this product as well as
recommended maintenance schedules and troubleshooting.

1.1 General Description

The SL26/30RT Work Platform consists of the platform,
controller, elevating assembly, power module, control
module, and chassis. '

Platform

The platform has a reinforced wood floor, 43.5 inch
(1.11 m) high guardrails with midrail, 6 inch (152 mm)
toeboards and an entrance gate at the rear of the
platform. The guardrails can be folded down for access
through doors or for shipment, except when equipped
with the optional roll-out deck extension.

A WARNING A

DO NOT use the maintenance platform
without guardrails properly assembled and
in place.

Controller

The controller contains the controls to operate the
machine. It should be hung on the front guardrail, but
may be hand held if necessary. To operate the machine,
the interlock lever must be depressed to operate any
function. A complete explanation of control functions
can be found in Section 3.

Elevating Assembly

The platform is raised and lowered by the elevating
assembly, a two section arm pivoting on a gear, and
powered by a single stage lift cylinder. The hydraulic
pump, driven by the engine, actuates the cylinder.
Solenoid operated valves control raising and lowering.

Power Module

The power module contains the engine, hydraulic pump,
L.P. bottle and/or fuel tank, battery and starter solenoid.

Control Module

The control module contains the hydraulic tank, hydraulic
valve manifold, horn/alarms, volt/hour meter, electrical
terminal strips, and chassis controls. A complete explana-
tion of the chassis control functions is found in Section 3.

SL26/30RT Work Platform

Chassis

The chassis is a structural frame that supports all the
components of the SL26/30RT Work Platform.

PURPOSE OF EQUIPMENT

The SL26/30RT Work Platform is designed to elevate
personnel and materials to overhead work areas and be
driven with the platform elevated on firm, level surfaces
only.

NOTE: Travel with the platform raised is limited to a
low speed range.

SPECIAL LIMITATIONS

The objective of the SL26/30RT Work Platform is to
provide a quickly deployable, self-propelled, variable
height work platform for worksite use that can be driven
over rough terrain.

A DANGER A

The elevating function shall ONLY be used
when the work platform is level and on a
firm surface. The work platform is NOT
intended to be driven over uneven, rough
or soft terrain when elevated.

5

Platform
Controller Assembly
Elevating Assembly
Power Module
Control Module 6
Chassis

Figure 1-1: SL-26RT Work Platform

PU W =

1-1




51

Introduction & Specifications

1.2 Specifications

Table 1-1: Specifications

ITEM

SL26RT

SL30RT

Standard
w/ Extension

Platform Size (Inside Toeboards)

67.5in.x141.5in.[1.71 m x 3.59 m}
67.51in.x181.5 in. [1.71 m x 4.61 m]

67.5in.x166.25in.{1.71 mx 4.22 m]
N/A

Max. Platform Capacity
Standard

1500 Ibs. (680 kg]

1300 Ibs. [590 kgl

w/ Extension 1500 Ibs. [680kg] (combined platform & extension) N/A
on Extension 500 Ibs. [227 kgl N/A
Max. No. of occupants
Standard 5 people 5 people
on Extension 2 people N/A
Height
Working Height 32 ft.[9.75 m] 36 ft. [10.97 m]
Max. Platform Height 26 ft. [7.93 m] 30 ft. [9.14 m}
Min. Platform Height 59in.[1.5 m] 59in. (1.5 m]
Dimensions
Weight Kohler Gas: 6,590 Ibs. 12,989 kgl Kohler Cas: 6,900 Its. [3,130 kg
Kubota Gas: 6,720 (3,048 kgl Kubota Gas: 7,030 [3,189 kgl
Diesel: 6,780 [3,075 kel Diesel: 7,090 [3,216 kg
Overall Width 84 in.[2.13 m] 84 in.[2.13 m}
Overall Height 102.5 in. [2.60 m] 102.5 in. [2.60 m]
Overall Length 149 in.[3.79 m] 173 in. {4.39 m]
Driveable Height 26 ft. {7.93 m} 30 ft. [9.14 m]

Surface Speed
Platform Lowered:
Platform Raised:

0 to 3.1 mph [0 to 5.0 km/h]
0 to .5 mph [0 to .8 km/h]

0 to 3.1 mph [0 to 5.0 km/h]
0 to .5 mph [0 to .8 km/h]

System Voltage

12 Volt DC

12 Voit DC

Hydraulic Tank Capacity

12 Gallons [45.5 ]

12 Gallons [45.5 1]

Maximum Hydraulic System
Pressure

2000 psi (138 bar]

2000 psi 138 bar]

Hydraulic Fuid
Normal Use (>32 °F [0 °C])
Low Temp. Use
{(-10to 32 °F {-23 to 0 °C))

ISO #46

5W-20 Motor Oil

ISO #46

5W-20 Motor Oil

20 HP Kubota D905 (Diesel)

Lift System One Single Stage Lift Cylinder One Single Stage Lift Cylinder
Lift Speed Raise, 21 sec./Lower, 32 sec. Raise, 24 sec./Lower, 36 sec.
Power Source
Standard 22 HP Kohler Command, 20 HP Kubota WG750, 22 HP Kohler Command, 20 HP Kubota WG750,

20 HP Kubota D905 (Diesel)

Control System

Proportional Joystick with Interlock

Proportional Joystick with Interlock

Horizontal Drive

Four Wheel, Hydraulic Motors

Four Wheel, Hydraulic Motors

Tires

26 x 12.00 - 12 NHS Super Terra-grip with Trac Seal

26 x 12.00 - 12 NHS Super Terra-grip with Trac Seal

Parking Brake

Dual Spring-Applied/Hydraulic-Released, Multiple Disc

Dual Spring-applied/hydraulic-released, multiple disc

Turning Radius (inside)

13 ft. [3.96 m]

13 ft. [3.96 m}

Maximum Gradeability 35% [19°] 35% [19°]

Wheel Base 100 in. [2.54 m] 100 in. [2.54 m]

Guardrails 43.5 in. [1.11 m] high, Fold Down with Gate 43.5 in. [1.11 m] high, Fold Down with Cate
Toeboard 6 in. [152 mm] high 6 in. [152 mm] high

Note: Specifications subject to change without notice.

1-2

SL26/30RT Work Platform




Machine Preparation

NOTE: Read and familiarize yourself with all operat-
ing instructions before attempting to operate the
SL26/30RT Work Platform.

2.1 Preparation for Use
A CAUTION A

STAND CLEAR when cutting the metal
banding to avoid being cut if the banding
snaps back.

1. Remove the metal banding from the module covers
and elevating linkage.

2. Remove the banding from the control console.

3. Remove tie wraps holding guardrail gate.

4. Connect the negative (-) lead terminal(s) to
battery(ies) in power module (Figure 2-1).

5. Close the Emergency Lowering Valve (Figure 2-2),
if necessary.

1. Negative Battery Terminal
2. Battery

Figure 2-2: Emergency Lowering Valve

2.2 Forklifting Work Platform

NOTE: Forklifting is for transporting only.

A  WARNING A

See specifications for weight of work
platform and be certain that forklift is of
adequate capacity to lift the platform.

Forklift from the side of the platform by lifting under the
modules (Figure 2-3).

Front
Tie Downs
&
Lifting Lugs
. Typical Rear
Forklift Lyi?ting Lug
Rear Tie

Downs

Figure 2-1: Batteries

- SL26/30RT Work Platform

Figure 2-3: Transporting Work Platform

2-1




Machine Preparation

2.3 Transporting the Work
Platform

1. Maneuver the work platform into transport position
and chock the wheels.

2. Secure the work platform to the transport vehicle
with chains or straps of adequate load capacity
attached to the chassis tie down lugs (Figure 2-3).

3. Open the Emergency Lowering Valve.

A CAUTION A

The rear chassis tie down lugs are not to
be used for lifting the work platform.

Overtightening of tie down chains or straps
may result in damage to the machine.

2.4 Preparation for Shipment

1. Grease all the grease fittings (see Section 4.4).
2. Fully lower the platform.

3. Disconnect the battery(ies) negative (-) lead from
the battery terminal(s) (Figure 2-1).

4. Band the controller to the front guardrail.

5. Band the elevating linkage to the frame just behind
the front wheels and at the rear wheels.

6. Open the Chassis Emergency Lowering Valve
(Figure 2-2).

2-2

2.5 Storage

No preparation for storage is required when the work
platform is in normal usage. Regular maintenance
procedures should continue to be performed (see Table
4-1).

If the work platform is to be placed in long term storage
(dead storage), follow the recommended preservation
procedures, below.

PRESERVATION
1. Clean painted surfaces. If the paint is damaged,
repaint.

2. With the platform fully lowered, fill the hydraulic
tank to operating level, fluid will be visible at the
Sight Gauge. DO NOT fill the hydraulic tank while
the platform is elevated.

NOTE: DO NOT drain the hydraulic system prior to
long term storage.

3. Coat exposed portions of extended cylinder rods
with a preservative such as multipurpose grease
and wrap with barrier material.

4. Coat all exposed unpainted metal surfaces with
preservative.

5. Service the Engine according to the manufacturers
recommendations.

BATTERY
1. Disconnect the battery ground cable and secure to
the chassis.

2. Disconnect the remaining battery leads and secure
to the chassis.

3. Remove the batteries and place in alternate ser-
vice.

SL26/30RT Work Platform



Operation

Section

3.0

3.0 Introduction

GENERAL FUNCTIONING

The engine directly drives a hydraulic pump. The pump
supplies oil under pressure to operate all the work
platform functions. The oil flow is directed to the
different functions by electrically activated solenoid
valves.

DRIVING

With the controller key switch ON and the engine
running, both chassis and controller emergency stop
switches ON, the interlock lever depressed, and the
drive/lift switch on DRIVE, the machine will drive
forward or reverse at a speed proportional to the angle
the control lever is pushed or pulled.

Driving with the Platform Lowered

Selecting HIGH SPEED with the drive speed switch and
moving the control lever forward or reverse with the
platform fuily lowered will energize the cutout relay thru
the platform down relay, drive relay contacts, the
platform down relay contacts, the series/parallel coils,
the axle float valve solenoid, the proportional coil and
the forward or reverse coil to allow oil to flow into the
parkin%1 brakes (releasing the brakes) and serially

through the hydraulic motors. The proportional valve
closes or opens in proportion to the movement of the
control lever (from center). As the proportional valve
closes, more oil is allowed to flow to the forward or
reverse valve increasing drive speed.

Selecting HIGH TORQUIE (low speed) with the drive
speed switch the series/parallel valves are not energized,
allowing the oil to divide through the hydraulic motors
producing the high torque/low drive speed.

Driving with the Platform Elevated

Raising the platform (see RAISING AND LOWERING
THE PLATFORM, this page) opens the platform down
switch which cuts power to the platform down relay.
This energizes the cutout relay thru the tilt sensor and
prevents the axle float valve solenoid from energizing,
locking the axle in place. Also de-energized are the
series/parallel coils and the controller high speed circuit.
When raised, the platform will only drive at low speed
(motors in parallel) and then only if the front axle is
parallel with the rear axle and the platform is level.

Steering

On the top of the control lever is a momentary rocker
switch for steering the machine left and right. Pressing
the right or left side of the rocker switch will energize
the steering bypass valve and steering coils to allow oil
to flow through the steering valve to the steering cylin-
der. Releasing the rocker switch de-energizes the
steering coils and holds the steering cylinder in position.
Steering is not self-centering. Wheels must be re-
turned to the straight ahead position by operating the
steering switch.

SL26/30RT Work Platform

RAISING AND LOWERING THE
PLATFORM

With the controller key switch ON (and the engine run-
ning), both chassis and controller emergency stop switches
ON, the interlock lever depressed, and the drive/lift switch
on LIFT, the machine will elevate at a speed proportional
to the angle the control lever is pushed forward.

Pushing forward on the control lever energizes the cutout
relay thru the tilt sensor, proportional coil, up coil and
accelerator or throttle relay to increase the engine speed.
The greater the angle (from center) of the control lever the
more the proportional valve closes. As the proportional
valve closes more oil is allowed to flow through the [ift
valve to the lift cylinder increasing lift speed.

Lowering the platform electrically energizes the down
alarm and the down coil. This allows the oil to flow out of
the lift cylinder through an orifice, which controls the rate
of descent, then back to tank. During the fast 12 in. (304 mm)
of lowering the cushion down valve is energized forcing
the oil thru another orifice slowing the platform rate of
descent. Lowering the platform manually with the emer-
gency down valve allows the oil to flow out of the lift
cylinder in the same manner but there is no down alarm or
cushion down.

DESIGN FEATURES
The SL26/30RT has the following features:

* The drive speed is limited to low speed when operating the
work platform while platform is elevated.

* The platform descent rate is controlled by an orifice (fixed
speed) and is slowed further by another orifice during the
last 12 in. (304 mm) of platform lowering (cushion speed).
The lift cylinder is equiﬁped with a velocity fuse to prevent
descent should the lift hose rupture.

* The front floating axle locks into position upon elevating
the platform.

* The machine will not drive while elevated unless the
front axle is parallel with the rear axle.

* An alarm sounds and the drive and lift coils are de-ener-
gized, if the platform should become unlevel while elevated.

* Parking brakes are automatically engaged when the control
lever is released and the machine comes to a full stop.

* The controller and chassis controls are equipped with
emergency stop switches for stopping all powered functions.

* The interlock lever must be depressed for the controller
to function.

* An alarm is provided to signal when the platform is lowering.

* A lift switch is located in the control module on the chassis
for lifting and lowering platform from ground level.

* An emergency down valve is provided in the control
module, to lower the platform in the event electrical power
is lost.

3-1



Section

3.1

Operation

3.1 Controls and Indicators

The controls and indicators for operation of the SL26/30RT
Work Platform are shown in Figure 3-1. The name and
function of each control and indicator are listed in Table 3-

1. The index numbers in Figure 3-1 correspond to the index

numbers in Table 3-1. The operator shall know the location
of each control and indicator and have a thorough knowl-
edge of the function and operation of each before attempt-

ingto o

perate the unit.

Table 3-1: Controls and Indicators

Controller/Platform Chassis

INDEX INDEX

NO. [NAME FUNCTION NO. |[NAME FUNCTION

1 KEY SWITCH Turn key fully clockwise to start engine, 9 HOURMETER Shows hours machine has had power on.

when released key goes to RUN to provide 10 EMERGENCY STOP | Push red button to cut power to controls (off).
power to the interlock switch. SWITCH (chassis) | Turn clockwise to provide power (on).

2 EMERGENCY STOP | Push red button to cut power to controls (off). 11 CHASSIS LIFT Push switch up to lift the platform and
SWITCH (platform) | Turn clockwise to provide power {on). SWITCH push switch down to lower the platform.

3 CONTROL LEVER | Move joystick forward or backwards to 12 FUEL SELECTOR Moving switch up or down changes the

control drive and lift valves proportionally SWITCH engine’s fuel supply between GASOLINE
or down valve depending on position of (Dual Fuel Only) and PROPANE. Placing the switch in the
drive lift switch. center position purges the fuel lines prior

4 STEERING SWITCH | Moving the momentary rocker switch RIGHT to changing fuels.

or LEFT steers the work platform in that 13 EMERCENCY Push in and turn knob ¥ turn

direction. Although the steering switch is LOWERING VALVE | counterclockwise, the knob will pop out
self centering the steering system is not. and the platform will lower. To close, push
The wheels must be steered back to in and turn knob : tumn clockwise until
straight. detent engages. The platform cannot be

5 DRIVE SPEED/ Provides two speed/torque ranges, in raised until this valve is closed.
TORQUE SELECTOR| forward or reverse. HIGH SPEED-low torque 14 DOWN ALARM* | Sounds an audible signal while
SWITCH and HIGH TORQUE-low speed. (60 Hz) platform is lowering during normal

6 DRIVE/LIFT Selecting LEVEL allows the platform to be operation. If the emergency lowering
SWITCH leveled using the tilt switches. Selecting valve is used the alarm does not sound.

DRIVE allows the work platform to move TILT ALARM* Sounds an audible signal when the
forward or reverse. Selecting LIFT allows (600 Hz) platform is elevated and out of level more
the work platform to raise or lower. than 3°.

7 INTERLOCK Provides power to the controller powered 15 BRAKE RELEASE Releases the parking brake allowing the
LEVER functions, only when depressed, preventing PUMP machine to be moved in the event power
SWITCH accidental activation of the controller. is lost or for winching onto a trailer. See

8 CHOKE BUTTON | When Engine Is Cold, Depress Choke Button Section 3.5.

r e .
(Gas models only) %hg;;lé:é?ngjey Switch Fully Clockwise * Down alarm and tilt alarm are the same unit with
8 Glow Plug Button | When engine is cold, depress & hold the different inputs.
{Diesel models only)| glow plug button for 6 seconds prior to
starting engine.
3-2 SL26/30RT Work Platform




Operation

\AWA:N

N\

Figure 3-1: Controls and Indicators

3-3

SL26/30RT Work Platform



Section
3.2

Operation

3.2 Safety Rules and
Precautions

Always observe the following safety rules and precau-
tions when using the SL26/30RT Work Platform:

NEVER operate the machine within ten feet of power
lines (THIS MACHINE IS NOT INSULATED).

NEVER elevate the platform or drive the machine while
elevated on uneven slopes or soft ground or elevate the
platform unless the platform is level.

NEVER sit, stand or climb on guardrail or midrail.
NEVER operate the machine without first surveying the
work area for surface hazards such as holes, drop-offs,
bumps and debris.

NEVER operate the machine if all guardrails are not
properly in place and secured with all fasteners properly
torqued.

SECURE gate across entrance after mounting the platform.
NEVER use ladders or scaffolding on the platform.
NEVER attach overhanging loads or increase the size of
the platform.

LOOK up, down and around for overhead obstructions
and electrical conductors.

CHECK all four tires for correct inflation (50 psi).
DISTRIBUTE all loads evenly on the platform. (For
maximum platform load, refer to Table 1-1).

NEVER use damaged equipment. (Contact UpRight for
instructions.)

NEVER change operating or safety systems.

INSPECT the machine thoroughly for cracked welds,
loose hardware, hydraulic leaks, damaged control cable,
loose wire connections and loose wheel bolts.

NEVER climb down elevating assembly with the plat-
form elevated. :
NEVER perform service on machine while platform is
elevated without first blocking elevating assembly.
NEVER recharge battery near sparks or open flame;
batteries that are being charged emit highly explosive
hydrogen gas.

SECURE the work platform against unauthorized use by
turning the key switch off and removing the key from
the key switch when leaving the machine unattended.
NEVER replace any component or part with anything
other than original UpRight replacement parts without
the manufacturers consent.

ALWAYS read, understand, and follow Section 8 of
ANSJ Standard A92.6-1990 when operating any work
platform.

3-4

3.3 Pre-Operation Inspection

Note: Carefully read, understand and follow all safety
rules, operating instructions, labels and the Scaffold
Industry Association's MANUAL OF RESPONSIBILI-
TIES. Perform the following steps each day before
use.

' VISUAL INSPECTION

A WARNING A

DO NOT perform service on work plat-
form with the platform elevated unless the
elevating assembly is properly blocked.

-

. Remove module covers and inspect for damage, oil

leaks or missing parts.

2. Check the level of the hydraulic oil with the plat-
form fully lowered (see Section 4.4). Oil should be
visible in the sight gauge. Add ISO #46 hydraulic
oil, if necessary.

3. Check that the fluid level in the battery is correct
(see Section 4.3).

4. Check the engine oil level and fuel level.

5. Carefully inspect the entire work platform for
damage such as cracked welds or structural mem-
bers, loose or missing parts, oil leaks, damaged
cables or hoses, loose connections and tire damage.

6. Check that all guardrails are securely in place with
all fasteners properly torqued.

7. Check tire pressure; 50 psi (3.4 bar).

8. Place the chassis emergency stop switch to the ON
position. Turn the red knob clockwise.

9. Dual Fuel Model: set dual fuel selector to desired

position. Set to the center position to purge the

system when switching fuels. If the machine is to be
operated on propane, open the supply valve on the tank.

Note: When using LP gas, use clean, water free liquid
petroleum gas, preferably from a bulk storage tank.
Follow the instructions located on the power module
tray for filling the tank. Over filling the propane tank
may cause regulator freeze-up.

— A WARNING A

If you smell propane, close the supply
valve on the tank immediately until you
have located and corrected the leak.

SL26/30RT Work Platform




Operation 33

10. Diesel Model: While the engine is cool check the
engine coolant level.

A WARNING A

DO NOT check coolant when engine or
radiator is hot, hot coolant can cause
severe burns.

SYSTEM FUNCTION INSPECTION
A WARNING A

STAND CLEAR of the work platform while
performing the following checks.

Before operating the work platform, survey
the work area for surface hazards such as
holes, drop-offs, bumps and debris.

Check in ALL directions, including above
the work platform, for obstructions and
electrical conductors.

Protect control console cable from possible
damage while performing checks.

1. Unhook controller from front guardrail. Firmly
grasp controller hanger in such a manner that the
interlock lever can be depressed, while performing
the following checks from the ground.

2. Turn the emergency stop button clockwise or pull
up to the ON position.

3. Turn Controller Key Switch fully clockwise to ON.
Turn fully clockwise to start engine.

Note: If the engine is cold, depress the choke button and
hold while starting. Diesel models: depress and hold the
glow plug button for 6 seconds prior to starting to
engage the glow plugs.

4. Position Drive/Lift switch to DRIVE position.

5. With the Speed Range Switch first in HIGH
TORQUE and then in HIGH SPEED depress the
interlock Lever and slowly push the Control Lever
to FORWARD then REVERSE positions to check for
speed and directional control. The farther you push
or pull the Control Lever the faster the machine will
travel.

6. Push Steering Switch RIGHT then LEFT to check for
steering control.

7. Place Drive/Lift switch to LEVEL, rehook Controller
to front guardrail.

SL26/30RT Work Platform

A WARNING A

LOOK up and around for obstructions
prior to operating the lift function.

DO NOT operate the work platform
within 10 feet of any electrical power
lines. THIS WORK PLATFORM IS NOT
INSULATED.

DO NOT elevate the platform unless the
work platform is on firm level ground.

DO NOT enter the elevating assembly
while the platform is elevated.

8.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.

16

17

Push Chassis Lift Switch to UP position and elevate
platform while pushing the Tilt Sensor off of level.
The platform should only elevate about one foot
(.3 m) and the Tilt Alarm should sound. If the
platform continues to elevate and/or there is no
alarm STOP and remove the machine from service
until it is repaired.

Release the Tilt Sensor and fully elevate platform.
.Visually inspect the elevating assembly, lift cylinder,
cables and hoses for damage or erratic operation.
Check for missing or loose parts.

Lower the platform partially by pushing Chassis Lift
Switch to DOWN, and check operation of the
audible lowering alarm.

Open the Chassis Emergency Lowering Valve, push
in and turn counterclockwise, to check for proper
operation. Once the platform is fully lowered,
close the valve, push in and turn clockwise until the
detent engages.

Mount the platform making sure the gate has been
latched.

Position Drive/Lift Switch to LIFT.

Slowly push Control Lever to UP to raise the
platform, fully actuate the Control Lever to check
proportional lift speed. Slowly pull Control Lever
to DOWN position to lower platform. Check that
Lowering Alarm sounds.

.Turn the Controller Key Switch counterclockwise to

OFF and push the Emergency Stop Switch button
and dismount the platform. _

. Close and secure module covers.



Section

34

Operation

3.4 Operation

Note: Before operating work platform, ensure that
the pre-operation and safety inspection has been
completed, any deficiencies have been corrected and
the operator has been thoroughly trained on this
machine.

TRAVEL WITH PLATFORM
LOWERED

1. Verify Chassis Emergency Stop Switch is in the ON
position.

2. After mounting platform, close and latch gate.
Check that guardrails are in position and properly
assembled with fasteners properly torqued.

3. Check that route is clear of persons, obstructions,
holes and drop-offs and is capable of supporting
the wheel loads.

4. Check clearances above, below and to the sides of
the platform.

5. Pull Controller Emergency Stop Button out to ON
position.

6. Turn Controller Key Switch fully clockwise to start

the engine, releasing the key once the engine starts. |

Note: (Dual Fuel engines) If the engine is cold,
depress the choke button and hold while starting.
Diesel models: depress and hold the glow plug
button for 6 seconds prior to starting to engage the
glow plugs.

7. Set the Drive/Lift Speed Range Switch to HIGH
TORQUE.

8. Grasp the Control Lever so the Interlock Lever is
depressed (releasing the Interlock Lever cuts power
to Controller). Slowly push or pull the Control Lever
to FORWARD or REVERSE to travel in the desired
direction. The farther you push or pull the Control
Lever from center the faster the machine will travel.

9. While moving, push the Drive/Lift Speed Range
Switch to HIGH SPEED for travel on level surfaces
or to HIGH TORQUIE for climbing grades or
traveling in confined areas.

STEERING

1. Push the Steering Switch RIGHT or LEFT to turn the
wheels. Observe the tires while maneuvering to
insure proper direction.

NOTE: Steering is not self-centering. Wheels must be
returned to the straight ahead position by operating
the Steering Switch.

3-6

RAISING AND LOWERING THE
PLATFORM

A WARNING A

LOOK up and around for obstructions
before performing the lift function.

DO NOT elevate the platform unless the
machine is on a firm surface with the
platform level.

DO NOT operate the work platform
within 10 feet of any electrical lines . THIS
WORK PLATFORM IS NOT INSULATED.

NEVER enter the elevating assembly while
the platform is elevated.

1. Position the Drive/Lift Switch to LIFT.

2. While holding the Control Lever so the Interlock
Lever is depressed, push the Control Lever slowly
to UP to raise the platform. Pushing the Control
Lever farther increases the lift speed.

3. When the work task is completed, position the
Drive/Lift Switch to LIFT and lower the platform by
pulling back on the Control Lever until the platform
is fully lowered.

TRAVEL WITH PLATFORM
ELEVATED

A WARNING A

Travel with platform elevated ONLY on
firm and level surfaces.

NOTE: The Work Platform will travel at reduced
speed when in the elevated position.

1. Check that the route is clear of persons, obstruc-
tions, holes and drop-offs, is level and capable of
supporting the wheel loads.

2. Check clearances above, below and to the sides of
platform.

3. Position the Drive/Lift Switch to the DRIVE posi-
tion.

4. Push the Control Lever to FORWARD or REVERSE
for the desired direction of travel.

If the machine quits driving and the Tilt Alarm
sounds, immediately lower the platform and move
the machine to a level location before re-elevating
the platform.

S1.26/30RT Work Platform



Operation

EMERGENCY LOWERING

The Emergency Lowering Valve is located on the left
hand side of the chassis through the cutout in the
Control Module cover.

1. Open the Emergency Lowering Valve by pushing in
and turning the knob counterclockwise approxi-
mately 4 turn, the knob will pop out, disengaging
detent.

2. Once the platform is fully lowered, be certain that
the Emergency Lowering Valve is closed again. The
platform will not elevate if the Emergency Lowering
Valve has not been closed.

3. To close the Emergency Lowering Valve, push the
knob in and turn approximately Vs turn clockwise
until the detent engages.

SWITCHING FUELS (GAS /
PROPANE ONLY)

1. With engine running push the Fuel Selector Switch
(Figure 1) to the center position.

2. After the engine has quit running select the appro-
priate fuel supply.

3. Restart the engine.

AFTER USE EACH DAY

1. Ensure that the platform is fully lowered.

2. Park the machine on level ground, preferably
under cover, secure against vandals, children or
unauthorized operation.

3. Turn the Key Switch to OFF and remove the key to
prevent unauthorized operation.

SL26/30RT Work Platform

3.5 Parking Brake Release
(Figure 3-2)

Perform the following only when the machine will not

operate under its own power and it is necessary to

move the machine or when towing the machine up a

grade or winching onto a trailer to transport.

1. Close the needle valve by turning the knob clock-
wise.

2. Pump the Brake Release Pump until the Parking
Brakes release and the wheels can be turned.

A CAUTION A

Be careful not to over-pump the brake
release pump as damage to the brakes may
result.

3. The machine will now roll when pushed or pulled.

4. Be sure to open the needle valve and verify that
the Parking Brakes have engaged before the ma-
chine is operated.

A WARNING A

Never operate work platform with the
parking brake inoperative. Serious injury
or damage could result.

Never tow faster than T ft./sec. (.3 m/sec).

o

Figure 3-2: Brake Release Pump




Section

3.6

Operation

3.6 Fold Down Guardrails
(Figure 3-3)

This procedure is only for passing through doorways.
Guardrails must be returned to proper position before
using the machine..

FOLD DOWN PROCEDURE

Note: When performing the following procedures
retain all fasteners.

1.
2.

W

Place controller on platform.
Starting at the front of the platform, remove nuts,

bolts and washers from the top of the front guardrail.

Fold the front guardrail down onto the platform.
Close and latch the gate.

Remove nuts, bolts and washers from the top of
the rear guardrail. Fold the rear guardrail down
onto the platform being careful to keep gate
latched at all times.

Remove nuts, bolts and washers from the top of
the side guardrails and from the slideout deck
midrail. Lift up and fold one side guardrail in so it
rests on the deck. Repeat with other side
guardrails.Erection Procedure

ERECTION PROCEDURE

1.

2.

3.

Raise side guardrails making sure each is pushed
down to secure the guardrail in the vertical position.
install bolts, washers and nuts between the side
guardrails, tighten securely.

Raise rear guardrail assembly, aligning holes and
install bolts, washers and nuts. Tighten securely.

Before entering Platform, guardrails must be
securely fastened in their proper
position.Figure 3-3: Fold Down Guardrails

3-8

Figure 3-3: Fold Down Guardrails

Transporting Work Platform

BY FORKLIFT
NOTE: Forklifting is for transporting only.

A  WARNING A

See specifications for weight of work
platform and be certain that forklift is of
adequate capacity to lift the platform.

Forklift from side of Chassis by lifting under the Chassis
Modules (Figure 3-4).

BY CRANE

1. Secure straps to Lifting Lugs only (Figure 5).

BY TRUCK

1. Maneuver the work platform into transport position
and chock wheels.

2. Secure the work platform to the transport vehicle
with chains or straps of adequate load capacity
attached o the chassis tie down lugs (Figure 5)

A CAUTION A

Tie down lugs are not to be used to lift
work platform.

Overtightening of chains or straps through
tie down lugs may result in damage to

"l'“eﬁlf Elm}-f .

Downs

Rear Tie
Downs

Figure 3-4: Transporting Work Platform

S1.26/30RT Work Platform



Maintenance

Section

4.0

4.0 Introduction
A  WARNING A

Be sure to read, understand and follow all
information in the Operation Section of
this manual before attempting to operate
or perform service on any SL26RT Work
Platform.

Note: For Information on the engine refer to your
local engine dealer.

This section contains instructions for the maintenance of
the SL26RT Work Platform. Procedures for the opera-
tion inspection, adjustment, scheduled maintenance,
and repair/removal are included.

Referring to Section 3.0 will aid in understanding the
operation and function of the various components and
systems of the SL26RT and help in diagnosing and repair
of the machine.

Refer to Table 4-1, Preventative Maintenance Checklist,
for recommended maintenance intervals.

SL26RT Work Platform

SPECIAL TOOLS

The following is a list of special tools that are required to
perform certain maintenance procedures. These tools
may be purchased from your dealer.

Part Number
14124-006-00
14124-030-00
10119-000-00
30622-000-00

Description
Gauge, 0-600 psi
Gauge, 0-3000 psi
Inclinometer
Tilt Sensor Adjusting Tool

4-1



Maintenance

Preventative Maintenance Table Key

Interval

Daily=each shift or every day
50h/30d=every 50 hours or 30 days
250h/6m=every 250 hours or 6 months
1000h/2y=every 1000 hours or 2 years

Y=Yes/Acceptable
N=No/Not Acceptable

R=Repaired/Acceptable Table 4-1: Preventative Maintenance Checklist (cont'd.)
Preventative Maintenance Report COMPONENT | INSPECTION OR SERVICES INTERVAL| Y [N | R
Date: Hydraulic | Wipe clean 300
ate: Pump Check for leaks at mating surfaces 300
Owner: Check for hose fitting leaks Daily
] Check mounting bolts for proper torque 300
Model No: Check the dri\gcoupling T%r Sroper
Serial No: ' torque and alignment 1y
. Lubricate pump splines oM
Serviced By: Drive Motors | Check forzpethiEn and leaks Daily
Service Interval: Steering Check hardware & fittings for proper torque M
System Grease pivot pins 300
Oil king pins 300
Table 4-1: Preventative Maintenance Checklist Check steering cylinder for leaks & 300
mounting bolts for proper torque
COMPONENT| INSPECTION OR SERVICES INTERVAI. Y[N]|R Elevating Tnspect for structural cracks Daily
Battery Check electrolyte leve| Daily Assembly ! Check pivot points for wear 30D
System Check specific gravity 300 Check mounting pir pivot bolts 300
Clean exterior oM for proper torque
Check battery cable condition Daily Check linkage gear for wear o
Clean terminals b Check elevating arms for bending b
Engine Oil | Check level and condition Daily Crease linkage pins 300
Check for leaks Daily Grease linkage gear 30p
Change oil filter 300 Chassis Check hoses for pinch or rubbing points Daily
Engine Fuel | Check fuel level Daily Check component mounting o
System Check for leaks Daily for proper torque
Replace fuel filter bu Check welds for cracks Daily
Check air cleaner Daily Lift Check the cylinder rod for wear 300
Engine Check coolant level (with engine cold) Daily Cylinder Check mounting pin pivot bolts 300
Coolant Replace coolant 250h/6m for proper torque
(Diesel Only) Check pivot pin snap rings 300
Hydraulic Oil | Check oil level Daily | Check seals for leaks 300
Change filter oM Inspect pivot points for wear 300
Drain a.nd replace oil 2 Check fittings for proper torque 300
Hydraufic | Check for leaks Daily Axle Check the cylinder rod for wear 300
System Check hose connections 300 Cylinder Check mounting pin pivot bolts 30p
Check hoses for exterior wear 300 for proper torque
Emergency | Open the emergency lowering Daily Check seals for leaks 30p
Hydraulic | valve and check for serviceability Inspect pivot points for wear 500
System Check fittings for proper torque 30p
Controller | Check switch operation Daily Entire Check for and repair collision damage Daily
Control Check the exterior of the cable Daily Unit Check fasteners for proper torque 3m
Cable for pinching, binding or wear Check for corrosion-remove and repaint oM
Platform Check fasteners for proper torque Daily Lubricate 30D
Deckand | Check welds for cracks Daily Labels Check for peeling, missing, or Daily
Rails Check condition of deck Daily unreadable labels & replace
Tires Check for damage Daily, Wheel Check wheel assembly for play 300
Check air pressure (50 psi [3.4 bar]) Daily Bearings Repack wheel bearings 2v
Check lug nuts (torque to 90 ft. ibs. [123 Nm]) | 300 (replace wheel bearings and seals at 2000 hrs.)

4-2 SL26RT Work Platform



Maintenance

4.2 Blocking Elevating Assembly
(Figure 4-1)

A CAUTION A

DO NOT support or raise the front of the
platform during any maintenance opera-
tion as this will result in damage to the
tension members.

A WARNING A

BEFORE performing maintenance on work
platform, while elevated, ensure that
elevating assembly is properly supported.

DO NOT stand in elevating assembly area
while installing or removing jackstand.

INSTALLATION

1. Park the work platform on firm, level ground and
leave the engine running.

2. Open control module cover.

3. Turn Chassis Emergency Stop Button clockwise to
the ON position.

4. Position Chassis Lift/Lower Switch to UP and elevate
platform approximately 12 inches (305 mm).

5. Place a jackstand with a minimum rating of 4000
Ibs. (1814 kg) between the Lower Arm and Chassis
near the front axle.

6. Push Chassis Lift Switch to DOWN position and

gradually lower platform until jackstand is secured
tightly between Lower Arm and Chassis.

DO NOT lift or
support the
front of Platform

Jackstand

Lower Arm

Figure 4-1: Blocking the Elevating Assembly

SL26RT Work Platform

REMOVAL

1. Push Chassis Lift Switch to UP position and gradually
raise platform until jackstand can be removed.

2. Remove jackstand.

3. Push Chassis Lift Switch to DOWN position and
completely lower platform.:

4. Close and secure the module cover.

4.3 Battery Maintenance

A WARNING A

Hazard of explosive gas mixture. Keep
sparks, flame, and smoking material away
from battery.

Always wear safety glasses when working
with batteries.

Battery fluid is highly corrosive. Thoroughly
rinse away any spilled fluid with clean
water.

BATTERY INSPECTION AND
CLEANING

Check battery fluid level daily, especially if work plat-
form is being used in a warm, dry climate. If required,
add distilled water ONLY. Use of tap water with high

mineral content will shorten battery life.

The battery and cables should be inspected regularly for
signs of cracks in the cases, electrolyte leakage and
corrosion of the terminals. Inspect cables for worn spots
or breaks in the insulation and for broken cable termi-
nals.

Clean the battery when it shows signs of corrosion at
the terminals or when electrolyte has overflowed during
charging. Use a baking soda solution to clean the
battery, taking care not to get the solution inside the
cells. Rinse thoroughly with clean water. Clean battery
and cable contact surfaces to a bright metal finish
whenever a cable is removed.

4-3



Section

14 Maintenance

BATTERY CHARGING

The battery is charged by the alternator whenever the
engine is running and should not require any other
charging. If the machine has not been in service or if
for some other reason the battery has been discharged
perform the foliowing.

A WARNING A

Charge the battery only in a well venti-
lated area.

Do not charge the battery when the work
platform is in an area containing sparks or
flames.

Always follow the charger manufacturer
instructions.

Never disconnect the cables from the
battery when the charger is operating.

Check the battery fluid level. If the electrolyte level is
lower than */sin. (10mm) above the plates, add clean,
distilled water only.

BATTERY SPECIFIC GRAVITY

After charging, if necessary, the specific gravity of all
cells should be checked with a hydrometer. The tem-
perature corrected specific gravity should be 1.260. If
the battery contains any cells with corrected readings
below 1.230, the battery should be replaced.

Do not check the specific gravity in a cell to which
water has just been added. If there is not enough
electrolyte in a fully charged cell to obtain a sample for
the hydrometer, add water and continue charging for 1
to 2 hours to adequately mix the water and electrolyte.

4-4

H
i
i
'

|
i
|
1
|

4.4 Lubrication

. Refer to Table 4-1 for the lubrication intervals and
i Figure 4-2 for location of items that require [ubrication

service. Refer to the appropriate sections for lubrication

! information on the Hydraulic Oil Tank and Filter.

I
i
i
1
!
i

—_

. Grease Fittings
Linkage Gears
. Steering Linkage

W

Figure 4-2: Lubrication Points

GREASE FITTINGS

Wipe each grease fitting before and after greasing.
Using multipurpose grease in a grease gun, pump the
grease into the fitting until grease just begins to appear
at the edges of the pivot, wipe off any excess grease.

SL26RT Work Platform



Maintenance

LINKAGE GEARS

1. Raise platform fully.

2. Using another work platform or ladder get up high
enough to comfortably reach gears.

3. Use a long handled brush to apply multipurpose
grease to the face of the gears.

A CAUTION A

Do not use hands to apply grease or allow
any body part to enter the Elevating As-
sembly.

4. Lower the platform after greasing.

STEERING LINKAGE

Apply one or two drops of motor oil to each pivot and
King Pin bearing.

HYDRAULIC PUMP

Remove the capscrews that mount the pump to the
engine. Remove the pump from the engine and apply
high pressure molybdenum grease to the splines.
Reinstall the pump and secure with the capscrews.

HYDRAULIC OIL TANK AND
FILTER
(Figure 4-3)

Fluid Level

With the platform fully lowered, the oil should be
visible in the Sight Gauge. If the oil is NOT visible, fill
the tank until the oil can be seen. DO NOT fill above
the Sight Gauge or when the Platform is elevated.

; SL26RT Work Platform

Section
44

Oil and Filter Replacement

1.

N o

Operate the work platform for five minutes to warm
up the oil. To change the filter only, go to Step 5.

A CAUTION A

The hydraulic oil may be hot enough to
cause burns. Wear safety gloves and safety
glasses when handling hot oil.

Provide a suitable container to catch the drained oil.
The hydraulic tank has a capacity of 12.0 gallons
(45.5 ).

Remove the drain plug and allow all oil to drain into
the container. Be sure to dispose of used oil prop-
erly, contact your local oil recycler.

Reinstall the drain plug.
Unscrew the filter top from the filter body.
Lift the filter element from the filter body.

Remove any dirt or debris from the filter body and
check the body O-ring.

Insert the replacement filter element into the filter
body and press into position.

Fill the hydraulic oil tank to the level of the sight
gauge with ISO #46 hydraulic oil by pouring the il
into the top of the filter. Since the oil is being
filtered as it is going into the tank, it will take a
while to fill the tank.

1. Drain Plug (under tank)
2. FilterHousing
3. Sight Gauge

Figure 4-3: Hydraulic Oil Tank and Filter



Maintenance

4.5 Setting Hydraulic Pressures

Referring to Figure 4-14 along with the other Figures
will aid in the following procedures.

NOTE: Check the hydraulic pressures whenever
the pump, manifold, or relief valve have been
serviced or replaced.

A  WARNING A

The hydraulic oil may be of sufficient
temperature to cause burns. Wear safety
gloves and safety glasses when handling
hot oil.

The oil in the hydraulic system is under
very high pressure which can easily cause
severe cuts. Obtain medical assistance
immediately if cut by hydraulic oil.

MAIN RELIEF VALVE (Figure 4-4)

1. Operate the hydraulic system for five minutes.

2. Remove the gauge port plug (Figure 4-5) and install
a 0-3000 psi (0-107 bar) pressure gauge assembly.

3. Remove the plug in the end of the Main Relief
Valve to expose the adjusting screw.

4. Remove the hex nuts holding the Drive Coils onto
the Drive Valves and remove the coils.

5. With the engine running and the Drive/Lift Switch
in DRIVE, position the Control Lever to REVERSE
and hold until the system bypasses (approximately 2
seconds).

6. While holding the Control Lever in REVERSE, set
the pressure to 2000 psi (138 bar) maximum by
slowly turning the adjusting screw, clockwise in-
creases pressure.

7. Reinstall the coils on the Drive Valves.
8. Remove the pressure gauge and reinstall all plugs.

COUNTERBALANCE VALVES
(Figure 4-4)

1. Operate the hydraulic system for five minutes.

2. Remove the gauge port plug (Figure 4-5) and install
a 0-600 psi (0-41 bar) pressure gauge assembly.

3. Exchange the top Counterbalance Valve with the
Main Relief Valve.

4. Remove the plug from the end of the Counterbal-
ance Valve to expose the adjusting screw.

4-6

. Main Relief Valve 3. Drive Coils -
2. Counterbalance Valves 4. Steering Relief Valve

Figure 4-4: Hydraulic Manifold Assembly, Front View

Remove the hex nuts holding the Drive Coils onto
the Drive Valves and remove the coils.

With the engine running and Drive/Lift Switch in
DRIVE, position the Control Lever to REVERSE and
hold until the system bypasses (approximately 2
seconds).

While holding the Control Lever in REVERSE, set
the pressure to 500 psi (34.5 bar) maximum by
slowly turning the adjusting screw, clockwise in-
creases pressure.

Exchange the top Counterbalance Valve with the
bottom Counterbalance Valve and repeat the
procedure.

Be sure to reinstall the valves to their original
locations and replace all plugs when finished setting
pressures.

STEERING RELIEF VALVE
(Figures 4-4 & 4-5)

1.

Remove the top steering hose from back of the
manifold and replace it with a 0-3000 psi (0-207
bar) pressure gauge assembly.

Block the end of the hose with a cap fitting.
Remove the plug from the end of the Steermg
Relief Valve to expose the adjusting screw.

With the engine running, push the Steering Switch
RIGHT and set the pressure to 1200 psi (83 bar)
maximum by slowly turning the adjusting screw,
clockwise increases pressure.

Replace the valve plug.
Remove the gauge and reinstall the hose.

SL26RT Work Platform



Maintenance

BRAKE PRESSURE REDUCING
VALVE (Figure 4-5 & 4-6)

1. Using two 1-ton jack stands and a 2-ton jack, jack
the work platform up to raise the rear wheels off the
ground and block the machine securely.

2. Remove the outlet hose from the bottom of the
Brake Release Pump (Figure 4-6) and install a 0-600
psi (0-41 bar) gauge assembly in-line with a tee
fitting.

3. Loosen the locknut on the Brake Relief Valve.

4. With the engine running, position the Control Lever
to REVERSE and hold.

5. While holding the Control Lever in REVERSE, set the

pressure to 350-450 psi (24-31 bar) maximum by

slowly turning the adjusting screw, clockwise increases
pressure.

Tighten the locknut on the Brake Relief Valve.

7. Remove the gauge and tee fitting and reinstall the
hose.

8. Remove the jack stands and lower the machine.

DRIVE CROSS RELIEF VALVES

(Figure 4-7)

1. Operate the hydraulic system for five minutes.

2. Remove the gauge port plug (Figure 4-5) and install
a 0-3000 psi (0-207 bar) pressure gauge assembly.

3. Exchange the Main Relief Valve with one Drive Cross
Relief Valve. The Rear Drive Cross Relief Valve is
mounted by the left rear tire and the Front Drive
Cross Relief Valve is mounted behind the Control
Module towards the front of the machine.

4. Remove the plug from the end of the valve to
expose the adjusting screw.

o

1. Top Steering Hose
2. Brake Pressure Reducing Valve
3. Guage Port

Figure 4-5: Hydraulic Manifold Assembly, Top View

SL26RT Work Platform

o

Figure 4-6: Brake Release Pump

5. Remove the hex nuts holding the Drive Coils onto
the Drive Valves and remove the coils.

6. With the engine running and the Drive/Lift Switch in
DRIVE, position the Control Lever to REVERSE and
hold until the system bypasses (approximately 2
seconds).

7. While holding the Control Lever in REVERSE, set the
pressure to 1500 psi (103 bar) maximum by slowly
turning the adjusting screw, clockwise increases
pressure.

8. Exchange the two Drive Cross Relief Valves and
repeat the procedure.

9. Reinstall the valves to their original locations and
replace all plugs when finished setting pressures.

10. Replace the Drive Valve Coils.

Figure 4-7: Drive Cross Relief Valves




Section

4.6

Maintenance

b

Figure 4-8: Proportional Control Circuit

4.6 Switch Adjustments

PROPORTIONAL CONTROL
ADJUSTMENT (Figure 4-8)

To perform the adjustment, the control box must be
opened by removing the screws at the rear corners and
rotating the top forward to expose the proportional
controller. Remove the potting material from the poten-
tiometer adjustment screws if necessary.

Follow the exact sequence outlined below when mak-
ing controller adjustments. It is possible that making an
adjustment to one setting could affect another so verify
that all speeds are correct before completing the adjust-
ment procedure. For all potentiometers, clockwise
movement will increase, and counterclockwise move-
ment will decrease the speed of that function.

1. Set the THRESHOLD potentiometer so that the
machine is just starting to move when the controller
is moved slightly forward.

2. Mark out a 20 ft. (6.1 m) course on the ground to
use for step numbers 3, 4 and 5.

3. Set the Hi RANGE potentiometer so that the ma-
chine will travel 20 ft. (6.1 m) in 5 to 7 seconds at
full controller deflection.

Note: The machine should be running full speed
before crossing the starting line, and should run
perfectly straight through the course.

4. Elevate the machine until the lower tension member
clears the limit switch lever. Set the LO RANGE
potentiometer so that the machine will travel 20 ft. (6.1
m) in 27 to 28 seconds at full controller deflection.

Note: The machine should be running full speed
before crossing the starting line, and should run
perfectly straight through the course.

5. Repeat the speed trials for verification and readjust

as necessary.
4-8

Small Terminalf
lock

2,
e

Figure 4-9: Platform

Relay and Terminal

PLATFORM DOWN LIMIT SWITCH
(Figures 4-9 & 4-10)

The Platform Down Switch closes the circuit to the
Platform Down Relay, which provides power to the
Drive Relay, Cutout Relay, high speed circuit and
Series/Parallel Valves and bypasses the Tilt Sensor when
the platform is down.

Down

1. Raise platform until mid-link weldment rest is:
2 inches (57 mm) for SL26
3.5 inches (89 mm) for SL30
from top of front axle (Figure 4-10).

2. Disconnect the black wire on the small terminal block
and the white wire connected to the ‘A" terminal of
the Platform Down Relay (Figure 4-9). Connect an
ohmmeter or continuity tester to the wires.

3. Adjust switch to just open by loosening hex nut and
moving the actuating arm. Raise and lower platform
to verify adjustment and tighten hex nut.

4. Disconnect ohmmeter and reconnect wires.
5. Lower platform.

— 1 MidLink
Weldment
Rest
S (6]

[*) 7] (]
2 in. (51 mms SL26
3.5in. (89 mm) SL30

Figure 4-10: Platform Down Limit Switch Adjust-
ment

SL26RT Work Platform




Maintenance

Section

4.6

o
Switch

|Actuator Linkage

Figure 4-11: Axle Center Switch

AXLE CENTER SWITCH (Figure 4-

11)

1. Check tires for proper pressure.

2. Place the work platform on a fevel surface with the
front and rear axles parallel (on the same plane).

3. Adjust the switch so it is centered in the front axle
actuator linkage. When centered the switch will
close the circuit.

4. Test the switch function by positioning the front axle

off center and raising the platform 87-89 in. (2.21-
2.26 m) above the ground. The work platform
should not drive. Retest with the axle off center in
the other direction.

CUSHION DOWN LIMIT SWITCH
(Figure 4-12)
The Cushion Down Limit Switch is a mercury switch

that provides power to energize the Cushion Valve
during the last 12 in. (30 cm) of platform lowering.

1. Raise the platform 12 in. (30 cm) from its fully lowered
position.

2. Disconnect the wires at the mercury switch and
connect an ohmmeter or continuity tester.

3. Rotate the switch until it just closes. If necessary:
tighten the locknut that mounts the switch.

4. Raise and lower the platform to verify the adjust-
ment. '
Disconnect ohmmeter and reconnect wires.
Lower platform.

SL26RT Work Platform

e =554

Figure 4-12: Cushion Down Mercury Switch

TILT SENSOR (Figure 4-13)

The tilt sensor has three wires; red-power (12v in),
black-ground, white-output (12v out). To verify the
sensor is working properly there are two LED's under
the sensor; green indicates the sensor is on (has power),
red indicates the sensor is level and the white wire is
'hot’ (12v out).

1.

Level the platform with the platform controls using
the inclinometer (P/N: 107119-000-00) to ensure the
platform is level = 7/4° side to side and front to back.

Adjust the platform bubble level with the three
leveling screws until the bubble is centered in the
circle on the bubble level.

Dismount the platform and remove the cover from
the back of the mast pivot weldment.

Adjust the three leveling focknuts on the tilt sensor
until the bubble is centered in the circle on the
attached bubble level.

Adjustment
Locknuts

Figure 4-13: Tilt Sensor Adjustment

4-9



Maintenance
4.7 Hydraulic Manifold ASSEMBLY

(Figure 4-14)

Though it is not necessary to remove the manifold to
perform all maintenance procedures, a determination
should be made prior to beginning as to whether or not
the manifold should be removed before maintenance
procedures begin.

REMOVAL

Disconnect the battery ground cable.

2. Tag and disconnect the solenoid valve leads from
the terminal strip.

3. Disconnect the cushion valve block.
Tag, disconnect and plug hydraulic hoses.

5. Remove the bolts that hold the manifold to the
mounting bracket.

6. Remove manifold block.

DISASSEMBLY

NOTE: Mark all components as they are removed
so as not to confuse their location during assembly.
Refer to Figure 4-14 often to aid in disassembly and
assembly.

1. Remove coils from solenoid valves.

Remove spool valve covers and spool valves.

3. Remove solenoid valves, main relief valve, counter-
balance valves and emergency lowering valve.

4. Remove fittings, plugs, springs, balls and orifices.
CLEANING AND INSPECTION

1. Wash the manifold in cleaning solvent to remove
built up contaminants and then blow out all passages
with clean compressed air.

2. Inspect the manifold for cracks, thread damage and
scoring where O-rings seal against internal and
external surfaces.

3. Wash and dry each component and check for
thread damage, torn or cracked O-rings and proper
operation.

4. Replace parts and O-rings found unserviceable.

4-10

NOTE: Lubricate all O-rings before installation to
prevent damage to O-rings. Seat all balls in mani-
fold block by lightly tapping on the ball with a
brass drift.

1. Install fittings, plugs, springs, balls and orifices. Use
one drop of Locktite #242 on each screw-in
orifice.

2. Install emergency lowering valve, counterbalance
valves, main relief valve, brake pressure reducing
valve, solenoid valves and spool valves.

3. Install coils on solenoid valves.
INSTALLATION

1. Attach manifold assembly to mounting plate with
bolts.

Note: Longer bolt goes in hole nearest the front of
the module.

2. Attach steering relief valve block.

3. Attach drive relief valve block.

4. Connect Solenoid leads to terminal strip (as previ-
ously tagged).

5. Connect hydraulic hoses.

Be certain to tighten
hoses to manifold.

6. Operate each hydraulic function and check for
proper operation and leaks.

7. Adjust all hydraulic pressures according to instruc-
tions in Section 4.5.

SL26RT Work Platform



Maintenance 5

- TOFEUE COIL RUTS 70 Bl IN.LB.
. SECURE BALL SEAT (ITEM #17).417H LOCKTITE
HYDRALL IC SEALANT.

Steering Valve

Three Way Valves
Steering Flow Divider
Flow Divider-Combiner
Fitting Adapter

Brake Pressure Reducing Valve
. LoweringValve

10.Fitting Adapter

11.Relief Valve, Main or Drive
12.Ball 5/16 Diameter
13.Steering Relief Valve Block
14.Ball 1/2 Diameter
15.5pnng

16.5pring

17.Seat, Ball

18.Piston
19.Proportional Valve
20.Fitting Adapter
21.Fitting Adapter Elbow
22.Plug - SAE #4
23.Plug - SAE #6
24.Plug - SAE #8

25.Lift Valve

26.Screw - 3/8
27.Washer - 3/8
28.Drive Relief Valve Block
29.0-Ring

30.Fitting Adapter

31.Fitting Adapter

32.Lowering Orifice

33.Cable Connector

34.Fitting Adapter

35.Cushion Valve

36.5crew, 10-24

37.Fitting Adaptor

38.Fitting Adaptor

39.Reverse Counterbalance Valve
40.Forward Counterbalance Valve
41.Steering Relief Valve
42.Spacer

43.0-Ring

44.Lift Check Valve

45 Spacer

©ONO U AW~

Manifold . BOTCH IN TTEH #32 10 FACE OLTWARD.
. . SEAT ALL BALLS INTOBLOCK DR BALL SEAT N ASSY.
Manifold Block . TORGUE CARTRIDCE VALVES YO 3545 FT.18.

Figure 4-14: Hydraulic Manifold, Exploded View

SL26RT Work Platform

4-11




Section

4.8

Maintenance

4.8 Hydraulic Pump
(Figure 4-15)
NOTE: If the hydraulic tank has not been drained,

suitable means for plugging the hoses should be
provided to prevent excessive fluid loss.

Removal
1.

Mark, disconnect and plug the hose assemblies.

2. Loosen the capscrews and remove the pump
assembly from the engine.

Installation

1. Lubricate the pump shaft with extreme high pres-
sure molybdenum grease and attach the pump to
the engine with the capscrews.

2. Torque each capscrew a little at a time until both
capscrews are torqued to 20 ft. lbs. (27 N-m).

3. Unplug and reconnect the hydraulic hoses.

4. Check the oil level in the hydraulic tank before

vis =

operating the work platform.

Inlet Hose
Outlet Hose
Capscrew

Pump Assembly
Engine Bell Housing

Figure 4-15: Typical Hydraulic Pump

4-12

' 4.9 Servicing Hydraulic Brakes,
Drive Motors, And Hubs

REAR AXLE (Figure 4-16)

Removal

1. Park the work platform on firm level ground and
block the wheels to prevent the work platform from
rolling.

2. Loosen the wheel lug bolts on the motor to be removed.
3. Raise the rear of the work platform using a 2-ton jack.

Position 2 1-ton jack stands under the rear axle to
prevent the work platform from falling if the jack fails.

5. Remove the wheel lug bolts and wheel.
Remove the cotter pin, nut, hub, and shaft key.

A CAUTION A

ONLY use a wheel puller to remove the
hub. Using any other method of removal
may damage the drive motor housing and
void the warranty.

Clean all fittings before disconnecting the
hose assemblies.

Plug all port holes and hose assemblies
IMMEDIATELY to prevent contamination
from dust and debris.

7. Tagand disconnect the hose assemblies.

8. Remove the adaptor and crossover block assembly
from the hydraulic motor.

9. Remove the capscrews and washer and the brake
and drive motor assembly from the rear axle.

Remove the socket screws from the drive motor and
then separate the brake from the drive motor.

10.

Installation

1. Insert the drive motor shaft into the brake and
secure with socket screws using Locktite #242
retaining compound on the screw threads.

2. Position the drive motor and brake in the rear axle
and secure with washers and capscrews.

3. Reinstall the adaptor and crossover block assembly
to the hydraulic motor.

Reinstall the hose assemblies.

5. Reinstall the shaft key, hub, and nut. Torque each
wheel hub nut to 350 ft. Ibs. (475 N-m). Align the
slot in the nut with the hole in the shaft and insert
the cotter pin. DO NOT back off the nut to align.

SL26RT Work Platform



Maintenance

Lug Bolt
Tire/Wheel Assembly
Cotter Pin

Slotted Nut

Adapter Hub

Shaft Key
Brake

Drive Motor

ONOUTL A WN =

Figure 4-16: Rear Axle Assembly

6. Reinstall the wheel and lug bolts onto the hub.
Torque the lug bolts to 90 ft. Ibs. (122 N-m).

7. Remove the jack stands used to block the wheels.
Lower the jack and remove.

8. Operate the drive system to check for leaks.
FRONT AXLE (Figure 4-17)

1. Park the work platform on firm level ground and
block the wheels to prevent the work platform from
rolling.

2. Loosen the wheel lug bolts on the motor to be
removed.

3. Raise the front of the work platform using a 2-ton
jack.

4. Position 2 T-ton jack stands under the front axle to
prevent the work platform from falling if the jack fails.

5. Remove the wheel lug bolts and wheel.
6. Remove the cotter pin, nut, hub, and shaft key.

A CAUTION A

ONLY use a wheel puller to remove the
hub. Using any other method of removal
may damage the drive motor housing and
void the warranty.

Clean all fittings before disconnecting the
hose assemblies.

Plug all port holes and hose assemblies
IMMEDIATELY to prevent contamination
from dust and debris.

- SL26RT Work Platform

7. Tagand disconnect the hose assemblies.

Remove the adaptor from the hydraulic motor.

9. Remove the capscrews and nuts and then remove

1.

the drive motor from the front axle steering mount.
Installation
Position the drive motor into the steering mount and
secure with capscrews and nuts.
Reinstall the adapters to the hydraulic motor.
Reinstall the hose assemblies.

Reinstall the shaft key, hub, and nut. Torque each
wheel hub nut to 350 ft. Ibs. (475 N-m). Align the
slot in the nut with the hole in the shaft and insert
the cotter pin. DO NOT back off the nut to align.

Reinstall the wheel and lug bolts onto the hub.
Torque the lug bolts to 90 ft. [bs. (122 N-m).

Remove the jack stands used to block the wheels.
Lower the jack and remove.

Operate the drive system to check for leaks.

Lug Bolt

Tire/Wheel Assembly
Cotter Pin

Slotted Nut

Adapter Hub

Shaft Key

Drive Motor
Steering Mount

Figure 4-17: Front Axle Assembly

4-13



Section

4.10

Maintenance

4.10 Axle Cylinder
REMOVAL

Be sure platform is fully down and that machine is on
level ground.
1. Remove and cap the hoses.

2. Unscrew both cylinder retaining bolts noting the
position of the washers. Remove the bolts from the
cylinder and mounts.

3. Lift the cylinder from the mounts.

INSTALLATION
1. Completely fill both ends of cylinder with hydraulic
oil.

A. Lay the cylinder on its side on a level table with
the pilot operated check valves up.

B. Remove the pilot operated check valves from the
ports.

C. Pour hydraulic oil into the cylinder through the
pilot operated check valve ports.

D. The opening to the cylinder is small. Be careful to
insure all air is removed and the cylinder is full of
oil.

E. Reinstall the pilot operated check valves.

2. Attach both ends of the cylinder to mounts with
cylinder retaining bolts.

3. Torque the retaining bolts to 15 ft. Ibs. (203 N-m).

4. Operate the work platform over rough terrain and
check for proper function and leaks.

4-14

4.11 Steering Cylinder
(Figure 4-18)

REMOVAL

1. Mark and disconnect the hose assemblies from the
fittings and immediately cap the openings to pre-
vent foreign material from entering.

2. Remove the capscrews securing the rod ends to the
steering linkage.

3. Loosen the nut and bolt in front of the Steering
Cylinder that goes through the frame.

4. Remove the capscrews and locknuts that fasten the
cylinder assembly to the chassis.

5. Remove the cylinder from the chassis.
DISASSEMBLY

1. Remove the fittings from both ends of the cylinder.
2. Remove the headcaps from the barrel tube.

3. Withdraw the entire shaft assembly from either end
of the barrel tube.

4. Remove the rod wipers, rod seals and static O-rings
from the headcaps.

5. Discard all the seals.

Unscrew the No. 1 shaft from the No. 2 shaft and
remove the piston.

7. Remove the piston seal and static O-ring from the
piston and discard.

CLEANING AND INSPECTION

1. Wash all the metal parts in cleaning solvent and
blow dry with filtered compressed air.

2. Inspect all the threaded components for stripped or
damaged threads.

3. Check the inside surface of the barrel tube for
scoring or excessive wear.

4. Check the piston and head caps for scoring or
excessive wear.

5. Inspect the surface of both shafts for scoring or
excessive wear.

SL26RT Work Platform




Maintenance

Section

411

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

Install a new piston seal and static O-rings
Install the piston on the No. 1 shaft.

Thread the No. 2 shaft onto the No. 1 shaft and
tighten securely.

Lubricate the piston seal with clean hydraulic fluid
and install the shaft assembly in the barrel tube.

Lubricate and install new rod seals and static O-rings
on the headcaps.

Lubricate and install new rod wipers in the head-
caps.

Install headcaps in the barrel tube and tighten until
the mounting holes are in-line.

NOTE: Headcaps must be reinstalled in the same
end from which they were removed.

8.
9.

10.

Install the fittings in the ends of the cylinder.

Position the cylinder assembly in the chassis and install
the capscrews and locknuts, but DO NOT tighten.

Tighten the nut and bolt in front of the cylinder that
goes through the frame and then tighten the cylin-
der mounting capscrews.

Ul Wk —

No. 2 Shaft
Headcap (2)
Rod Wiper (2)
Rod Seal (2)
Static O-ring (2)

Cylinder Barrel
Piston

Piston Seal

. Piston Static O-ring
10.No. 1 Shaft

©wNo

Figure 4-18: Steering Cylinder Assembly

SL26RT Work Platform

11. Install the cylinder rod ends.

12. Connect the hose assemblies to the fittings.

13. Operate the steering circuit several times through-

out its entire range of travel to expel trapped air and
check for leaks.

ADJUSTMENT |

1. Disconnect the cylinder rod ends (if connected).

2. Operate steering so that both ends of the cylinder
rod are equal length (= /32 inch).

3. Position both tires so they are parallel with the
frame and with each other.

4. Adjust the rod ends until they align with the holes
on the steering linkage bars.

5. Reinstall the bolts through the steering linkage bars
and rod ends. Tighten the jam nuts on the rod ends
and all hardware.

6. When properly adjusted, the wheels must turn the

same amount in each direction.

4-15



Section

412

Maintenance

4.12 Lift Cylinder
(Figure 4-19)

NOTE: DO NOT support or raise the front of the
platform during any maintenance operation as this
might result in damage to the tension members.

REMOVAL

1. Raise and block the front of the elevating assembly
approximately 12 inches (305 mm) above the
chassis. Support with a jackstand with a minimum
rating of 4000 lbs. (1814 kg).

2. Open Emergency Lowering Valve to be sure all
pressure is off the Lift Cylinder.

3. Remove and cap both hoses and fittings.
Support the Lift Cylinder to prevent falling.

5. Remove the set screw from the end of the cylinder
rod.

6. Remove the retaining ring from the upper cylinder
pin. Remove the upper cylinder pin by tapping out
using a soft punch.

7. Remove the retaining bolt from the lower cylinder
pin and remove the pin using a soft punch.

8. Remove the cylinder by sliding it out of the front of
the machine.

DISASSEMBLY

1. Unscrew the head cap from the cylinder barrel.

2. Remove the piston and rod assembly from the
cylinder barrel.

3. Unscrew the piston nut and remove piston and
head cap from the piston rod.

4. Remove the piston static O-ring from the cylinder
rod and discard.

Remove the piston seal from the piston and discard.
Remove the static O-ring, rod seal and rod wiper.
Remove the rod end breather.

® N o

Do not remove the velocity fuse unless replacement
is necessary.

4-16

CLEANING AND INSPECTION

1. Clean all the metal parts in cleaning solvent and
blow dry with filtered compressed air.

2. Check the working surfaces of the piston head cap,
cylinder barrel and rod for excessive wear or
scoring.

3. Replace parts found to be unserviceable.
Replace all seals, O-rings and wipers.

1. Cylinder Barrel 10.Static O-ring -
2. Velocity Fuse 11.Head Cap

3. Fitting, Adapter 12.Cylinder Rod
4. Hose Assembly 13.5et Screw

5. Breather 14.Rod Wiper

6. Piston Nut 15.Rod Seal

7. Piston Seal 16.Nut

8. Piston 17.Hose Assembly
9.

Piston Static O-ring

Figure 4-19: Lift Cylinder Assembly

SL26RT Work Platform




. Section
Maintenance 413
REASSEMBLY Table 4-2: Bolt Torque
- 1. Lubricate the static O-ring, rod seal and rod wiper THREAD | WIDTH TORQUE
and then install in the head cap. COIZE | ACROSS VALUE
2. Install the piston seal on the piston. S G FLATS ENGLISH METRIC
3. Install the head cap, piston static seal, piston and ", e 110 In/Lbs | 12 Nm
piston nut on the cylinder rod. Torque nut to 70 ft. e ', 190 In/Lbs 22 Nm
Ibs. (96 N-m). 5, .. 30 Fi/Lbs 41 Nm
Note: The head cap should be installed from the e A 50 Ft/Lbs 68 Nm
piston end of the cylinder rod. Sliding the head A 3, 75 Fi/Lbs 102 N'm
;:EI (:1‘:16(; :I:)Z &?:er)m hole may damage the rod 5, 19, 150 Fi/Lbs 203 N
, LA 250 Fy/lbs | 339 Nm
4. Lubricate and'piston seal gnd install the piston and /A 179/ 400 Ft/Lbs 542 N'm
rod assembly into the cylinder barrel. . 17, 600 Fi/Lbs 813 Nm

5. Screw the head cap into the cylinder barrel hand
tight and then turn 1/4 turn further.

INSTALLATION

NOTE: Before installing the cylinder, check the
pins and bearings for excessive wear. Replace if
necessary.

1. Place the cylinder in position taking care to support
the cylinder to prevent falling.

Install the lower pin and retaining bolt.

install the upper pin and retaining ring.

Install both hoses.

“vr A W N

Raise the machine and check for leaks.

4.13 Torque Specifications
(Table 4-2)

FASTENERS

Use the following values to torque fasteners used on
UpRight Work Platforms unless a specific torque value is
called out for the part being installed.

SL26RT Work Platform

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

Use the following values to torque hydraulic compo-
nents used on UpRight Work Platforms.

Note: Always lubricate threads with clean hydraulic
oil prior to installation.

Table 4-3: Hydraulic Component Torque

TYPE: |CARTRIDGE| FITTINGS | HOSES

SAEPART |  POPPET

SERIES [(Ft/Lbs Nm)|(Ft/tbs Nm)|(in/Lbs Nm)
#4 N/A NA | NA N/A 1135-145  15-16
#6 N/A N/A | 10-20 14-27 [ 215-245  24-28
#8 25-30 34411 25-30 34-41 | 430-470  49-53
#10 35-40 47-54 1 35-40 47-54 1 680-750  77-85
#12 8590 115122} 8590 115-1221950-1050  107-131
#16 130140 176190130140 176-190 | 1300-1368 147-155

Coil nuts: 30 IN/Lbs (3 Nm)

::::JI:.:'

Two Way Valve

Three Way Valve

Four Way Valve

Figure 4-20: Valve Cartridge ldentification

4-17



Section

417 Maintenance

NOTES

4-18 SL26RT Work Platform



Troubleshooting

B

5.0 Introduction

The following section on troubleshooting provides
guidelines on the types of problems users may encoun-
ter in the field, helps determine the cause of problems,
and suggests proper corrective action.

Careful inspection and accurate analysis of the symp-
toms listed in the Troubleshooting Guide will localize
the trouble more quickly than any other method. This
manual cannot cover all possible problems that may
occur. If a specific problem is not covered in this
manual, call our toll free number for service assistance.

Referring to Section 3.0will aid in understanding the
operation and function of the various components and
systems of the SL26/30RT and help in diagnosing and
repair of the machine.

GENERAL PROCEDURE

Troubleshooting should be carried out in two steps.
First, thoroughly study both hydraulic and electric
schematics to determine possible causes. Loose terminal
connections and short circuits are always a potential
cause when troubleshooting. Second, check suspect
components electrically, hydraulically and mechanically
to determine if they are at fault.

FOR SERVICE ASSISTANCE, IN THE U.S.A., cALL:

1-800-926-LIFT

FROM QUTSIDE THE USA, CALL 1-209-896-5150

5.1 Troubleshooting Guide

Table 5-1: Troubleshooting Guide

PROBLEM | PROBABLE CAUSE | REMEDY

All functions  |1. Blown Control Check 15 amp Control Circuit
inoperable, Circuit Fuse. Breacker. Reset if tripped.
Engine does  |2. Faulty Battery. Chedk condition of battery.
not start. If serviceable, recharge battery.

If defective, replace battery.

3. Emergency Stop

Switch failed open.

With the Emergency Stop
Switch in the ON position,
check continuity across

the contadts. If none, replace.

4. Key Switch.

Replace switch if inoperative.

Engine fails to
start. Does not

1. Battery terminals

corroded or loose.

Check and tighten terminals.

SL26/30RT Work Platform

. Air leaks in
the fuel system.

When thUbleShOOting, ensure that the work crank or 2. Discharged Check condition of battery.
platform is resting on a firm, level surface. cranks slowly. battery. If serviceable, recharge battery.
. . . . If defective, replace battery.

When performlng an.y service WhICh, requires 3. Starter Solenoid. Replace the starter solenoid.
the platform to be ralsed, the Elevatmg 4. Starter Motor. Repair or replace starter.
Assembly must be blocked. 5. Key Switch. Replace the switch.
Disconnect the battery ground cable when 6. Main fuse. Chedk fuse and replace if
replacing or testing the continuity of any 'eq‘;"ed' s
electrical component. 7. gwietrc%]enq Stop Replace switch if inoperative.

Engine cranks (1. Out of fuel Fill tank.

but will not 2. Blocked fuel line. | Remove obstruction.

start. 3. Fuel Filter clogged. |Clean or replace filter.

4

Tighten all fuel line fittings or
clamps.

5. Water in fuel

Drain water separator and

system. tank if necessary to remove all
water,

6. Magneto Oil Check Pressure Switch.
Pressure Switch Replace if faulty.
inoperative.

7. Fuel Pump Replace the pump.
defective/damaged.

5-1




Troubleshooting

Table 5-1: Troubleshooting Guide (Cont.)

PROBABLE CAUSE

5-2

PROBLEM REMEDY PROBLEM | PROBABLE CAUSE | REMEDY
Engne starts | 1. Low fuel level. Fili fuel tank. Platform will [1. Emergency Lowering | Close valve.
then stops. 2. Fuel Filter clogged. |Clean or replace the filter not elevate. Valve open.
element. 2. Platform Observe maximum load rating,
3. Air leaks in Tighten all fuel line connections overloaded.
the fuel system. and damps. 3. Ruptured Replace the hose and check
4. Waterin the fuel. |Drain the filter separator and hydraulic hose. relief valve setting.
tank if necessary to remove all 4. Lift Valve Test solenoid and replace
water. Solenoid. if inoperable.
5. Fuel pump Replace the pump. 5. Main Relief Replace the relief valve.
defective/damaged. Valve stuck open.
6. Clogged air filter. Clean or replace air filter. 6. Drve/Lift Switch on |Test switch, replace if
7. Key Switch. Switch defective or damaged. Controller. inoperable.
Replace the switch. 7. Lift Valve. Repair or replace valve.
Al functions |1, Hydraulic Chedc hydraulic fluid level, 8. Hydraulic Pump. | Check for pressure
inoperable. Reservoir low. top off as required. and delivery.
Engine starts. |2. Faulty Hydraulic Check pressure and delivery Repair or replace if inoperative.
Pump. of the Hydraulic Pump. 9. Down Valve Remove and inspect the valve
Replace if required. stuck open. for sticy operation or damaged
3. Damaged Drive Remove pump from engine O-rings. Repair or replace if
Coupling, and check coupling, unserviceable.
4. Proportional Chedk operation. Replace if 10. Proportional Test solenoid and replace
Valve. required. Coil. if inoperable.
5. Faulty Proportional |[Check operation. Adjust or 11. Proportional Test controller, replace
Controller. replace if required. Controller. if inoperable.
Engine smokes [1. Oil level too high Drain oil to proper level. Unit will not | 1. Steering Valve Test coils, replace if inoperative.
(white). in crankaase. steer. (Lift Coils {right and left).
2. Piston rings Replace rings. function 2. Open drcuit Test cable for continuity, replace
worn or sticking. operative.) in Control Cable. if defective.
Loss of power [1. Clogged Air Filter.  |Clean or replace the fitter. 3. Steering Valve. Test valve, replace if not
2. Clogged Fuel Filter. [Replace the filter. i serviceable.
3. Incorrect fuel. Drain and refill tank with 4. gAechamcal Replace damaged pars.
proper fuel. _ amage. _ _
4. Incorrect valve Adjust to proper clearance. 5. Steering Switch. Replace steering switch.
clearance. Unit will not | 1. Drive/Lift Switch. Position switch in DRIVE
5. Fuel pump Replace the pump. drive. position. Test switch and
defective/damaged. replace if inoperative.
: : 2. Forward or Test solenoid and replace if
E tops. | 1. Fuel Tank . fill ta .
nghe siops el Tank emply 55 :gqu;';;nd prime system Reverse Solenoid  |inoperative.
2. Water in fuel Drain fuel : to remove all Valve,
’ ' water and Zﬁﬁ nv:/ith rfren;h fuel 3. Control Cable. Test cable and replace if
- d.
3. Magneto Oil Check Pressure Switch. 5 dan;age A
Pressure Switch Replace if faulty. 4. Rupture Replace: hose.
inoperative. hydraulic hose.
Hourmeter  [1. Electrical Tighten and/or comect the 5. Proportional Test contrgller and replace
does not connections loose  [connections. Controller. if inoperable. :
register. or connected 6. Main Relief Valve. | Test relief valve and replace if
improperly. not serviceable.
2. Hourmeter Replace the meter. 7. Hydraulic Pump. | Test pump pressure and
failure. delivery. Replace if not
All Controller  |1. Blown fuse. Find short. Replace fuse. _ servuceable..
functions 2. Key Switch. Replace switch if inoperative. 8. Hydraulic Test hydraulic pressure at
. . - Motors. drive drauit. If normal, replace
inoperative. | 3. Faulty Interlock Check Interlock Switch for MOtOFS.
Switch. continuity, replace if fa_ulty. 9. Drive Relay. Chedk for contact closure when
4. Control Cable. Test cable and replace if energized. If contacts do not
damaged. close, replace the relay.
10. Lift/Drive Check for continuity across
Relay. contads, if none replace the relay.

SL26/30RT Work Platform




Troubleshooting

Table 5-1: Troubleshooting Guide (cont'd.)

PROBLEM | PROBABLE CAUSE |REMEDY PROBLEM | PROBABLE CAUSE | REMEDY
Unit will not  [11. Axle Center Chedck switch adjustment, then No drive REV | 1. Faulty Drive/Lift Test Lif/Drive Relay, replace if
drive. {contd.} Switch. check continuity with switch lever but drives in Relay. required.
in centered position. FWD. Lift 2. Faulty diode. Test diodes. Replace if faulty.
12. Platform Down Check for contact closure when function 3. Faulty Reverse Coil. | Test Reverse Coil if proper
Relay. energized. If contacts do not operable. voltage is present and coil is
close, replace the relay. not magnetized, replace.
13. Shuttle Valve not | Check for contaminants and 4. Fauly Reverse Vahe. | Inspect Reverse Valve, if spool is
seating, reseat ball in Valve Block. sticking replace.
Unit will not | 1. Series/Parallel Test solenoid and replace if 5. Faulty Drive Relay. | Test Drive Relay, replace if
drive full Valve solenoids. inoperable. required.
speed. 2. Proportional Valve. |Test solenoid and replace if 6. Faulty Check pressure of Counterbalance
inoperable. Counterbalance Valves. Replace or reset valves as
3. Proportional Test/Adjust the control and Valves, required.
Controller. replace if inoperable. 7. Shuttle Valve. Check for contaminants and
4. Hydraulic Inspect the motors and replace reseat ball in Valve Block.
Motors wom. if not serviceable. No drive REV 1. Faulty Lift/Drive Check Lift/Drive Relay,
5. Hydraulic Pump Chedk pump pressure and but drives in Relay. replace if faulty.
worn. delivery. Replace if not FWD. No lift  [2. Faulty Proportional | Adjust Proportional Controller,
serviceable. function. Controller. replace if required.
6. Main Relief Valve | Chedk relief valve and replace Platform drifts [1. Emergency Ensure that the Emergency
stuck open. if inoperable. down. Lowering Valve Lowering Valve is completely
7. Torque Selector/ Replace switch. partly open or closed. If the platform still drifts
Drive Speed faulty. down, replace the valve.
Switch. 2. Check Valve Check for oil bypassing Check
8. Platform Down Chedk for contact closure when leaking, Valve. Replace O-rings as
Relay. energized. If contacts do not required.
close, replace the relay. 3. Leaky Down Replace the Down Valve.
9. Platform Down Check for continuity, replace if Valve cartridge.
Switch. faulty. 4. Faulty valve Check and replace O-rings on
No drive FWD | 1. Faulty Drive/Lift Test Lift/Drive Relay, replace if O-rings. Emergency Down Valve or check
but drives in Relay. required. Valve.
REV. Lift 2. Faulty diode. Test diodes. Replace if faulty. 5. Lift Cylinder. Chedk Lift Cylinder seals for
function 3. Faulty Forward Coil. | Test Forward Coil if proper : Ieakmg i
operable. voltage is present and coil is Platform drives | Faulty diode. Test diodes, replace if faulty.
not magnetized, replace. while liffing : i i
2. Faulty Forward Valve. | Inspect Forward Valve, if spool is PI;@{orrg_ll'fts Faulty diode. Test diodes, replace if faulty.
sticking replace. white nwr'lg. -
5. Faulty Drive Relay. |Test Drive Relay, replace if Platform will  |1. Blown fuse. Locate electrical short and then
required. not lower. replace' fuse. .
6. Faulty Check pressure of Counterbalance 2. E(j;]noigagg”‘ ;I;)eé:);:glb?g d replace if
Counterbalance Valves. Replace or reset valves as -
Valves. required. 3. Control Cable. Check cable and replace if
7. Shuttle Valve. Check for contaminants and - damaged. -
reseat ball in Valve Block. 4. Proporﬁonal Test conbt]rol and replace if
: e Py n Controller. inoperable.
bNuot ((ijrrli\\//ZSFi\rllvD 1. FRlel:))ll. Lift/Drive 'rl':;t] iI.ru‘:tél')nve Relay, replace if 5 SD‘L"; <21/1Li & _C};ep % ;E’liemh and replace 1
REV. No lift 2. Faulty Proportional [Chedk operation of Proportional - I - Inoperane.
function. Contt}rloller.p ControIIeFr)éAd]ust as nch)gssary. 6. Lift/Drive Refay. Chedk for contact dosure

Replace if required.

SL26/30RT Work Platform

when energjzed. If contacts do
not close, replace the relay.

5-3



Section
N |

Troubleshooting

Table 5-1: Troubleshooting Guide (cont'd.)

PROBLEM | PROBABLE CAUSE | REMEDY
Platform starts Lift Cylinder Raise platform sliqhtly.
to lower then internal fuse blown | Allow hydraulic ofl to
stops. E}(;;Ih\)/iscosity too warm up, then lower platform.
Brake does 1. Pressure Check pressure at brake.
not release. Reducing Valve. Replace valve if not serviceable.
2. Shuttle Valve Clean or replace Shuttle
stuck. Valve assembly.
3. Faulty Brake. Check and replace seals in Brake.
4. Brake Release Valve [ Open valve.
closed.
Brake will not [1. Faulty Brake. Chedck and replace seals in Brake.
engage. 2. Brake Release Valve | Open valve.
closed.

5-4

SL26/30RT Work Platform



Schematics

6.0 Introduction | The diagrams appear in the following order:

Figure 6-1: Terminal Strip and Relay Identification,
This section contains electrical and hydraulic power Kohler Gasoline
schematics, and associated information for maintenance

Figure 6-2: Electrical Schematic, Kohler Gasoline
purposes.

The diagrams are to be used in conjunction with 7able
5-1: Troubleshooting Guide. They allow understanding

Figure 6-3: Terminal Strip and Relay Identification,
Kubota Gasoline

of the makeup and functions of the systems for check- Figure 6-4: Electrical Schematic¢, Kubota Gasoline
ing, tracing, and faultfinding during trouble analysis. Figure 6-5: Terminal Strip and Relay Identification,
Diesel

Figure 6-6: Electrical Schematic, Diesel
Figure 6-7: Hydraulic Schematic
Figure 6-8: Hydraulic Manifold

The components that comprise the electrical and
hydraulic systems are given a reference designation and
are explained as to function and location in the follow-
ing tables.

SL26/30RT Work Platform 6-1



Schematics

6.1 Electrical Schematics

Table 6-1: Electrical Schematic Legend, Kohler Gasoline

6-2

Emergency Stop

shut off.

REFERENCE REFERENCE
DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
ALM1 Alarm, Down Provides warning sound Contral Module right 152 Switch, Cushion, | Provides power to energize | Mounted to lower
(60 Hz) when deck is Bulkhead at top. Mercury Cushion Valve during last 6 in.| tension member.
lowering, Red wire for 60 Hz. {15 cm) of platform lowering.
ALM 2 Alarm, Tilt Provides warning sound Control Module right LS3 Switch, Axle Supplies power to Drive Relay| Mounted behind
{600 Hz) when platform is Bulkhead at top. Center when Platform is elevated but | left front axle.
elevated and not level. White wire for 600 Hz. only when front axle is paralle
BAT Battery, 12 volts To store energy Power Module. with rear axle.
CO1 Coil, Choke Opens Choke as Right side of Engine MTR Meter, Hour Showshours machine Right front of Control
Engine warms up. Carburetor. has had power on. Module, top of Chassis
CO2 Coil, Engineldle | Holds throttle in idle Left side of Engine Control Panel.
position. Carburetor, PS1 Pressure Switch, Stops ignition if engine Back right of engine.
CO3 Coil, Gasoline Allows gasoline to flow in front of Battery Engine Oil, loses oil pressure.
Valve to Engine. on module floor. normally closed.

CO4 Coil, L.P. Gas Allows L.P. Gas to Left side of Engine, PS2 Pressure Switch, Stops fuel if engine Back right of engine.
Valve flow to Engine. mounted to L.P. Gas Engine Oil, loses oil pressure.

Regulator. normally open.

CONT Controller, Supplies power to Lift/Drive | inside Controller R1 Relay, Platform Provides power to SeriesParallel| Control Module
Proportional Switch, Lift/Drive Relay, Cutout | {Control Box). Down and Down Valves and Cutout | right bulkhead{
Joystick Relay contacts & Proportional . Refay and Drive Rela?' Coils | closest to terminal

Coil. Includes Switches $1-S5. when energized by Platform | strip.

D1 Diode Supplies power to Drive Relay| Between A-T4 and Down Switch (platform_ down).
thru Cutout Relay, Axle Center| A-T6 on Fanning Cuts out high speed drive when
Switch and Platform Down Relay | Strip. platform is efevated.
and down circuit thru Platform R2 Relay, Cutout Provides power to Drive Relay| Control Module
Down Relay from forward circuit thru Axlf-:n C(_entgr Switchand | right bulkheafi,

D2 Diode Supplies power to Drive Relay| Between A-17 and C|°595_ Lift circuit when secopd relgy in from
thru Cutout Relay, Axle Center| A-T6 on Fanning energized by Platform Down terminal strip.
Switch and Platform Down Relay | Strip. Relay {platform down) or Tilt
and down circuit thru Platform Sensor (platform elevated).

DownRelayfrom reverse circuit. Cuts power to Drive Relay,

o3 Diode Supplies power to Between A-T5 and opens lift circuit and energizes
Throttle and Controller A-T10 on Fanning Tilt Alarms vahfq(;nach:%e s
Relay for LIFT operation. Strip. g?fi?epzfug a?t_ side to side

D4 Diode Supplies power to Throttle and| Between A-T7 and - -

Co%}:rc_;llee Relay for REVERSE /Sx-n 0 on Fanning RS Relay, Drive Efe\iyrs:fhegnbé;t’fl;trf:irgjgfmwg r ggﬁtﬁ ”’tﬁiﬂe
operation. trip. d e

D5 Diode Supplies power to down circuit | Between A-112 and gy Ctutosut_F:e}:ay .ﬁmlf\élem zlrd_realla syulln from
from Platform Down Relay. | A-T8 on Fanning Strip. eler\laet(redwélgse:v}or\z;do min P

D6 Diode Supplies power to down Between A-T9 and aned reverse CIrcuits.
c:rtéun:nm D(lf\/te/Lnf_t Rhelay A-T8 on Fanning Strip. R4 Relay, Accelerator | Energized thru diodes D9, D3 | Control Module right

- an C assis Lit Switc — or D4. Cuts power to the Idle | bulkhead, fourth relay in
o7 Diode supplies power to Joystick 'R | Between A-T5 and Coil to increase engine speed.| from terminal strip.
Le_rmlnal féolr.?t_hft circuit for Q'T* 5 on Fanning R5 Relay, Lift/Drive Energized by LevelDrivelLift Switch. | Control Module
- igh peec t - Arip. Provides power to forward or | right bulkhead,
D8 Diode Supplies power to Joystick ‘R” | Between A-T12 and reverse coils when not energized| fifth relay from
. terminal from drive circuit for | A-T15 on Fanning and 1o lift or down circuits terminal strip.
high speed drive. Strip. when energized.

D9 Diode Supplies power to Controller | Between S2 R Relay, Motor Start | Connects Battery Power Module
Relay when S2 is not activated| and Controller ! 1o Starter Motor, right side of Battery.
fg go%igﬁztssﬁetg:;mk Relay. R7 Relay, Controller | Energized thru diodes D9, D3] Mounted inside of

D10 Oi - > - D4 or D12. Provides power to| Controfler.

iode SDupph;slpower to BDetwe;nIA-ﬁz and the Joystick '+ terminal.
rive Relay. rive Relay ‘A" term. - - -

D11 Diode Preventsfeedbackintothe | Attached to normally ke Relay, Shut Dovn .S: ursn;:i O::t]oes/ggr? b‘éi‘;ﬂ:d g&ré:!:;é’ﬂ;?}l: ::Ielxrlygi}:
gasoline or LP coils from open pressure switch. cugt off%y key S\M'tcﬁ. from terminal strip.
the Idle Coil. - - S1 Switch, Interlock | Supplies power to Lift/Drive | Insidejoystick

FU1 Fuse, 15 AMP Overload protection Right front of Control Lever and Controller 2 & 3 switches.| handle.
forthe control circuit goa(i:ilsetgiﬁgn:iel. S2 Switch, Controller | When actu:ated (Joystick pulled Ins_ide Controller,

51 Switch Platiorm | Energzes Platform Dovn Relav.| Mounted inside front Down/Reverse backy provides power to down| switch _fa{thest away

A rgzesrlatiom Lown Relay,| Mounted insice fron and reverse circuits. Provides | when lidisopen.
Down Limit providing power to Joystick | of mast pivot weldment. worto 4+ terminal
high speed and Series/Parallel | Multi-contact switch g?]oystick when not actuated.
gﬁ:;fxgnbg;sgzs r::gisTéléwn vith one body. S3 Switch, Controller | When actuated (Joystick inside Controller,
Provides power to platform leve Lift/Forward pushed forward) provides power| switch closest
circuit when Platform is down to lift and forward circuits. when lidis open.
- 54,55 Switch, Steering | Actuated with thumb rocker on | Inside Joystick
top of joystick, provides power | handle.
to right or left steer circuits.
S6 Switch, Controller | Control Circuit Platform Controller,

lower left

SL26/30RT Work Platform




Schematics

Table 6-1: (cont'd.)
REFERENCE
DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
S7 Switch, Controller | Supplies power to controls, | Platform Controller,
Key magneto and starts engine. | left side.
S8 Switch, Supplies power to Lift/Drive | Platform Controller,
Drive/Lift Relay when in LIFT or to lower right.
Torque Switch when in DRIVE.
S9 Switch, Torque Provides power to Series/ Platform Controller,
Selector (Drive/Lift | Parallel Valves through upper left. mﬂmm
Speed) Platform Down Relay to providel | | Y
high speed drive/lift. e M BLK12 GA . s
$10 Switch, Chassis Control Circuit Chassis Control Panel. , CONTROLLER : GRN ! ! ! CONTROL H
Emergency Stop | shut off. ' ! WHT 12 GA - ; :
ST Switch, Chassis Lift |Supplies power to Up and Chassis Controf Panel. ' ! RED / WHITE I i MODULE ,
Proportional coils or down circuit ! ! GREEN / BLACK L : AR H
512 Switch, Fuel Supplies power to either Chassis Control Panel. ! H RED 10GA 't | SOL1 STEER R 1
Selector Gas Coil or LP Coil. ! L ! WHT [ i ! oLy Vv '
- - - : CONTROLLER : PR : 2 \/\ PROPOR '
SNSR Sensor, Tilt Cuts power to Cutout Relay | Inside mast pivot ! RELAY i BLACK 1 i T SOL2 '
when platform is out-of-level | weldment. : il I EE SRR - — ! 3 SRV of>—STERL !
2° side to side and fore and aft i o o i i I ' py ¢ 8,6 SOL3 A rorwaARD | :
to activate Tilt Alarm. , DR ':1—-‘[‘ ! A[+-Tx]_]R] H i - ! L s [ ( A N SOL4 REVERSE | !
SoL1 Soleroid, Right | Shifts Steer Valve Top end of Spool ' ; ' T Lo ¢ [l (L 1 P A i\ '
Steer {coil) to RIGHT turn position. Valve, mounted on left H ! ! ( ( ! [ I $D2(D4 6 E [ [ ( l/ D10 R3 4%!1!2151_1‘ SOL5 \/\ up i AXLE CENTER
front of Manifold Block. ! i temmmamg i b i 7 18,531 ' SWITCH _
SOL2 Solenoid, Left Shifts Steer Valve Bottom end of Spool ! : Dg% ! ! ! ! D5 \I\‘ D3 8 T‘ E E E ( [ E E /}3‘{“&% . Lo®ol
Steer {coil) to LEFT turn position, Valve, mounted on left ' : ! ' b N S 3 (.00 ¢ At ¢ o ALM1 57 DEscent am ' Ls3
front of Manifold Block. ' mmmmmm————— 3 PR N ! RED + ; D6[ [ 10 (LeC CL0¢ by '
soL3 Solenoid, Forward |Opens Forward Valve to direct| Top center front of ! ! CONT 152 i ' [ BLUE ABLACK DL (rre e i R2 Hg SWITCH H
(coil) oil through drive circuit for | Manifold Block in ' ! JOYSTICK won_ Tl ] i T 1 r 1 (T ( E E ( L N [ LSZG Y bSOLB !
forward operation. front of Gauge Port. I ! CONTROLLER ! : ! i 1?7 12 o 1 ;
SOL4 Solenoid, Reverse | Opens Reverse Valve to direct | Bottom center front i [ T " ‘3‘ TR i L ! TDB 13 [ [ [ [ [ [ L [ L [SOLG \/\DOWN !
(coil) oil through drive circuit for | of Manifold Block H | moam S i S ) GREEN / WHITE . 14 i
reverse operation. below Forward Valve. ! - [_ ! % T oMM, [ I’ T r WHT | BLK ! j f f P - _;_75_ z I L [ [ E soGl:]MZ 7 TIT ALARM :
SOLs Solenoid, Lift (Up | Opens Lift Valve. Top front of Manifold ' L iagq l O;_LT 4 : ' RED / BLACK i > 190 oft [ PLIFRM DV [ /b AMEFIONT | '
Coil) Block, left of Forward ! Lot Lg\, 2l ! ' o | | 4 1978 ¢ SOL9 :
Valve. ! e N S8 i ‘ (L Z'::: — L 17 2o - LN \/\ H
SOL6 Solenoid, Down  |Opens Down Valve. Bottom front of ' o ! ol T ! — : o z |
(coil) Manifold Block, ! ' 54,55 L2 st )/° 89 P ! L 4 frA-A !
below Lift Valve. : ' Lo b P2 ! P | i
SoL7 Solenoid, Controls Left bottom of i ! RIVE 1 TORQUE ! Coo ! [ !
Proportional (coil) | Proportional Valve. Manifold Block. N e A T 7 P ! LEVEL '
SOL8 Solenoid, Cushion | Opens Cushion Valve Rear of Manifold Block, i [ i BLUE fWHTE ! '
(coil) to allow high mounted on Cushion | i i T '
lowering speed. Down Block. ' S7 : . i :
SOLY Solenoid, Series/ | Opens Series/Parallel Valve | Lower right front of 1 ) SK\ENYHU., ' v i |
Parallel (coil) to allow high speed drive. Manifold Block. H 0 a X GREEM 10 GA ' |
SOL10 Solenoid, Series/ | Opens Series/Parallel Valve | Right end of ' ' T N ;
Parallel {coil) to allow high speed drive. Manifold Block. ! ! o
SOLMT Solenoid, Axle Locks front axle when Mounted to block on ! __ _Sf’_ _ ! ! !
Float (coil) Platform is elevated. right side of Hydraulic ' D : Lo i
Tank. | ] i L) " H
| E-STOP i o H !
: BAT !
! 2 FUT  aurmervizv :
' POS NI 1
g :
\\ : r R6 1 MOTORSTARTER HOUR METER !
CONTROLLER o ; e O !
TERMINAL STRIP % h : ks !
R1 I [ Epup—— |
\ e ! STARTER RELAY POWER MODULE '
1 IIAll b e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e — 4
\ 1
123456
$68583] i
18
CONTROLLER
(INSIDE OF LID)
CONTROLL MODULE
TERMINAL STRIPS
Figure 6-1: Terminal Strip and Relay Identification, Figure 6-2: Electrical Schematic, Kohler Gasoline Model 064149-069

Kohler Gasoline Model

SL26/30RT Work Platform 6-3



Schematics

Table 6-2: Electrical Schematic Legend, Kubota Gasoline

6-4

Torque Switch when in DRIVE.

REFERENCE REFERENCE
DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION

ALM 1 Alarm, Down Provides warning sound Control Module on LS2 Switch, Cushion, Provides power to energize | Mounted to lower
{60 Hz) when deck is aux. electrical bracket Mercury Cushion Valve during last 6 in, tension member.
lowering. Red wire for 60 Hz. (15 cm) of platform lowering.

ALM 2 Alarm, Tilt Provides warning sound Control Module nextto Ls3 Switch, Axle Supplies power to Drive Relay| Mounted behind
{600 Hz) when platform is Tilt Sensor. White Center when Platform is elevated bit | left front axle.
elevated and not level. wire for 600 Hz. only when front axle is paralle

BAT Battery, 12 vaits To store energy Power Module. with rear axle.

CO1 Coil, Choke Opens Choke as Right side of Engine MTR Meter, Hour Shows hours machine Right front of Control
Engine warms up. Carburetor. has had power on. Module, top of Chassis

CO2 Coil, Engine Throttle | Holdsthrottle in open Left side of Engine Control Panel.
position. Carburetor. PS1 Pressure Switch, [ Stops fuel if engine Back right of engine.

CO3 Coil, Gasoline Allows gasoline to flow In front of Battery Engine Cil, loses ol pressure.

Valve to Engine. on module floor. normally open.
CO4 Coil, L.P. Gas Allows L.P. Gas to Leftside of Engine, R1 Relay, Platform Provides power to Series/Parallel| Control Module

Valve flow to Engine. mounted to L.P. Gas Down and Down Valves and Cutout | right bulkhead,

Regulator. Relay and Drive Relay Coils | closest to terminal

CONT Controller, Supplies power to Lift/Drive | Inside Controller when energized l;y Platform | strip.

Proportional Switch, Lift/Drive Relay, Cutout | (Control Box). Down SW’FCh (pla orm down).

Joystick Relay contacts & Proportional Cuts out high speed drive when

Coil. Includes Switches 51-55. platform is elevated.

D1 Diode Supplies power to Drive Relay| Between A-14 and R2 Relay, Cutout Provides power to Qrive Relay| (;on!rol Module
thru Cutout Relay, Axle Center| A-T6 on Fanning thru AX'? Center Switchand | right bulkhead,
Switch and Platform Down Relay | Strip. closes Lift circuit when second relay in from
and down circuit thru Platform energized by Platform Down | terminal strip.

Down Relay from forward circuit Relay (platform down) or Tilt

D2 Diode Supplies power to Drive Relay| Between A-T7 and Sensor (platform elevated).
thru Cutout Relay, Axle Centen A-T6 on Fanning Cuts power to P”Ve Relay,'
Switch and Platform Down Relay | Strip. opers lift circuit and energizes
and down circuit thru Platform) Tilt Alarms when machine is
Down Relay from reverse circuit] on slopes of 2°side to side

D3 Diode Supplies power to Between A-T5 and - or forg and aft
Throttle and Controller A-T10on Fanning R3 Relay, Drive Energized by PIatfo;m Down | Control Module
Relay for LIFT operation. Strip. Relay when platform is down or [ right bulkhead,

D4 Diode Supplies power to Between A-T12 and by Cutout‘ReIay'thru Axle third relay in from
Drive Relay. Drive Relay ‘A’ term. Center SWlICh wrfth platform | terminal strip.

D5 Diode Supplies power to down circuit | Between A-T12 and elec;/ated, closes pt;ward
from Platform Down Relay. | A-T8 on Fanning Strip. 3 R anc revere Creuis. -

D& Diode <onoh wortod Betweon AT9 and elay, Accelerator | Energized thru diodes D9, D3 | Control Module right

UPP s power 1o cown eoween -1z and D4. Cuts power to the Idle | bulkhead, fourthrelay in
circuit from Drive/Lift Refay A-T8 on Fanning Strip. orLa. Lulsp ) al f ' -3y
and Chasss Lif Swich, Rl T oy o T Sy | oo

D7 Diode Supplies power to Joystick ‘R’ | Between A-T5 and lay, Hivinve nerg | -ontrot viodule
ter?r?inal From lift circyuit for | A-T15 on Fanning Provides plowir to forward‘ Oerd ? tbllxlk};ead,
high speed lift Strip. reverse coils when not energized| fifth relay from

- : - and to lift or down circuits terminal strip.

D8 Diode Supplies power to Joystick ‘R’ | Between A-T12 and when energized.

Leighn;na]eeféomis:ve circuit for ’S\"P 5 on Fanning R6 Relay, Motor Start | Connects Battery Power Madule,

D9 Diode Su Iipes owert'o Controller Betc;een S2 to Starter Motor. right side of Battery.
Refa};/ thn S2 is not activated| and Controller R7 Relay, Controller Energized thru diodes D9, D3] Mounted inside of
and prevents feedback Relay. 514 ]or D1 1k' 'Prlovide§ pc])wer to| Controfler.

- to controller switches. ) eloysick + termina. _

FU1 Fuse, 15 AMP Overload protection Right front of Control ke Relay, Choke f:r;]erlg,lzgs ?ﬁ’ l_(e C?l! \t/vi:ien ﬁﬁ?ng;ﬂ:”i rxght
for the control circuit Module, Bottom of oKe Swatch s actuated. from terminal rset-:y n

Chassis Control Panel. 5 Switch, Interlock | Supph o THDwe TinadeToysick

151 Switch, Platform | Energizes Platform Down Relay,[ Mounted inside front Lev ecr - nterioc ug);é lestrp ﬁv:esrz Z‘ 5'3 'rtl E hng dTe oystic

Down Limit ﬁroviding power to Joystick | of mast pivot weldment. 5 Tch and Lontro @ v  JwRCTe| D, q
igh speed and Serieg/Parallel | Multi-contact switch SDthc , Controller | When acmgc:e (Joystick p:jjlled Ins::di(fior;\}t]ro er,
circuits and bypassing Tilt with one body. own/Reverse back) provi les power to down| switch farthest away
Sensor when Platform is down. and reverse circuits. Provides | when lidisopen.
Provides power to platform level power to ‘+ terminal
circuit when Platform is down. of Joystick when not actuated.
S3 Switch, Controller | When actuated (Joystick Inside Controller,
Lift/Forward pushed forward) provides power| switch closest
to lift and forward circuits. | when lidis open.
54,55 Switch, Steering | Actuated with thumb rocker on| InsideJoystick
top of Joystick, provides power | handle.
to right or left steer circuits.
S6 Switch, Controller | Control Gircuit Platform Controller,
Emergency Stop | shut off. lower left
s7 Switch, Controlier | Supplies power to controls, | Platform Controller,
Key magneto and starts engine. | right side.
S8 Switch, Supplies power to Lift/Drive Platform Controller,
Drive/Lift Relay when in LIFT orto lower right.

SL26/30RT Work Platform




Schematics

Table 6-2: (cont'd.)
REFERENCE
DESIGNATION |NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
S9 Switch, Torque Provides power to Series/ Platform Controller,
Selector (Drive/Lift |Paralle] Valves through upper left.
Speed) Platform Down Relay to provide|
high speed driveflift.
S10 Switch, Chassis Control Circuit Chassis Control Panel,
Emergency Stop shut off.
S11 Switch, Chassis Lift [Supplies power to Up and Chassis Control Panel.
Proportional coils or down circuit. MULTHOONDUCTOR
S12 Switch, Fuel Supplies power to either Chassis Control Panel. | | . o P Y -
Selector Gas Coil or LP Coil. 1 ) BL{ 12 GA . o 1
S13 Switch, Choke Supplies power to Controller, left side. : CONTROLLER H GRN — | CONTROL E
Choke Coil. ' I WHTI2GA L ' i
SNSR Sensor, Tilt Cuts power to Cutout Relay | Inside mast pivot X , . E i MCDULE 0
when platform is out-of-level | weldment. ! ' _GREEN/BLACK [ H :
2° side to side and fore and aft ! ! RED [ ! . SOL1 STEERR i
to activate Tilt Alarm. ! [ — T \/\’—7 !
SoL1 Solenoid, Right Shifts Steer Valve Top end of Spool i i :::\L( — * 2 T ggt; \/\‘ H
Steer (coil) to RIGHT turn position. Valve, mounted on left ' — : 3 oo STEERL :
front of Manifold Block. i ' Lo : p [ DRIVE SOL3 A FORWARD | '
SOL2 Solenoid, Left Shifts Steer Valve Bottom end of Spool H H b N P [ ( \f:':: P SOL4 REVERSE '
Steer (coil) to LEFT turn position. Valve, mounted on left 1 . HE D1 . Q¢ [ / D4 A A ! i
front of Manifold Block. ' ' o H rﬁ—/‘?{‘il‘ UToUT |
SOL3 Solenoid, Forward |Opens Forward Valve to direct| Top center front of i 1 E \ D2 D 7 (C € ¢ V R3 i, 5 SOLS\/\ up | AXLE CENTER SWITCH
(coil) oil through drive circuit for | Manifold Block in ! ! Lo i 3 8 L CC C C [ ( ( 195061 . HE
forward operation. front of Gauge Port. ! ' v D5 P [t ¢ (L A 7 ALM1 | i_‘sé‘J
SOL4 Solenoid, Reverse | Opens Reverse Valve to direct | Bottom center front ! : RED 10 GA ! ! 6 o [ L [: [ ﬂ [ [ Bas> DESCENT ALARM H
(coil) oil through drive circuit for | of Manifold Block ' ! ( BLUE | BLACK ! E E ( [ E ( ( [ ( L R2 Hg SWITCH CUSHION H
reverse operation. below Forward Valve, ' T T D7 %[ " el o 1 k [ > !
SOL5 Solenoid, Lift (Up |Opens Lift Valve. Top front of Manifold ' i [ [ Co . % 12 : [ L LS2 SOL8 L
Coil) Block, left of Forward i H [ [ RED /WHITE ! [ %D8 3 E E E E [ % E f [ l'; E % [ IDO"(?\.SOLG !
Valve. i | GREEN / WHITE ! ALM2 |
H ALARM T i
SOL6 Solenoid, Down | Opens Down Valve. Bottom front of | : [ Biack/wHTE T " 3 L !
(coil) Manifold Block, i : RED /BLACK i b 19 [ PLTFRM DWN [ [ SOL11 i
below Lift Valve. ! ' (17 — ; 16 7 ? Lot 0 o fo—AXLEFLOAT ;
SOL7 Solenoid, Controls Left bottom of ! ! BLUE, ; 17 o o PTTRMDOWN 8.5 '
Proportional (coil) | Proportional Valve. Manifold Block. ' ¢ (CC WH'T?/BL'fCK ! i 7oA { '
SOLs Solenoid, Cushion [ Opens Cushion Valve Rear of Manifold Block, ! ! L [ E r v i R i
(coil) to allow high mounted on Cushion ! ! ' ! | |
lowering speed. Down Block. ' ' v | '
SOL9 Solenoid, Series/ | Opens Series/Parallel Valve | Lower right front of ! ! [ | i
Parallel (coil) to allow high speed drive. Manifold Block. I 1o ! !
SOL10 Solenoid, Series/ | Opens Series/Parallel Valve | Right end of i : ¢ BLUE | WHITE ! '
Parallel (coil) to allow high speed drive. Manifold Block. : : . ! !
SOL11 Solenoid, Axle Locks front axle when Mounted to block on . 1 i | ! !
Float (coil) Platform is elevated. right side of Hydraulic i i GREEN 101GA ! !
Tank. H ' — " I
i i L :
' ' AR ! !
i BAT L—"""_ A IGNIION COIL E
! Fuse FUT gy iav co4 W Co1 !
! POS | NEG C CHOKE !
: e} [ !
E THROTTLE A E
t 1
CONTROLLER | Cco2 i
TERMINAL STRIP : ;
CONTROLLER
(INSIDE OF LID)
CONTROLL MODULE
TERMINAL STRIPS
Figure 6-3: Terminal Strip and Relay Identification, Figure 6-4: Electrical Schematic, Kubota Gasoline 064149-071

Kubota Gasoline Model
SL26/30RT Work Platform 6-5



Schematics

Table 6-3: Electrical Schematic Legend, Diesel

6-6

Torque Switch when in DRIVE

REFERENCE REFERENCE
DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
AM 1 Alarm, Down Provides warning sound Control Module on MIR Meter, Hour Shows hours machine Right front of Control
(60 Hz) when deck is aux. electrical bracket. has had power on. Module, top of Chassis
lowering. Red wire for 60 Hz. Control Panel.
ALM 2 Alarm, Tilt Provides warning sound Control Module next to PS1 Pressure Switch, Cuts power to Run Rear of engine
{600 Hz) when platform is Tilt Sensor. White Engine Oil, Solenoid if engine above starter.
elevated and not level. wire for 600 Hz. normally open. loses oil pressure.
BAT Battery, 12 volts | To store energy Power Module. R1 Relay, Platform Provides power to Series/Paralle] Control Module
Co1 Solenoid, Throttle | Controls Engine RPM. Front of Engine, unit Down and Down Valves and Cutout | right bulkhead,
closest to engine. Relay and Drive Relay Coils | closest to terminal
co2 Solenoid, Run Shuts off fuel flow. Front of Engine, unit when energized by Platform | strip.
farthest from engine. Down Switch (platform down).
CONT Controller, Supplies power to Lift/Drive  |Inside Controller Cuts out hlgh speed drive when
Proportional Switch, Lift/Drive Relay, Cutout |(Control Box). platform is elevated.
Joystick Relay contacts & Proportional R2 Relay, Cutout Provides power to Drive Relay | Control Module
- Coil. Includes Switches $1-55. thru Axle Center Switchand | right bulkhead,
D1 Diode Supplies power to Drive Relay [Between A-T4 and closes Lift circuit when second relay in from
: thru Cutout Relay, Axle Center |A-T6 on Fanning energized by Platform Down | terminal strip.
Switch and Platform Down Relay |Strip. Relay (platform down) or Tilt
and down circuit thru Platform Sensor (platform elevated).
Down Relay from forward circuit. Cuts power to Drive Relay,
D2 Diode Supplies power to Drive Relay |Between A-T7 and opens lift circuit and energizes
thru Cutout Relay, Axle Center|A-T6 on Fanning Tilt Alarmsowhen ma_chxne ison
Switch and Platform Down Relay Strip. slopes of 2° side to side
and down circuit thru Platform or fore and aft
Down Relay from reverse circuit] R3 Relay, Drive Energized by Platform Down | Control Module
D3 Diode Supplies power to Between A-15 and Relay when platform is down or nght bulkh?ad,
Throttle and Controller A-T10 on Fanning by Cutout'Relay 'thru Axle th'rd_relay n from
Relay for LIFT operation. Strip. Center Switch v«nfth platcrj’onn terminal strip.
D4 Diode Supplies power to Throttle and |Between A-T7 and ilner:z:’r:el Ocsifzu?t;wa :
g;;:;ggi{ Relay for REVERSE SAJ;O on Fanning R4 Relay, Throttle Energized thru diodes D9, D3 (;ontrol Module
D5 Diode Supplies power to down circuit| Between A-T12 and ?LD‘:{] P;ox;xdeggower to the ;'Bhri:“”?he?drf
from Platform Down Relay.  |A-T8 on Fanning Strip. £ rottie 50 edn0| toincrease tou ! “IES?" in irom
D6 Diode Supplies power to down Between A-T9 and S Relay, LT0OT Eng:qe;pei - e CermtmaIM ldp.l
circuit from Drive/Lift Relay A-T8 on Fanning Strip. elay, LivDnve nergized by Level Drive/Lift Switchy Control Module
and Chassis Lift Switch. Provides F_;ox‘l/v;r to forward or 4 ?ghrt‘ bulkf[\eac:,
D7 Diode Supplies power to Joystick ‘R’ |Between A-15 and ;Vj?: I?f(:tsr doexnn?itrizft?ze t:':m?:;l' (;;y rom
terminal from lift circuit for ~ [A-T15 on Fanning when energized p-
figh speed lift Strip. R6 Relay, Run Provid l’gwer'to Mounted on term. stri
D8 Diode Suppliesrower to Joystick ‘R’ |Between A-T12 and Ye Ru% lSc:ZrEc?id thru 'C bracket, right r.ear gf
Leighmsnaele;o(r;:is:ve circuit for SA{rT1 3 on Fanning Oil Pressure Switch. Control Module.
5% Diode Sl,;pplipes powert.o Contaller Bet&een = R7 Relay, Controller ~ [Energized thru dipdes Dg, D3, Mountfd inside of
Relay when S2 is not activated |and Controller 5]: Jc:;y[zt]:k ’T?t‘::jr:nz(l)wer to | Controller.
fg g&ﬁ;ﬁ:i@iﬂ::; k Relay. R8 Relay, Start Engages Starter Relay. Eext tojaéielry in
; : ower Module.
o Dlode SD‘:E:/ZIEZIE;WE e g?x;;:ﬁj\? ;?g]' R9 Relay, Starter Connects Battery Mounted to
FUT Fuse, 15 AMP Overfoad Right front of Control ol Relay Clow i ;? Sté:er Motor.[ ?tarter MOFOEL -
protection for the Module, lower Fuse in elay, Glow Flug | Provides POWEI o o op rear oi kngine.
control circuit. Chassis Control Panel. = ] - Irfdxcatorland Glow Plugs. S Throtls Solemod
FU2 Fuse, 15 AMP Overload protection for the Run,[Right front of Control 1 ;eaiy' Bosc ;‘me”e af)%:‘o %;evse;r‘n " n throtie Solemoid.
Throttle, & Horn Relays, Oil  |Module, upper Fuse in ner umout ol Throttle olemoic. i —
Pressure Switch and Run Chassis Control Panel. S1 Switch, Interlock | Supplies power to Lift/Drive | Inside joystick
Solenoid. Lever and Controller 52 & S3 switches, handle.
CP(g) Clow Plugs Preheats cylinders to aid Screwed into S2 Switch, Controfler |When actuated (joystick pulied InﬁideConUoller,
in startinga cold engine. cylinder head. Down/Reverse back) provides power to down switch farthest away
151 Switch, Platform | Energizes Platform Down Relay, |Mounted inside front and reverse C,"tc""&_ Prlowdes when lidis open.
Down Limit Eroviding power to Joystick  |of mast pivot weldment. p(f)wert'oktvh ermlr:a wated
igh speed and Series/Parallel |Multi-contact switch i of joystick when not actuated. |
circuits and bypassing Tilt with one body. S3 Syvltch, Controller |When actuated (]oys_t:ck Inglde Controller,
Sensor when Platform is down. Lift/Forward pushed forward) provides power| switch closest
Provides power to platform level to lift and forward circuits. when lid is open.
circuit wﬁen Platform is down. $4,85 Switch, Steering [ Actuated with thumb rocker on | Inside Joystick
152 Switch, Cushion,  |Provides powertoenergize  [Mounted to lower 'OP'OfJOYSUCkr P’°"'fje$ power handle.
Mercury Cushion Valve during last 6 in. |tension member. i to right or left steer circuits.
(15 cm) of platform lowering, S6 Switch, Controller | Control Circuit Platform Controller,
1S3 Switch, Axle Supplies power to Drive Relay [Mounted behind EmergencyStop | shut off. lowerleft.
Center when Platform is elevated but |left front axle. S7 Switch, Controller | Supplies power to Platform Controiler,
only when front axle is parallel Key controls, glow plugs and right side.
with rear axle. starts engine.
S8 Switch, Supplies power to LiftfDnve | Platform Controller,
Drive/Lift Refay when in LIFT orto lower right.

SL26/30RT Work Platform




Schematics

Table 6-3: Cont'd.
REFERENCE
DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
S9 Switch, Torque Provides power to Series/ Platform Controller,
Selector (Drive/Lift |Parallel Valves through upper left.
Speed) Platform Down Relay to providej
high speed drivelift. M T-CONDUCTOR
$10 Switch, Chassis Control Circuit Chassis Control Papel. } TN
Emergency Stop [shut off. i T e e e R T S P L S
S11 Switch, Chassis Lift [Supplies power to Up and Chassis Control Panel. ' CONTROLLER ' GRN HE ! i
Proportional coils or down circuit. ! ! WHT12GA . ; ! CONTROL !
SNSR Sensor, Tilt Cuts power to Cutout Relay [ Inside mast pivot ! ! - ! MODULE !
when platform is out-of-level | weldment. ! ' Lo ! .
2° side to side and fore and aft i | -GREEN/BLACK — : :
to activate Tilt Alarm. , 1 RED 10GA — ; 1 SoL1 \/\,_ER R N
SOLT Solenoid, Right Shifts Steer Valve Top end of Spool | CONTROLLER | L WHT L | 2 SoL7 \/\c PROPOR '
Steer (coil) to RIGHT turn position. Valve, mounted on left i RELAY I - ' BLACK i | [ SOL2 STEERL !
front of Manifold Block. : ; — ; 3 ( p—r— SOL3 3 /> ;
SOL2 Solenoid, Left Shifts Steer Valve Bottom end of Spool ! ! N ' L 4 :j £ \/\- FORWARD !
Steer (coil) to LEFT turn position. Valve, mounted on left ! L oo ! 5 L ( e SOL4 \/\ REVERSE :
front of Manifold Block. : : oo ! §D1 p (L [ 1 LAY 1
SOL3 Solenoid, Forward |Opens Forward Valve to direct| Top center front of 1 : ! ! ! D2¥D4 R3 R SOL5 H AXLE CENTER
(coil oil through drive circuit for | Manifold Block in ' ' P : D3( % — { E E E E [ 1 o10 ol VA | swircd
forward operation. front of Gauge Port. ' i P 1 8 ’5/0\7‘ : ool
SOL4 Solenoid, Reverse | Opens Reverse Valve to direct| Bottom center front | i b D5 &7 [ [ 9 (. CC (0N (L ( /;”)?I\ ALM1 = 183
(coil) oil through drive circuit for | of Manifold Block H : IRED 1 , D6[ [ o (L[« (L S DESCENT ALARM !
reverse operation. below Forward Valve. H \ 'BLUEY BLACK i E E |: ( |: E ( L R2 HESWITCH (v jcuon i
SOLs Solenoid, Lift (Up |Opens Lift Valve. Top front of Manifold H t oo "_6_7 ________ n E E ( ( E E E ( y oPo—q [b> s
Coil Block, left of Forward : ; Lo . 2 | L 1s2 VsoLs :
Ve | ; Y e T LT a T [ [ooumsoLs |
SOL6 Solenoid, Down Opens Down Valve. Bottom front of Manifold ! ! \GREEN / WHITE ! E ( [ ( [ [ [ [ [ [ TILT ALARM !
{coil) Block, below Lift Valve. ! : WHTY BLK ' f l’ 14 L pr— E !
SOL7 Solenoid, Controls Left bottom of ! ! — X 15 —/:/90% [ DOWN [ [ SOL11 ALM2 |
Proportional (coil) | Proportional Valve. Manifold Block. ‘ t :RED’:BLACK ! 16 o 3IBTE, \/\; AXLE FLOAT i
SOL8 Solenoid, Cushion |Opens Cushion Valve Rear of Manifold Block, ! I {BLUE! ) P . ; C 18, 08! C H
(coil) to allow high mounted on Cushion . . 'ORN ! i 1 j H
lowering speed. Down Block. ' | o . 18 } ; '
SOL9 Solenoid, Series/ | Opens Series/Parallel Valve | Lower right front of ' ' P ' ; :
Parallel {coil) to allow high speed drive. Manifold Block. . I : : !
SOLT0 Solenoid, Series/ | Opens Series/Parallel Valve | Right end of , i : !
Paralle! (coil) to allow high speed drive. Manifold Block. ! . ! !
SOL11 Solenoid, Axle Locks front axle when Mounted to block on i | i i !
Float (coil) Platform is elevated. right side of Hydraulic ! N ! '
Tank. ! L ! BLUE/WHITE !
. P : E
: P : :
! P | GREEN 10 GA :
: : !
U U U U e U U eqpe o sqpa e
| i
CONTROLLER /; Ogiﬂs\\ 5 ;
TERMINAL STRIP L e, | i
/ R <5 ! ;
B ;A“ i i
- / 3 - .
\ ! g i |
s / g ! & :
EEEEES 31 | ALTERNATOR ' = # MOTOR STARTER ;
18 ! '
CONTROLLER . ! STARTER '
(INSIDE OF LID) ! RELAY '
: POWER MODULE |
b e e e e e m e e m m e e e = = = == = = = = === = = = =~ == === == = — - -
CONTROLL MODULE
TERMINAL STRIPS

Figure 6-5: Terminal Strip and Relay Identification, Figure 6-6: Electrical Schematic, Diesel Model 064149-073

Diesel Model

SL26/30RT Work Platform 6-7



Schematics

6.2 Hydraulic Schematic

Table 6-4: Hydraulic Schematic Legend

REFERENCE —‘ REFERENCE
DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION | NAME FUNCTION LOCATION
BR1 Brake, Multi-disc | Parking Brake Right rear wheel. RV4 Valve, Drive Cross | Providesover pressure Mounted to block
g v preé
BR2 Brake, Multi-disc__| Parking Brake Left rear wheel. Relief, Front protection to Drive at left rear Drive
(@Y Check Valve, Allows free flow from Bottomn center of Motors during tuming. Motor.
Brake Brakes around of Manifold Block. B Valve, Shuttle Provides oil to Brake Top center of
Pressure Reducing Valve. Cylinder when either , | Manifold Block.
V2 Check Valve, Preventsoil from Center back of Drive FORWARD or
Lift leaking through Lift Valve. Manifold Block. REVERSE are actuated.
V3, 4 Check Valve, Locks Axle Float In ports on Axle Vi Valve, Steering Provides directional Left front of
Axle Float Cylinder |Cylinder when Float Cylinder. control for Steering Manifold Block.
Platform is elevated. Cylinder.
CYL1 Cyfinder, Provides force to Center front of V2 Valve, Prevents machine from Top of Manifold
Steering steer front wheels, Chassis. Counterbalance running away on slopes Block, just right of

Y2 Cylinder, Lift Providesforce to Between Chassis Forward and cushions stops. center.

lift Platform. Pedestal weld't and V3 Valve, Prevents machine from Bottom of Manifold
Lower A weld't Counterbalance running away on slopes Block, just right of

CYL3 Cylinder, Axle Locks front axle when Frontaxle. Reverse and cushions stops. center.

Float Platform is elevated. V4 Valve, Forward Provides directional Front center top of

FD1 Flow Divider, Diverts oil to Steering Leftend of control of 9” for Manifold Block.

Steering Valve. Manifold Block. forwgrd dr‘we. '
FD2 Flow Divider/ Allows positive Right front of Manifold V5 Valve, Reverse Provxdesdxrgctnonal Front center bottom

Combiner traction in parallel Block, right side of control °f,°‘| for of Manifold Block.

drive. Forward Valve. G il revekrse ‘:t”"el- 5 T
FL1 Filter Filters oil retumin Top of Hydrauli 6 awe, Locks Lift Cylinder Inside Li
l t(; Tank.[ "8 T:r?k? yeraulic Velocity Fuse if lines break. Cylinder Port.
FL2 Suction Screen Trans particles § Tnside Hydrauli V7 Valve, Lift Provides oil flow to Front top of
" Hygraﬂhc?ais;? Tr;sr:keat gu:]:;vixc Lift Cylinders. Manifold Block, left

MOT1 Drive Motor Provides tractive In left rear axle. - of Forward Valve.
effort for work platform. V8 Valve, Down Allows 9'] to ﬂow Front bottom of

MOT2 Drive Motor Provides tractive In left front axle. outof Lift Cylinder Manifold Block,
effort for work platform. to Tank. ‘ below Lift Valve.

MOT3 Drive Motor Provides tractive in right rear axle. v Valve, . Preven_tsoxl fr.om Bottom left of
effort for work platform. Proportional Sy_pgssmg ;/F;Ig Manifold Block.

MOT4 Drive Mot Provides tract - - riving and litting.

rive Motor e;foov;t f?)sr wrarocrkv;latform, In right front axle Vi0 Valve, Brake Allows use of Brake On front of Brake

ORF1 Orifice, Down Controls the platform Center back of Release REle.ase Pump by . Releasg:‘Pump
rate of descent. Manifold Block. closing return circuit. assembly.

ORF2 Orifice, Cashion [Slows the platform rate Under plug on Vi1 Valve, Axle Float [ Allows Axle Cylinder to Mounted on front
Cushion Doescentduring the last | Valve Block Assembly. :loelx;v;'\hx?nce r}grglze‘%h axle, lefiside.
12in. (305mm) of 0Cis Ax'e Yd"‘ erwhen
pladorm lowering, ViZ, Vi3 | Vahe Ser g b Rightend of

PMP1 Pump, Hydraulic | Supplies hydraulic Rear of Engine. V13 alve Seriey Shifting both valves ight end o
oil Flow for all functions. Parallel ;:hanigs:*ne oil flow Manifold Block.

PMP2 Pump, Brake Provides a means of Mounted externally (ro;a” é ) téo}?;he

Release releasing the Parking on right side of speed (series)
Brakes. Control Module. ” P -
A Valve ManRehier TProvid : V14 Valve, Brake Drops system pressure Center back of
alve, Main keiiel | Provides over pressure Top left of Pressure Reducing | to 390 psi (27 bar) for Manifold Block.
protection to Pump. Manifold Block. proper Brake operation.
Rv2 Xallyef, Steering Prov::_s oversp ressure Mog:l?tedl)tlo " e Valve, Cushion Down | Closes to send oil Rearof Manifold Block
ellel ?:rcl)'t J ion to Steering Iauf:l fary f?c'dtoﬁ) K thru Cushion Down mounted on Cushion
- ylncer. eft of Manifold Block. Orifice, slowing platform Block Assembly.
RV3 Valve, Drive Cross | Provides over pressure Mounted to block rate of descent for the last
Relief, Rear protection to Drive behind left rear of 12 in. (305mm).
Motors during Hydraulic Tankon
tuming. Control Modulesupport.

6-8

SL26/30RT Work Platform




Section

Schematics &5

CYL3

‘)

MLE
CYLINDER E: STEER Main Relief Valve shuttle Valve
cv3d  iCva BYPASS
§?3 £ RV2 STERR L ORF2 A o
- Ccy =z 2 § " Counterbalance Valve
A MLE FD1 EY STFER —Q— - Ue
it STEER F-OIV == oL =
—1] Vi Cv2 = A Vi - = N
=1 | —Q = _ ) ' P
1 | 37 ™~
pad V7 V15E:j V6 CYL2 ! :
PMP1 EN c{F [ W [ ORF1  CUSHION VALVE T OLINIER | ! 0P
STEER R P = Lo | @
- I S
+ v | 0O o -
RV1 \| J Dowyg/olve ~ RIGHT END
FL2 HAIN \i><t§§;:?4’
RELIEF RV3 :
|ﬁ§gl il JZLERPM //’/// _-
FL1 V9 ‘=va C-BLV2 = vi2 {4 ~ e '
—>— - l—@ - MOT4 V7 © - o P N
/ i il J Lift Valve 5 = Q@
PROPIRT IONAL : MG ‘\ . ’
e o \‘ / V4 Rever}ésVolve lF:IEv? ' y
( 4 Forward Valve Divider/Combiner Series/Parallel Valve
[ =i V13 Series/P(\jlrgI%I Valve Front View
l i Y see-pi .
MOT1 MOT2 Rear View
. DIV-COMB
WQ_T'_PMmﬁ BR1[ T to
& BRAKE RV4
—) e (I
L = V14 HANUAL BRAKE BR2
PRESSURE REDUCING  RELEASE
Figure 6-7: Hydraulic Schematic
Ccv2

""" Lift Check Valve
D

BOTTOM

CV1 > LEFT END
Brake Check Valve -

&
Re\\{grse 4

Counterbalance Valve Steering

Flow Divider

Proportional Vaive

Figure 6-8: Typical Hydraulic Manifold

SL26/30RT Work Platform 6-9



Schematics

NOTES

6-10 SL26/30RT Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

Section
7.0

7.0 Introduction

This section lists and illustrates the replaceable assem-
blies and parts of the SL26/30SL Work Platform, as
manufactured by UpRight, Inc.

Each parts list contains the component parts for that
assembly indented to show relationship where appli-
cable.

7-1 Index

Assembly Page

Final Assembly, SL26
Kohler Gasoline
064402-0T0 coiiiiiiiieeiiee e rtcecr e s e e s s s e vaneesenannes 7-4
Final Assembly, SL26
Kubota Gasoline
064408-0T0 .eeriirieriiieeeeeeeeieereereerterrreeeeseeeeeeeeemennnseenees 7-8
Final Assembly, SL26
Diesel
064403-0T0 cenniiiiiiiiiiiceeeeeeereeeeee e eeeeeeeseeenesvnnnneas 7-12
Final Assembly, SL30
Kohler Gasoline
064602-0T0 iiiiieiiieeiiiieeeeeeecreeeeerereersercereresensarsssneasens 7-16
Final Assembly, SL30
Kubota Gasoline
064608-0T0 .eeeriiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeveetreceeeereeee e eereesrneeseneeeanes 7-20
Final Assembly, SL30
Diesel
064603-0T0 ceuruiieieeeieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerennnnrsnnenes 7-24
Chassis Assembly, S126/30
Kohler Gasoline, Kubota Gasoline & Diesel

06400T-034 ..ottt ee e 7-28
Power Module Assembly, S1L26/30
Kohler Gasoline
064002-027 .ot 7-30

Power Module Assembly, S126/30
Kubota Gasoline
064002-023 ..oooeeiiecireeeeeeerereerrrvsenanresseneesseresssssnnssssnnens 7-32
Power Module Assembly, SL26/30
Diesel
0604002-024 ....eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeverrneevecseeeeeseseessssnnnnnsnnnsens 7-34
Control Module Assembly, SL26/30
Kohler Gasoline
064003-070 neeeeeeeieree e eeeereeeeerrreeseeeeeeeseesassannannnnnenns 7-36
Control Module Assembly, SL26/30
Kubota Gasoline, Drawing
064003-072 crniieiieeiiteeeieeiiceeeerrree e nneeeeeeneseeseaneaeeeeaeas 7-40
Control Module Assembly, SL26/30
Diesel, Drawing
064003-074 ....eeeererenereeeerareeireeiueieenereenreeeereunnnasnnsssasees 7-44
Valve Block Assembly, SL26/30
Kohler Gasoline, Kubota Gasoline & Diesel
064004-0T8 ..ciiiiiiiiiieeiieieieseereceesevaeeeeesineesessanseessasens 7-48

Cushion Valve Assembly, S126/30

Kohler Gasoline, Kubota Gasoline & Diesel
064559-007T .ceiiiiiiiiietiiceiiicceeeesriceaneasenee s rrtan s s asassessnnnnns 7-50

SL26/30RT Work Platform

Assembly Page

Elevating Assembly, SL26
Kohler Gasoline, Kubota Gasoline & Diesel
064677003 ...eeeiiiieeeeeieeeeerreraieeeenaeeeareseeara e een e erenaranan 7-52
Elevating Assembly, SL30
Kohler Gasoline, Kubota Gasoline & Diesel
064677-004 ...t eeiereera et s aa s e ane e r e ee e anas 7-52
Platform Assembly, S126
Kohler Gasoline, Kubota Gasoline & Diesel
064678003 ...eiiiiiirineecreee it eteeetiaeerenaeeeen st sesennaees 7-54
Platform Assembly, SL30
Kohler Gasoline, Kubota Gasoline & Diesel
064678-004 ....oiriiiieei et et r e s 7-56
Guardrail Assembly, SL26
Kohler Gasoline, Kubota Gasoline & Diesel
064678-003 ...oieieieiiceeiieiierraoaearieeraearsetneaeaeensetaeesaensanns 7-58
Guardrail Assembly, SL30
Kohler Gasoline, Kubota Gasoline & Diesel
064678-004 ....ooeieeeeiitiieeerer e et e e e e eeebeeenee 7-58
Controller Assembly, $126/30
Kohler Gasoline
064477027 wreeiieieeiieieeeeeerenrenecrrecrnrc s caresseassscessnesnenns 7-60
Controller Assembly, SL26/30
Kubota Gasoline
004477026 ceeeenienieicercriecnnernecreeenennssastarssasin e svnnns 7-62
Controller Assembly, S126/30
Diesel .
004477022 coneereererecenieeeerenereorceesenistressrasestiearsnnsnsseersanns 7-64
Hose Kit, S1L26/30
Kohler Gasoline
064008-034 ....eeeeceiieeeireeieeineeneeeersenssisscnnas s e eraeneneas 7-66
Hose Kit, S126/30
Diesel
064008-036 ...coueeirriieeremieretiireiieereeeetneaeenaa e e 7-66
Hose Kit, SL26/30
Kubota Gasoline
064008-035 ..oeiiieerviieierieirerrieeereceeeneieeestiesernerneerrnnrnnns 7-66
Label Installation, SL26
Kohler Gasoline
064006-0068 ....corniirreeeeiiniiiieciieeneeetitieatesennreerssaesarasrans 7-68
Label Installation, SL30
Kohler Gasoline
064006-074 ...creieeneiciereeiitissetnceereceeassssrerarsesssssrsnncsnanns 7-68

7-1



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

Assembly . Page

Label Installation, SL26
Kubota Gasoline
0640006-069 ..coniiiniiiiieiiceecnnernneerererararcsrriraraneesansennsennes 7-70
Label Installation, SL30
Kubota Gasoline
0B640006-075 .ocoeiieeiireiieineraeereeeurenneseeesstresssnsaruesenessenns 7-70
Label Installation, SL26
Diesel
0640006-070 .ceeiiiiiiiirinrnnrsiitrriirrenernaaenerersarnesrasaessecacnss 7-72
Label Installation, SL30
Diesel
064006076 .ccvnreerearuirrniereecrnscrnsasinseanessassesscerssosssessassesnnn 7-72
Option, Generator
Kohler Casoline
063994-004 ...oreirerirrerienaen e ecrerttaerseressrstnsasnnersnernssesens 7-74
Option, Generator
Kohler Casoline
063994005 ..eveneeeieeiiriieiesarnseruereenaereseerertenersnsessnsevsnsennnn 7-76
Option, Generator
Kubota Casoline
064620-000 ..eciiiiiiiiiiniaers it rorerraerinrarcstasesensarenssnncasnes 7-78
Option, Generator
Diesel
064627000 .euieiiiiirirnieieeenereneerrerernneareseeseessomssasrnsesannns 7-80
Option, Dual Fuel/Propane
Kohler Casoline
064678000 .. creerteeieierirerierteriniereeeriieerenernessnresnsensaseans 7-82
Option, Dual Fuel/Propane
Kubota Casoline
064679000 ..cvvniiniirreirenienicenaeresseeacnreseseersmmsesaenesarsssssasen 7-84
Option, Roll-Out Deck Extension
Kohler Gasoline (SL26 only)
064677002 .ceeeeiiineicieerciteenataeeetnsaeeesoraarsssassssnsesansne 7-86
Option, Flashing Amber Beacon
Kohler Gasoline, Kubota Gasoline & Diesel
063999-003 ..oeeeernnriarrirerarectcecreserueenrssenesrmsannesrarsossessens 7-88

7-2

SL26/30RT Work Platform



Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown |

NOTES

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-3



751

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

FINAL ASSEMBLY, SL26

KoHLER GASOLINE

064402-010

Item Part Description Qty.

1 064001-034 | Chassis Assembly 1
2 | 064677-003 | Linkage Installation 1
3 064678-003 | Platform/Guardrail Installation 1
4 ] 064002-022 | Power Module Assembly 1
5 064206-001 | Wire Harness 1
6 | 064003-070 | Control Module Assembly 1
7 | 064411-021 | Controller Assembly 1
8 | 064007-010 | Control Cable 1
9 064008-034 | Hose Kit 1
10 064006-068 | Label Kit 1
11 | 064149-069 | Electrical Schematic Ref
12 | 064148-021 | Hydraulic Schematic Ref
13 | 011256-010 | Screw HHC 1/2-13 UNC X 1-1/4 8
14 011248-008 | NutHex 1/2-13 UNC ESNA 8
15 | 029940-099 | Shrink Tubing 3/4 Dia 2.7
16 | 029976-099 | Shrink Tubing 1/2 Dia 2'

7-4

SL26/30RT Work Platform



Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

|75

N e
L AZCRISNGER
197 r.\" o@@

FINAL ASSEMBLY SL26
KOHLER GASOLINE
Drawing 1 OF 2

SL26/30RT Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

5 |4

L

s p I |20
WORE HARNESS

|
R6
[ h
I

s ] I
el

e
QEHON
(-3
o
AT IRAIOR
RaA
R4
I

contRoLMooue, | ool
S ‘\
[s]
e

FINAL ASSEMBLY SL26
KoHLER GASOLINE
DRrAWING 2 OF 2

7-6 SL26/30RT Work Platform



Section
7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

NOTES

SL26/30RT Work Platform



Section
7.2

I[1lustrated Parts Breakdown

FINAL ASSEMBLY, SL26

Kusora GASOLINE

064408010

Item Part Description Qty.

1 064001-034 | Chassis Assembly 1
2 064677-003 | Linkage Installation 1
3 064678-003 | Platformy/Guardrail Installation 1
4 ] 064002-023 | Power Module Assembly 1
5 064624-000 | Wire Harness 1
6 | 064003-072 [ Control Module Assembly 1
7 | 064411-026 | Controller Assembly 1
8 | 064007-010 | Control Cable 1
9 064008-035 | Hose Kit 1
10 | 064006-069 | Label Kit 1
11 | 064149-071 | Electrical Schematic Ref
12 | 064148-021 | Hydraulic Schematic Ref
13 | 011256-010 | Screw HHC 1/2-13 UNC X 1-1/4 8
14 | 011248-008 | NutHex 1/2-13 UNC ESNA 8
15 | 029940-099 [ Shrink Tubing 3/4 Dia 2.7'
16 | 029976-099 [ Shrink Tubing 1/2 Dia 2'

7-8

SL26/30RT Work Platform




Section

FINAL ASSEMBLY SL26
Kusora GASOLINE
DrawING 1 OF 2

SL26/30RT Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

2

A

es

e
' e
: i

:<[] RO z
g

...................................................................

FINAL ASSEMBLY SL26
KuBota GASOLINE
DRrRAWING 2 OF 2

7-10 SL26/30RT Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

NOTES

'SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-11



751

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

FINAL ASSEMBLY, S1.26

DiIEsEL

064403-010

Item Part Description Qty. !

1 064001-034 [ Chassis Assembly 1
2 064677-003 | Linkage Installation 1
3 | 064678-003 | Platform/Guardrail Installation 1
4 | 064002-024 | Power Module Assembly 1
5 064207-003 | Wire Harness 1
6 | 064003-074 | Control Module Assembly 1
7 | 064411-022 | Controller Assembly 1
8 | 064007-010 | Control Cable 1
9 064008-036 | Hose Kit 1
10 | 064006-070 | Label Kit 1
11 | 064149-073 | Electrical Schematic Ref
12 | 064148-021 | Hydraulic Schematic Ref
13 | 011256-010 | Screw HHC 1/2-13 UNC X 1-1/4 3
14 | 011248-008 | NutHex 1/2-13 UNC ESNA 8
15 | 029940-099 |Shrink Tubing 3/4 Dia 2.7
16 | 029976-099 |Shrink Tubing 1/2 Dia 2

7-12

SL26/30RT Work Platform




Section

)

F!_—‘_‘; L
/AN

; SL26/30RT Work Platform




ﬁ Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

T TeoweRmopwe T

(\%_W FINAL ASSEMBLY S1.26
T, DiEseL
DRrRAWING 2 OF 2

.................................................

7-14 SL26/30RT Work Platform



Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

NOTES

SL26/30RT Work Platform , 7-15



75

Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

FINAL ASSEMBLY, SL30

KoHLER GASOLINE

064602-010

Item Part Description Qty.

1 064001-034 | Chassis Assembly 1
2 064677-004 | Linkage Installation 1
3 064678-004 | Pladform/Guardrail Installation 1
4 064002-022 | Power Module Assembly 1
5 064206-001 [ Wire Harness 1
6 | 064003-070 | Control Module Assembly 1
7 | 064411-021 | Controller Assembly 1
8 | 064007-010 [ Control Cable 1
9 064008-034 | Hose Kit 1
10 | 064006-074 | Label Kit 1
11 | 064149-069 | Electrical Schematic Ref
12 | 064148-021 | Hydraulic Schematic Ref
13 | 011256-010 |Screw HHC 1/2-13 UNC X 1-1/4 8
14 | 011248-008 [NutHex 1/2-13 UNC ESNA 8
15 | 029940-099 |Shrink Tubing 3/4 Dia 2.7
16 | 029976-099 |Shrink Tubing 1/2 Dia 2'

7-16

SL26/30RT Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

FINAL ASSEMBLY SL30
KoHLER GASOLINE
Drawing 1 OF 2

SL26/30RT Work Platform

7-17



w Illustrated Parts Breakdown

N
|

1
POWFR MODULE

1]

CONTROLMODULE. —f. .. . 0. . .. ...
[e]
TRy

FINAL ASSEMBLY SL30
KoHLER (GASOLINE
DrawING 2 OF 2

7-18 - SL26/30RT Work Platform



Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-19



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

FINAL ASSEMBLY, SL30
Kusora GASOLINE ‘
064608-010
Item Part Description Qty.
1 064001-034 | Chassis Assembly 1
2 | 064677-004 |[Linkage Installation 1
3 | 064678-004 | Platform/Guardrail Installation 1
4 | 064002-023 | Power Module Assembly 1
5 064624-000 | Wire Harness 1
6 | 064003-072 | Control Module Assembly 1
7 | 064411-026 | Controller Assembly 1
8 064007-010 | Control Cable 1
9 064008-035 | Hose Kit 1
10 | 064006-075 | Label Kit 1
11 | 064149-071 | Electrical Schematic Ref
12 | 064148-021 | Hydraulic Schematic Ref
13 | 011256-010 |[Screw HHC 1/2-13 UNC X 1-1/4 8
14 011248-008 | NutHex 1/2-13 UNC ESNA 8
15 | 029940-099 | Shrink Tubing 3/4 Dia 2.7
16 029976-099 | Shrink Tubing 1/2 Dia 2'

7-20 SL.26/30RT Work Platform



Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown 23

FINAL ASSEMBLY SL30
KuBota GASOLINE
DrawiNG 1 OF 2

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-21



Section

7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

E IR
I
? gy — cocl: |
5 =1 T o AN RE
i E i %
i eE gs —~ 3 %‘; |
E ‘1
8 o
J
§
FINAL ASSEMBLY SL30

KusoTa GASOLINE
DRrRAWING 2 OF 2

7-22

SL.26/30RT Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown E

NOTES

'SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-23



Section
7.2

I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

F:NAL ASSEMBLY, SL30

DieseL

064603-010

Item Part Description Qty.

1 064001-034 | Chassis Assembly 1
2 | 064677-004 [Linkage Installation 1
3 | 064678-004 | Platformy/Guardrail installation 1
4 | 064002-024 [ Power Module Assembly 1
S 064207-003 | Wire Harness 1
6 | 064003-074 | Control Module Assembly 1
7 064411-022 | Controller Assembly 1
8 | 064007-010 [ Control Cable 1
9 064008-036 | Hose Kit 1
10 | 064006-076 |Label Kit 1
11 | 064149-073 | Electrical Schematic Ref
12 | 064148-021 | Hydraulic Schematic Ref
13 ] 011256-010 |Screw HHC 1/2-13 UNC X 1-1/4 8
14 | 011248-008 [NutHex 1/2-13 UNC ESNA 8
15 | 029940-099 |Shrink Tubing 3/4 Dia 2.7
16 | 029976-099 |Shrink Tubing 1/2 Dia 2'

7-24

SL26/30RT Work Platform




Illustrated Parts Breakdown

Section

7.2

FINAL ASSEMBLY SL26
DieseL
DrawiNG 1 0OF 2

SL26/30RT Work Platform

7-25




I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

T TeoNmolmooute [T T

=2
T T eowmmopute T

DiESEL
DRAWING 2 OF 2

FINAL ASSEMBLY SL30

7-26

SL26/30RT Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

NOTES

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-27



I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, S1.26/30
KoHLer GasoLINE, Kusora GAsoLINE & DieseL

064001-034
Item Part Description Q ftem Part Description Qty.
1 064300-001 | Chassis Weldment 1 34 | 020495-010 | NutHex jJam 5/8-18 UNF 2
2 064384-000 |Channel 1 35 | 063903-016 | O-Ring Seal 2
3 064029-001 | Hub, Drive Motor 4 36 | 064297-001 | Valve Check P.O. 2
4 | 064030-001 | Steering Mount Weldment 2 37 | 064324-002 | Front Axle Weldment 1
5 064033-001 [Steering Linkage 4 38 | 011238-008 | Washer Split Lock 1/2 1
6 064034-001 | Pivot Pin 4 39 | 011256-010 | Screw HHC Gr5 1/2-13 UNC X1 1/4 1
7 011782-001 [Bearing, Thrust Washer 2 40 | 011254-020 | Screw HHC Gr5 3/8-16 UNC X2 1/2 2
8 013336-001 | Grease Fitting 1 41 | 063978-000 | Hand Pump 1
9 011239-005 | Washer Flat ASTM A35 5/16 Dia 4 42 | 010150-005 | Fitting Str Bulkhead 8mj-8mj 2
10 | 011248-004 | NutHex ESNA 1/4-20 UNC 4 43 | 011979-008 | O-Ring 1
11 011248-008 | NutHex ESNA 1/2-13 UNC 8 44 | 064169-000 | Valve Block 2
12 | 011248-010 | NutHex ESNA 5/8-11 UNC 4 45 | 060390-000 | Relief Valve 2
13 | 011252-024 |Screw HHCGr5 1/4-20 UNC X3 4 46 | 011941-006 | Fitting Str 6mb-8mj 2
14 [ 011253-006 [Screw HHC Gr5 5/16-18 UNC X 3/4 4 47 | 011941-001 | Fitting Str 4mb-4mj 4
15 | 010177-010 [Screw Soc Hd Cap 1/2-20 UNF X1 1/4 8 48 | 064170-005 | Fitting Str 8mb-8f] 1
16 | 011256-040 |Screw HHC Gr5 1/2-13 UNC X5 8 49 | 011257-024 | Screw HHC Gr5 5/8-11 UNC X3 2
17 | 064150-000 |Serrated Bolt 2 50 | 011240-010 | Washer Flat Std 5/8 Dia 2
18 | 014122-001 [Wheel Bolt 20 51 011254-014 | Screw HHC Gr5 3/8-16 UNC X1 3/4 2
19 [ 011754-012 |Cotter Pin 5/32 Dia X 1.1/2 4 52 | 015961-004 [ Fitting Tee 4mb-4mj-4mj 2
20 | 064298-004 |BearingFlange Brz 2 53 | 011238-005 | Washer Split Lock 5/16 Dia 4
21 067606-013 | Bearing 4 54 | 029976-099 [ Tube 1/2 Shrink 171t
22 063901-001 | Brake 2 55 | 064350-000 | Axle Pivot 2
* 063901-010 Seal Kit, Brake 1 56 | 011934-003 | Fitting 90° 6mb-4mj 1
23 [ 063903-005 |Motor Hydraulic 2 57 | 011937-001 | Fitting 90° 4fjx-4mj 3
* 063903-010 Seal Kit, Hydraulic Motor, Rear 1 58 | 011297-016 | Washer Bell 4
* 063903-015 Nut, Castle 1 59 | 027931-057 | Bushing Brz 2
24 | 063903-002 [Motor Hydraulic 2 60 | 064346-000 | Axle Cylinder 1
* 061817-010 Seal Kit, Hydraulic Motor Front 1 * | 064346-010 Seal Kit, Axle Cylinder 1
* 063903-015 Nut, Castle 1 61 064370-000 | CylinderPin 2
25 | 063905-000 | Cylinder,Steering 1 62 | 011249-016 | NutHex ESNA 1-14 UNF 4
* 063905-010 Seal Kit, Steering Cylinder 1 63 | 064367-001 [ Switch Mount 1
26 | 063927-001 |Rod End 5/8 2 64 | 020733-001 [ Fitting Tee 4fjx-4mj-4mj 1
27 | 005078-000 [Cap, Dust 2 65 | 064296-002 | Switch 1
28 | 011238-010 | Washer Split Lock 5/8 Dia 8 66 | 011248-006 | NutHex ESNA 3/8-16 UNC 6
29 | 011257-014 [Screw HHC Gr5 5/8-11 UNC1 3/4 8 67 | 011240-006 | Washer Flat Std 3/8 Dia 8
30 | 062642-001 |Bearing 2 68 | 064336-000 | Front Pivot Weldment 1
31 011935-005 |Fitting 45°10mb-8mj 4 69 | 064294-004 | Lever 1
32 011941-014 | Fitting Str 1T0mb-8m| 4 70 | 012004-004 | Plug SAE 4 4
33 | 011934-001 - | Fitting 90° 4mb-4mj 5 71 011248-003 | NutHex ESNA 10-24 UNC 2
*Not Shown

7-28

SL26/30RT Work Platform




Section
7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

3AIS HOV3
NIMOHS Sv
YIHSYM TIVISNI

7-29

TIONY IWVS 111 (AL NBALL 1SN STI01 LAS LLSTHQY ATH340%d NB W 9
AL) s WILOO QLI Z) K9 WIL NILHOU F
904 WAL ON3 Q08 QL Z1# GNV 6V 4 WLI TIVISN) ¥
(V1§ # WL
NISTIOH KL NOTTY STIOH TINN { 21 924 Wall 15nav ¢
TUOY INGRJ HIMA JUVIROS RIY AJHLOS (2) ¥ ¢ WAL NOWISOd T
IVLF NIHUM TNDI aN2 00y

(]
N 3015 HoV3

CL TAYAI WOB1 IONYLNA ) 574 WL 004 AN ¥UNGD 'L
INIWLSNIQY ONIIZILS «
=]
“STLNNIW D& WOJ ATOMI NGOV S
AUVEI0 T ONNOAD QL INIMDWWN W1 °2 whed
MLI8 HOLOW i 8 inbyaLe \Eﬁasawﬂ_gw h
. b
NTMLIE Y g ow:&n.w.“_.%ﬂwﬁﬂﬁh_ JISLNO THL O 36 W AALS JATYA 9 [~
8y 051 OL LTI Q3T Ty WONTAD TTXY S0 5308 BV 001-00f QL SLAW BOH 300¥0L 'S Ry
WVLIAASSY AT ol 1aooon o A LA R v ot s oo Y r
0 NNCO KIHA wou .
Wy (319 QL { KYOJLYH GNY 39VXNN ONMA AV LIVHS ¥ NOAD ’ (=)
A¥ISSV QL YO } SHOLOW JAI0 ONY HIANIAD TINTIAM LLI¥OT ORAL §Y HONS
DNNEELS ‘L4 TOAD AWADTS (S350H 30 O3 HSYIIA HIM SIVRELWY NDIRIOS W
HOI 1Y ONLLUIZ 390H XOVD 110 DNAVEAN BO LNty FHYIHED 1TY 20 2108 8N
BHi- -1 8 INTIVAIND ¥0 24 101180 HLM S04 ONY LiVHS BOLOW NVITD ATHONOSOHL € ot
GNY 3ANID 3TV ‘ANYL IIVBANS TIU Tb ~£4e WILI ONINIIHOU B314v ¥ # WAL
NOTTY QL 0 1NN X0YR NO AHTM LOAId 1S S # WAL T R
14 YIANITAD Ezoo.ogmzmﬁrg,_g.ﬂ_. (T # WAL DNNTVISNY (=)
LIVHS K1 310H HUM LN KLLOTS NDITY °8 0T8TV FORI A
AANITAD SE14.007 Q1 61 VA A1 OVE 30030138 ¢ LA 17 4 AL TIL ATV 3 <2
SuoN O
o




Illustrated Parts Breakdown

POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY, SL26/30
KoHLER GASOLINE

064002-027
Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
1 064723-000 | Power Module Weldment 1 20 [ 011254-006 |Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 3/4 2
2 064622-000 | Engine, Kohler Gas (22 Hp) 1 21 | 011254-008 |Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 1 5
*2 063954-000 | Engine, Kohler Gas (20 Hp) 1 22 | 011254-010 |[Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 11/4 6
* 063900-001 Air Filter 1 23 | 011248-005 [Locknut, Hex 5/16-UNC 6
* 063900-002 Air Prefilter 1 24 | 011240-005 | Washer, 5/16 Std Flat 3
* 063900-003 Oil Filter 1 25 | 011253-008 |[Screw, HHC 5/16-18 UNC X 1 2
* 063900-007 Ignition Module 1 26 |064798-000 |Door Bracket 1
* | 063900-009 Throttle Solenoid 1 27 |010178-003_|Fitting, Barbed 1
- 063900-010 Qil Pressure Switch, N.O. 1 28 | 064754-000 [Spacer 2
- 063900-011 Oil Pressure Switch, N.C. 1 29 |011248-002 [Locknut, Hex 8-32 UNC 4
* [ 063900-015 Spark Plug 2 30 | 011708-006 |Screw, Rd Hd Mach 8-32 UNC X 3/4 4
* 063954-001 Carburetor Kit 1 31 | 015936-004 |Screw, Shoulder 3/8 X 1/2 2
* 063954-004 Starter 1 32 [ 026554-002 [Rivet, Pop 1/4 Dia{(.251-.375 Crip) 30
3 ]063902-014 | Pump, Hydraulic 1 33 | 063650-012 |GasSpring 1
4 | 062299-002 | Battery, 12 Volt Group 27C 1 34 [067648-008 |End Fitting, Gas Spring 2
5 | 012039-000 |Battery Hold Down 2 35_]025427-002 | Handle 1
6 064040-000 | Angle, Battery Hold Down 1 36 | 064731-000 |Hinge, Module Cover 1
7 [ 064275-010 | Battery Cable Assy 1 37 | 064730-000 |Hinge, Door 2
8 |[005299-000 |latch, Toggle 2 38 |067629-000 |Latch, Flush 2
9 | 064681-000 |Fuel Tank 1 39 | 064725-000 |Stiffiner Bar Weldment 1
- Fillercap, Fuel Tank 1 40 | 064734-000 |Door, Left 1
10 | 063982-001 [ Fuel Level Gage 1 41 | 064750-000 |Door, Right 1
11 | 011919-002 | Fitting, Plug 1 42 | 064732-000 |Cover, Module 1
12 | 003495-001 | Fitting, Elbow 1 43 | 010128-008 |Rivet, 3/16 X1/2 4
13 | 064039-000 |Fuel Tank Mounting Tab 2 44 ] 010150-005 |Fitting Adapter 1
14 | 020541-003 | Hose Clamp 2 45 | 064275-034 [Battery Cable Assy 1
15 1012739-099 |Hose, 1/4 1.D. 4 46 | 018176-007 |Tube, 1-3/8 O.D.X.049 Wall X 7 1
16 | 020331-000 | Filter, Inline Fuel 1 47 1011941-028 |Fitting Adapter 1
17 | 011238-006 | Lockwasher, 3/8 Dia Split 2 48 | 011934-010 |Fitting Adapter 1
18 [011248-006 |Locknut, Hex 3/8-16 UNC 9 49_]011932-007 | Fitting Adapter 1
19 | 011240-006 | Washer, 3/8 Std Flat 8 *Not Shown
7-30 SL26/30RT Work Platform




Illustrated Parts Breakdown

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-31



Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY, SL26/30
Kusota GASOLINE

064002-023
Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
1 064724-000 | Power Module Weldment, Kubota 1 21 | 011254-008 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X1 5
2 | 064009-001 | Engine Assembly, Kubota Cas 1 22 1011254-010 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X1 1/4 4
* Filter, Oil 1 23 |011248-005 [ Locknut, Hex 5/16-UNC 6
* Switch, Oil Pressure 1 24 |011240-005 [ Washer, 5/16 Std Flat 3
* Filter, Air 1 ‘ 25 |011253-008 [Screw, HHC 5/16-18 UNCX1 4
* Filter, Fuel 1] 26 1011248-004 | Locknut, Hex 1/4-20 UNC 2
3 ] 065918-000 | Radiator Grill 1 27 [011240-004 | Washer, 1/4 Std Flat 4
4 ] 062299-002 | Battery, 12 VoltGroup 27c 1 28 |064275-034 | Battery Cable Assy X 34 1
5 | 012039-000 | Battery Hold Down 2 29 1011248-002 [ Locknut, Hex, 8-32 UNC 4
6 | 064040-000 |Angle, Battery Hold Down 1 30 |011708-006 [ Screw, Rd Hd Mach, 8-32 UNC X 3/4 4
7 | 064275-010 | Battery Cable Assy 1 31 |015936-004 | Screw, Shoulder, 3/8 X1/2 2
8 | 005299-000 |latch, Toggle 2 32 [026554-002 | Rivet, Pop, 1/4 Dia (.251-.375 Grip) 38
9 | 064681-000 | Fuel Tank 1 33 [063650-012 | Gas Spring 1
- Filler Cap, Fuel Tank 1 34 | 067648-008 | End Fitting, Gas Spring 2 )
10 | 063982-001 |[Fuel Level Gage ) 1 35 | 025427-002 [Handle 1
11 | 011919-002 | Fitting, Plug 1 36 _[064731-000 [ Hinge, Module Cover 1
12 | 003495-001 | Fitting, Elbow 1 37 [064730-000 [Hinge, Door ()4 747 — 00 2 -
13 | 064039-000 | Fuel Tank Mounting Tab 2 38 [067629-000 [ Latch, Flush ’ 2
14 | 020541-003 | Hose Clamp 2 39 |064725-000 | Stiffiner Bar Weldment 1
15 | 012739-099 [Hose, 1/4 ID 4 40 |064736-000 [ Door, Left 1
16 | 064188-000 | Tail Pipe 1 41 [064752-000 | Door, Right 1
17 | 013259-006 | Muffler Clamp, 1-1/2 1 42 |064732-000 | Cover, Module 1
18 | 011248-006 | Locknut, Hex 3/8-16 UNC 13 43 [064754-000 | Spacer 2
19 | 011240-006 [ Washer, 3/8 Std Flat 16 44 |010178-003 | Fitting, Barbed 1
20 | 011254-006 |Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 3/4 6 45 | 064798-000 | Door Bracket 1

*Not Shown

7-32 SL26/30RT Work Platform



I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

NOTES:

A TO ENGINE STARTER, POS (+)
TERMINAL.

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-33



Tllustrated Parts Breakdown

POWER MODULE ASSEMBLY, SL26/30

DIiESEL
064002-024
Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
1 | 064724-000 | Power Module Weldment, Kubota 1 26 [ 011248-004 | Locknut, Hex 1/4-20 UNC 3
2 [ 064009-002 | Engine Assembly, Kubota Diesel 1 27 | 011240-004 | Washer, 1/4 Std Flat 12
3 [ 065918-000 | Radiator Grill 1 28 |011254-006 | Screw, HHC 1/4-20 UNC X 3/4 5
4 062299-002 | Battery, 12 Volt Group 27c¢ 1 29 ]011248-002 | Locknut, Hex 8-32 UNC 8
5 012039-000 | Battery Hold Down 2 30 |011708-006 |Screw, Rd Hd Mach 8-32 UNC X 3/4 4
6 | 064040-000 | Angle, Battery Hold Down 1 31 | 015936-004 | Screw, Shoulder 3/8 X 1/2 2
7 064275-010 [ Battery Cable Assy 1 32 |026554-002 | Rivet, Pop 1/4 Dia (.251-.375 Grip) 38
8 | 005299-000 | Latch, Toggle 2 33 1 063650-012 | GasSpring 1
9 [ 064681-000 [ FuelTank 1 34 [ 067648-008 | End Fitting, GasSpring 2
- Filler Cap, Fuel Tank 1 35 | 025427-002 | Handle 1
10 | 063982-001 | Fuel Level Gauge 1 36 | 064731-000 | Hinge, Module Cover 1
11 | 003556-001 | Fitting 1 37 | 064730-000 | Hinge, Door  (0[>9 7 [ —00U 2
12 [ 003495-001 | Fitting, Elbow 2 38 [067629-000 | Latch, Flush i 2
13 | 064039-000 | Fuel Tank Mounting Tab 2 39 | 064725-000 |[Stiffiner Bar Weldment 1
14 | 020541-001 | Hose Clamp 9 40 | 064736-000 | Door, Left 1
15 [ 012736-099 [ Hose, 3/16 1D 8' 41 | 064752-000 [ Door, Right 1
16 | 012733-099 [ Hose, 5/16 1D 5 42 | 064732-000 | Cover, Module 1
17 [ 013259-006 | Muffler Clamp, 1-1/2 2 43 | 010178-001 | Fitting, 3/16 Barbed 1
18 | 011248-006 | Locknut, Hex 3/8-16 UNC 9 44 |010178-005 | Fitting, 5/16 Barbed 1
19 | 011240-006 | Washer, 3/8 Std Flat 8 45 [010150-005 | Fitting, Straight 1
20 | 011254-006 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 3/4 2 46 | 065917-000 | Exhaust Bracket 1
21 [ 011254-008 [ Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 1 5 47 1065914-000 | Exhaust Tube 1
22 | 011254-010 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X1 1/4 4 48 | 064275-034 | Battery Cable Assy X 34 1
23 | 011248-005 [ Locknut, Hex 5/16-UNC 6 49 |064754-000 | Spacer 2
24 | 011240-005 | Washer, 5/16 Std Flat 3 50 | 064798-000 | Door Bracket 1
25 [ 011253-008 | Screw, Hhc 5/16-18 UNC X 1 4
*Not Shown
7-34 SL26/30RT Work Platform




Illustrated Parts Breakdown

NOTES:

A ROTATE TAILPIPE AS REQUIRED TO
CLEAR COMPONENTS.

& CONNECT OTHER END TGO ENGINE STARTER
(POS) TERMINAL.

SL.26/30RT Work Platform 7-35



Xy Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROLMODULE ASSEMBLY, SL.26/30 3
KoHLER GAs, DRAWING 1 oF 2 DRAWING 1 OF 2 “
064003-070
ITem Part Description Qty ITem Part Description Qty
1 005299-000 | Latch, Toggle 41 | 066807-003 | Alarm 60 Hz (Lower/Motion) 1
2 | 011238-005 | Lockwasher, Split 5/16 Dia 42 | 011939-019 | Fitting Adapter 1
3 011248-006 | Locknut, Hex 3/8-16 UNC 43 | 014334-008 |Screw, Soc Hd 5/16-18 UNC X 1 2
4 | 011248-047 | Locknut, Hex 6-32 UNC 44 | 064754-000 |Spacer 2
5 029945-011 | Tilt Sensor 45 ] 011252-006 |[Screw, HHC1/4-20 UNC X 3/4 6
6 063962-001 Backup Ring 46 | 011248-004 |locknut,Hex 1/4-20 UNC 6
7 | 011254-008 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 1 47 | 029925-011 |Connector, Cable 1
8 011254-010 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X1 1/4 48 [ 011715-004 |Screw, Rd Hd 6-32 UNC X 1/2 2
9 015793-007 | Switch Body 49 | 011248-003 |Llocknut, Hex 10-24 UNC 2
10 | 011715-006 | Screw, Rh 6-32 UNC X 3/4 1 50 ] 029925-000 |Connector, Cable 1
11 011715-008 | Screw, Rh6-32 UNCX 1 1 51 015793-003 |Lever 1
12 | 015793-002 | Switch Head 52 | 011709-016 |Mach Screw, Rd Hd 10-24 UNC X2"Lg 2
13 | 011940-006 | Fitting Adapter 53 | 020733-002 |Fitting Adapter Tee 1
14 | 011708-006 | Mach Screw, Rd Hd 8-32 UNC X 3/4 54 | 063979-006 |Sight Glass 1 )
15 | 011248-002 | Locknut, Hex 8-32 UNC 55 | 019000-099 [Rod 1/8 Dia 1 Ft
16 | 015915-000 | Box, Electrical, Beli 56 | 063968-002 |Contact Block 1
17 | 015752-000 | Hour Meter 57 | 015936-004 |Screw, Shoulder 3/8 X 1/2 2 )
18 [ 021305-006 | Magnet Plug 58 | 011248-005 |Locknut, Hex 5/16-UNC 4
19 [ 027962-000 [ Relay 2-Pole 12v 59 1 011939-023 |Fitting, 16mp-16s Mj 1
20 | 027963-000 | Socket 60 | 026554-002 |Rivet, Pop 1/4 Dia (.251-.375 Crip) 34

21 | 063930-001 | Cap, Filler / Vent
22 | 029868-007 [ Circuit Breaker, 15 Amp
23 | 029925-001 [ Connector, Cable
24 | 029928-000 [ Terminal Block
25 | 066807-001 | Alarm 600 Hz (Tilt)
26 | 029961-000 | InletFlange
27 | 029962-000 | Elec Box Cover
28 | 027962-003 | Relay 3-Pole 12v
29 | 063919-001 | Filter Hyd
* 1 063919-010 Filter Element
30 | 064642-000 | Tank, Hydraulic
31 | 063931-016 [ Street Elbow 1 Npt
32 | 063935-000 | Suction Screen
33 | 064004-018 | Control Valve Assy
34 | 064039-000 | Fuel Tank Mounting Tab
35 | 064045-000 | Mount - Manifold
36 | 064056-012 | Fanning Strip Assy SL26/30
* 029825-002 Diode
37 | 064721-000 | Control Module Weldment
38 | 029928-009 | Terminal Block 2-141
39 | 063968-001 | Push Button
40 | 012798-001 | Switch, Toggle

*Not Shown

61 | 011254-006 |Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 3/4
62 | 011253-008 |[Screw, HHC 5/16-18 UNC X 1
63 067902-000 | Bracket, GasSpring

64 | 063650-012 | GasSpring

65 | 067648-008 |End Fitting, Gas Spring
66 | 025427-002 |Handle

67 | 064731-000 |Hinge, Module Cover
68 | 064730-000 |[Hinge, Door

69 | 067629-000 |Latch, Flush

70 | 064725-000 |Stiffiner Bar Weldment
71 064734-000 [Door, Left

72 064735-000 |Door, Right

73 1 064732-000 | Cover, Control Module
74 | 064798-000 |Door Bracket

75 | 064170-004 |Fitting, Straight

76 | 011940-008 [Fitting, 90° Elbow

77 | 011934-003 |[Fitting, 90° Elbow

78 | 063923-003 |Valve, Solenoid

79 | 011937-004 |Fitting, 90° Elbow

80 | 020733-003 |Fitting, Tee

81 | 014048-002 |Fitting, Straight

) FNCY PRy P FNCY JRFY IR DU D DU TS PIFS NS [N PEIYY PSS FNCY PN JEEY [ NOY [\

_n_n_x_noa_n_nw_x_n_\_n_n_\r\)_\_n_\_\_x_n—lc\,‘;_n_x_x_‘;_‘;_.—loo_._\w_l_n:mmw

7-36 SL26/30RT Work Platform



Section
7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-37

SL26/30RT Work Platform




Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROL MODULE ASSEMBLY, SL26/30
KoHLER GASOLINE, DRAWING 2 OF 2

064003-070

ltem Part Description Qty.
1 029452-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Black 8
2 029455-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Brn 3
3 1029450-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Blu 3
4 029451-099 [ Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Wht 5'
5 | 029453-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Org 5!
6 029456-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Yel 5
7 029454-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Red 5'
8 029457-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Grn 5'
9 1029458-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Vio 4
10 | 029478-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Red/Blk 6'

N 029620-002 | Conn Butt 16-14 17

12 |029610-002 | Conn Fork 16-14 #8 74
13 | 029932-002 | Terminal jJumper 2
14 | 029931-003 | Conn Female Push 16-14 1/4 6 .
15 |029477-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Org/Blk 4
16 | 029483-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Red/Wht 4
17 1029601-013 | Conn Ring 16-14 #10 4
17 1029601-013 | Conn Ring 16-14 #10 4
18 [ 029825-002 | Diode 1
19 | 029601-014 | Conn Ring16-14 1/4 Dia 10
20 | 029475-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Blu/Blk 3
21 029496-099 | Wire 16 AWG 2-Cond. 4
22 ]029476-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop YelBlk 4'
23 | 029479-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Wh/Blk 4
24 | 029459-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Blu/Wht 4
25 |029482-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Grn/Wht 4
26 | 005491-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Grn/Blk 4
27 1029616-003 | Conn Fem 12-10 Push X .25 1

7-38 SL26/30RT Work Platform



Section
7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

/%/

!

UJ

N
2
-
o
\fe—@‘\l

. .
% | =]
[a:]e] e |
o
40152 me -
m & |
=
H
o =
— o
— L
L— L— —C 1= |
U N ID-
—\ ~ <]
Y =l b
— 3
S A\ A
j\ =
b A
] —( |
oY Vam ~ [ |
U AN P
1 == ol el
—( | w
N S = —C (e
o
\ WV

s

\\\\%H

PN L A N T

DI

=l
— \

ELECEEEEEREECORT R

l— J

&

7-39

'SL26/30RT Work Platform



Section

7.2

CONTROL MODULE ASSEMBLY, SL.26/30

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

Kusota GAsOLINE, DRAWING 1 OF 2

064003-072
ITem Part Description Qty [Tem Part Description Qt
1 005299-000 | Latch, Toggle 2 41 | 066807-003 | Alarm 60 Hz (Lower/Motion) 1
2 | 011238-005 | Lockwasher, Split 5/16 Dia 2 42 | 011939-019 | Fitting Adapter 1
3 011248-006 | Locknut, Hex 3/8-16 UNC 8 43 | 014334-008 | Screw, Soc Hd 5/16-18 UNC X 1 2
4 011248-047 | Locknut, Hex 6-32 UNC 14 44 | 064754-000 | Spacer 2
5 029945-011 | Tilt Sensor 1 45 | ©011252-006 | Screw, HHC 1/4-20 UNC X 3/4 4
6 | 063962-001 | Backup Ring 1 46 | 011248-004 | Locknut Hex 1/4-20 UNC 4
7 | 011254-008 [ Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNCX 1 3 47 | 029925-011 | Connetor, Cable 1
8 011254-010 [ Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 1 1/4 1 48 | 011715-004 | Screw, Rd Hd 6-32 UNC X1/2 2
9 015793-007 | Switch Body 1 49 | 011248-003 | Locknut, Hex 10-24 UNC 2
10 | 011715-006 [ Screw, RH 6-32 UNC X 3/4 12 50 | 029925-000 | Connecter, Cable 1
11 | 011715-008 | Screw, RH 6-32 UNCX 1 10 51 015793-003 | Lever 1
12 | 015793-002 | Switch Head 1 52 | 011709-016 | Mach Screw, Rd Hd 10-24 UNC X 2" Lg 2
13 | 011940-006 | Fitting Adapter 1 53 | 020733-002 | Fitting Adapter Tee 1
14 | 011708-006 | Mach Screw, Rd Hd 8-32 UNC X 3/4 4 54 | 063979-006 | Sight Glass 1
15 | 011248-002 | Locknut, Hex 8-32 UNC 4 55 | 019000-099 | Red 1/8 Dia 1
16 | 015915-000 | Box, Electrical, Bell 1 56 | 063968-002 | Contact Block 1
17 [ 015752-000 | Hour Meter 1 57 | 015936-004 | Screw, Shoulder 3/8 X1/2 2
18 | 021305-006 | Magnet Plug 1 58 | 011248-005 | Lockaut, Hex 5/16-UNC 4
19 | 027962-000 | Relay 2-Pole 12v 2 59 | 011939-023 | Fitting, 16mp-16s Mj 1
20 | 027963-000 | Socket 6 60 | 026554-002 | Rivet, Pop 1/4 Dia (.251-.375 Grip) 34
21 063930-001 [ Cap, Filler / Vent 1 61 011254-006 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 3/4 2
22 | 029868-007 | Circuit Breaker, 15 Amp 1 62 011253-008 | Screw, HHC 5/16-18 UNC X1 2
23 | 029925-001 | Connetor, Cable 1 63 | 067902-000 | Bracket, GasSpring 1
24 | 029928-000 | Terminal Block 1 64 | 063650-012 | GasSpring 1
25 | 066807-001 | Alarm 600 Hz (Tilt) 1 65 | 067648-008 | End Fitting, GasSpring 2
26 | 029961-000 | Inlet Flange 1 66 | 025427-002 | Handle 1
27 | 029962-000 | Elec Box Cover 1 67 | 064731-000 [ Hinge, Module Cover 1
28 | 027962-003 | Relay 3-Pole 12v 3 68 | 064730-000 | Hinge, Door 2
29 [ 063919-001 | Filter Hydraulic 1 69 | 067629-000 [ Latch, Flush 2
* 063919-010 Filter Element 1 70 | 064725-000 | Stiffiner Bar Weldment 1
30 [ 064642-000 | Tank, Hydraulic 1 71 064734-000 | Door, Left 1
31 | 063931-016 | Street Elbow 1 Npt 1 72 | 064735-000 | Door, Right 1
32 | 063935-000 | Suction Screen 1 73 | 064732-000 | Cover, Control Module 1
33 | 064004-018 [ Control Valve Assy 1 74 | 064798-000 | Door Bracket 1
34 | 064039-000 | Fuel Tank Mounting Tab 3 75 | 027962-005 [ Relay, 3 Pole 6v 1
35 | 064045-000 | Mount - Manifold 1 76 | 064170-004 | Fitting, Straight 1
36 | 064056-012 | Fanning Strip Assy SL26/30 1 77 | 011934-003 | Fitting, 90° Elbow 2
* 029825-002 Diode 8 78 | 063923-003 | Valve, Solenoid 1
37 | 064721-000 | Control Module Weldment 1 79 | 011937-004 | Fitting, 90° Elbow 1
38 | 029928-009 | Terminal Block 2-141 1 80 | 020733-003 | Fitting, Tee 2
39 | 063968-001 | Push Button 1 81 014048-002 | Fitting, Straight 1
40 | 012798-001 [ Switch, Toggle 1 82 | 011940-008 | Fitting, 90° Elbow 1
*Not Shown

7-40

SL26/30RT Work Platform




73

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-41

/ SL26/30RT Work Platform




53 Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROLMODULE ASSEMBLY, SL.26/30
KusoTaA GASOLINE, DRAWING 2 OF 2

064003-072
Item Part Description Qty.

1 029452-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Black 8
2 [029455-099 [ Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Brn 3
3 ]029450-099 [ Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Blu 3
4 029451-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Wht 5
5 |029453-099 [ Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Org 5'
6 029456-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Yel 5'
7 029454-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Red 5'
8 029457-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Grn 5
9 029458-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Vio 4'
10 | 029478-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Red/Blk 6'
11 029620-002 | ConnButt 16-14 18
12 029610-002 | Conn Fork 16-14 #8 75
13 | 029932-002 | Terminal jJumper 2
14 | 029931-003 | Conn Female Push 16-14 1/4 6
15 ] 029477-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Org/Blk * 4
16 | 029483-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Red/Wht 4
17 029601-013 | ConnRing 16-14 #10 4
18 | 029825-002 | Diode 1
19 [029601-014 | Conn Ring16-14 1/4 Dia 8
20 | 029475-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Blu/Blk 3
21 029496-099 | Wire 16 AWG 2-Cond. 4'
22 | 029476-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Yel/Bik 4
23 |029479-099 [ Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Wh/Blk 4'
24 | 029459-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Blu/Wht 4'
25 |029482-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Grn/Wht 4'
26 | 005491-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Grn/Blk 4
27 1029480-099 [ Wire 10 AWG Thhn Strd CopRed  Ft

28 |029616-003 | Conn Fem12-10 Push X .25 1

7-42 SL26/30RT Work Platform



LOWERMOTION
ALARM .
60 Hx
w |V
YO CHOKE COIL
& |5 [4
3 2 I
CHOKE
ol | >—
BLK e 8 7
TO THROTTLE
SOLENCID
6 IS
3 2
>_
h—
9
Q
S

T
ALARM
600 Hz

WHT
4

RED

§ »
f«oﬂﬁg I 5
x L1
5; E L1
L ]

SN

by ¢

-
5 RED
r
REDYWHT
G
8L
BRN
YE
BLUBLK
WHT
CRN\

N
o

N

e Ty .

BLUMWHT

Bl
8RN
\ T
1
2
-
ORCY
BLK
N h
N
b N
n s
N
7]
|
1 @/F
6 |5
8RN Cla 1
Ut/
DRIVE
|||O*( B
9 18

SER
PARAL.
N N

o
N
L
P
N
-
N
AT

SR
PARAL,

F—1

©
uFr

REV
(@) |o

SN LI

a) ~ r
% [1\t|e r[s[s]¢ |9 [s '0L|u|n|u\n|sllsliﬁfm]

] ecreerrsdTIEEE

q}
(— 47415 DNINNYS dRALS DNINNYS

ﬂ
—
5

/ALVE

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-43



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROLMODULE ASSEMBLY, S1.26/30
DieserL, DRawING 1 OF 2

064003-074
ltem Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
1 005299-000 | Latch, Toggle 2 4 066807-003 [Alarm 60 Hz (Lower/Motion) 1
2 | 011238-005 [ Lockwasher, Split 5/16 Dia 2 42 | 011939-019 |[Fitting Adapter 1
3 011248-006 | Locknut, Hex 3/8-16 UNC 8 43 | 014334-008 |Screw, Soc Hd 5/16-18 UNC X1 2
4 [011248-047 [ Locknut, Hex 6-32 UNC 14 44 | 064754-000 |Spacer 2
5 029945-011 | Tilt Sensor 1 45 | 011252-006 | Screw, HHC1/4-20 UNC X 3/4 4
6 | 063962-001 | Backup Ring 1 46 | 011248-004 |Llocknut Hex 1/4-20 UNC 4 )
7 | 011254-008 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X1 3 47 | 029925-011 | Connetor, Cable 1 :
8 011254-010 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X1 1/4 1 48 | 011715-004 |Screw, Rd Hd 6-32 UNC X 1/2 2
9 | 015793-007 [ Switch Body 1 49 | 011248-003 |Llocknut, Hex10-24 UNC 2
10 | 011715-006 | Screw, RH 6-32 UNC X 3/4 12 50 [ 029925-000 |Connecter, Cable 1
11 [ 011715-008 | Screw, RH 6-32 UNC X 1 10 51 015793-003 |Lever 1
12 | 015793-002 | Switch Head 1 52 | 011709-016 [Mach Screw, Rd Hd 10-24 UNC X2"1g 2
13 | 011940-006 | Fitting Adapter 1 53 | 020733-002 | Fitting Adapter Tee 1
14 | 011708-006 | Mach Screw, Rd Hd 8-32 UNC X 3/4 4 54 | 063979-006 |Sight Class 1
15 | 011248-002 | Locknut, Hex 8-32 UNC 4 55 | 019000-099 |Rod 1/8 Dia 1 Ft
16 | 015915-000 | Box, Electrical, Bell 1 56 | 063968-002 |[Contact Block 1
17 | 015752-000 | Hour Meter 1 57 | 015936-004 [Screw, Shoulder 3/8 X 1/2 2
18 | 021305-006 | Magnet Plug 1 58 | 011248-005 |Locknut, Hex 5/16-UNC 4
19 | 027962-000 | Relay 2-Pole 12v 2 59 [ 011939-023 |Fitting, 16mp-16s M| 1
20 | 027963-000 | Socket 6 60 | 026554-002 [Rivet, Pop 1/4 Dia (.251-.375 Grip) 34
21 | 063930-001 | Cap, Filler / Vent 1 61 | 011254-006 |Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 3/4 2
22 | 029868-007 | Circuit Breaker, 15 Amp 2 62 | 011253-008 |Screw, HHC5/16-18 UNC X1 2
23 | 029925-001 | Connetor, Cable 1 63 | 067902-000 |Bracket, GasSpring 1
24 | 029928-000 | Terminal Block 1 64 | 063650-012 |GasSpring 1
25 | 066807-001 | Alarm 600 Hz (Tilt 1 65 | 067648-008 [End Fitting, Gas Spring 2
26 | 029961-000 | Inlet Flange 1 66 | 025427-002 |Handle 1
27 | 029962-000 | Elec Box Cover 1 67 [ 064731-000 [Hinge, Module Cover 1
28 | 027962-003 | Relay 3-Pole 12v 3 68 [ 064730-000 [Hinge, Door 2
29 | 063919-001 | Filter Hydraulic 1 69 | 067629-000 |Llatch, Flush 2
* 063919-010 Filter Element 1 70 | 064725-000 |[Stiffiner Bar Weldment 1
30 | 064642-000 | Tank, Hydraulic 1 71 064734-000 | Door, Left 1 H
31 | 063931-016 | Street Elbow 1 Npt 1 72 | 064735-000 | Door, Right 1
32 | 063935-000 | Suction Screen 1 73 | 064732-000 |Cover, Control Module 1
33 | 064004-018 | Control Valve Assy 1 74 | 064798-000 |Door Bracket 1
34 | 064039-000 | Fuel Tank Mounting Tab 3 75 | 027962-005 [Relay, 3 Pole 6v 1
35 | 064045-000 | Mount - Manifold 1 76 | 064170-004 |Fitting, Straight 1
36 | 064056-012 | Fanning Strip Assy S126/30 1 77 1 011934-003 [Fitting, 90° Elbow 2
* 029825-002 Diode 8 78 | 063923-003 |Valve, Solenoid 1
37 [ 064721-000 | Control Module Weldment 1 79 [ 011937-004 |Fitting, 90° Elbow 1
38 [ 029928-009 | Terminal Block 2-141 1 80 | 020733-003 |Fitting, Tee 2
39 [ 063968-001 | Push Button 1 81 | 014048-002 |Fitting, Straight 1
40 | 012798-001 | Switch, Toggle 1 82 [ 011940-008 |Fitting, 90° Elbow 1

*Not Shown

7-44 SL26/30RT Work Platform



Section
7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-45

SL26/30RT Work Platform




LX) [llustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROLMODULE ASSEMBLY, S1.26/30
DieseL, DRAWING 2 OF 2

064003074
ftem Part Description Qty.
1 029452-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Black 8
2 029455-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Brn 3
3 029450-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Blu 3
4 029451-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Wht 5'
5 029453-099 [ Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Org 5'
6 | 029456-099 |Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Yel 5'
7 029454-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Red 5
8 029457-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Grn 5
9 029458-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Vio 4'
10 | 029478-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Red/Blk 6'
11 029620-002 [Conn Butt16-14 17
12 029610-002 | Conn Fork 16-14 #8 75
13 | 029932-002 [ Terminal jJumper 2
14 | 029931-003 | Conn Female Push 16-14 1/4 6
15 [ 029477-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Org/Blk 4'
16 | 029483-099 [Wire 16 AWC Thhn Strd Cop Red/Wht 4
17 | 029601-013 [Conn Ring16-14 #10 4
18 | 029825-002 | Diode 1
19 | 029601-014 |Conn Ring 16-14 1/4 Dia 14
20 | 029475-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Blu/Blk 3
21 029496-099 | Wire 16 AWG 2-Cond. 4
22 | 029476-099 [Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Yel/Blk 4
23 1 029479-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Wht/Blk 4'
24 | 029459-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Blu/Wht 4'
25 | 029482-099 | Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Grn/Wht 4
26 | 005491-099 [Wire 16 AWG Thhn Strd Cop Grn/Blk 4'
27 | 029616-002 |Conn. FemPush 16-14ga. .25t 2

7-46 SL26/30RT Work Platform



7-47

&>l

r\

f/ﬂ/%/ﬁ///@/ m

%

©
]

dTHLS DNINNYS

Ji1)

JI )

Y N3y ]
T I

I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

115 DNINNYY

I A I AT XS T T o

:( {L[tJE&L&'(Q{t‘EIGlDL'LLfZL‘ELLVHjL[HJ!L

: : :
o I K

—*

SL26/30RT Work Platform



Section
7.2
VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY, S1.26/30

KoHLEr Gas, KusoTa Gas & DieseL

Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

064004-018
Item Part Description Qty.
1 64050-002 | Manifold 1
* 30576-010 Service Block, Manifold 1
2 64051-000 | Manifold Block 1
3 63928-003 | Steering Valve 12VDC 1
> 13888-007 O-Ring 4
4 63923-000 | 3-Way Valve, 10 VDC 4
* 63976-010 Seal Kit, 3 Way Valve 1
5 63924-001 Flow Regulator 1
6 63924-003 | Flow Divider 1
7
8 63922-001 | Pressure Reducing Valve 1
9 63925-002 | Lowering Valve 1
11 60390-000 | Relief Valve 1
12 05135-000 Ball, 5/16 Dia Stl 2
13 | 64223-000 | Valve Block, Steering 1
14 08998-000 Ball, 1/2 Dia Stl 2
15 15799-000 | Spring 1
16 05133-000 [ Spring 3
17 61728-000 | Seat, Ball 2
18 63920-000 | Piston 1
19 | 63952-002 | Proportional Valve 1
20 15959-001 | Fitting, Adapter 2
21 13963-002 | Fitting, Adapter Elbow 1
22 12004-004 Plug - SAE #4 19
* 11974004 O-Ring, 1
23 12004-006 | Plug - SAE #6 3
* | 11974-006 O-Ring 1
24 20021-008 | Plug - SAE #8 2
* [ 11974-008 O-Ring 1
25 60291-000 | Valve, Sol. NC-12V 1
* 60390-011 Seal Kit, Valve 1
26 11254-022 | Screw, 3/8-16 UNC HHC x 2 3/4 3
27 11240-006 | Washer, 3/8 Dia Std Flat 3
28 64559-001 | Cushion Valve Assy, 12V 1
29 13888-044 | O-Ring 3
30 | 11941-004 | Fitting, Adapter 1
31 11941-006 | Fitting, Adapter 7
32 15919-003 | Orifice, Lower 1
33 29925-000 | Conn., Cable 1
36 14412-016 | Screw, 10-24 UNC Soc Hd x 2 4
37 11941-005 Fitting, Adapter 3
38 | 11941-001 | Fitting, Adapter 1
39 | 11934-001 | Fitting, Adapter 1
40 | 60390-001 | Relief Valve, Preset 500 PSI 2
41 | 60390-002 | Relief Valve, Preset 1100 PS! 1
42 64281-000 | Spacer 1
43 13888-007 | O-Ring 1
44 | 03391-002 | Lift Check Valve 1
45 64278-000 | Spacer 1
47 20733-003 Fitting, Tee 1
48 14048-002 Fitting, Str 1
49 | 11940-008 | Fitting, 90° 1
*Not Shown

7-48

SL.26/30RT Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

SEE NOTE 5

/N MOTCH IN TTEM #32 10 FACE OUTWARD.

2. SEAT ALL BALLS INTO BLOCK OR BALL SEAT DN ASSY.

3. TORQUE CARTRIOGE VALVES TO 35i5 FT.LB.

4. TORQUE COIL NUTS 70 Bil IN.LB.

5. SECURE BALL SEAT ITEM # 17 WITH LOCKTITE
HYORAULIC SEALANT (OR EOUIVALENT.

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-49



Section
7.2

CUSHION VALVE ASSEMBLY, S1.26/30

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

KoHLer GasoLINE, KuBota GASOLINE & DIESEL

064559-001
Item Part Description Qty.
1 064560-000 | Cushion Block 1
2 011941-006 | Fitting 1
3 064293-003 | Solenoid Valve, 12v 1
4 | 012004-006 | Fitting, #6 Plug 1
5 | 005133-000 | Spring 1
6 015919-001 | Orifice (.062 Dia.) 1
7 064170-004 | Fitting 1

7-50

SL26/30RT Work Platform



Ilustrated Parts Breakdown 5%

/®

{0

/7
\

SL26/30RT Work Platform , 7-51



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

ELEVATING ASSEMBLY, S1.26 ELEVATING ASSEMBLY, SL30

Konrer GasoLiNg, KuBota GasouiNe & Dieser. KoHLER GAsoLINE, KuBotA GASOLINE & DiEseL

064677-003 064677-004

ltem Part Description Qty. ltem Part Description Qty.
1 Ref Chassis Assy Ref 1 Ref Chassis Assy Ref
2 064089-000 | Lift Gear 2 2 064089-000 | Lift Gear 2
3 064090-000 | PivotPin1.75 X 11.45 3 3 064090-000 [ PivotPin1.75 X11.45 3
4 | 064093-000 [ Cylinder Pin 1 4 | 064093-000 | Cylinder Pin 1
5 064094-000 | PivotPin1.75 X13.11 2 5 064094-000 [ PivotPin 1.75 X13.11 2
6 064095-000 | PivotPin2.75 X13.27 3 6 064095-000 | PivotPin2.75 X13.27 3
7 | 064060-002 | Lower Boom Weldment 1 7 | 064530-001 [ Lower Boom Weldment 1
8 | 064070-002 | Mid-linkage Weldment 1 8 | 064070-002 | Mid-linkage Weldment 1
9 | 064078-002 [ Upper Boom Weldment 1 9 | 064521-000 | Upper Boom Weldment 1
10 | 064084-002 | Lower Tension Weldment 1 10 | 064531-001 | Lower Tension Weldment 1
11 | 064087-000 | Upper Tension Weldment 1 11 | 064536-000 [ Upper Tension Weldment 1
12 | 011248-016 | Locknut1-8 UNC Hex 6 12 | 011248-016 | NutHex ESNA 1-8 UNC 6
13 [ 014918-056 | Screw 1-8 UNC Hex Head Cap X 7 6 13 | 014918-056 [ Screw HHC Gr5 1-8 UNC X 7 6
14 [ 011705-020 | Screw 3/8-16 UNC Set Hex Soc X 1-1/4 1 14 | 011705-020 [ Screw StHexSoc 3/8-16 UNC X 1-1/4 1
15 | 011764-020 | RetRing 2 15 | 011764-020 | RetRing 2
16 | 064450-000 [ Wire Cover 1 16 | 064542-000 |Wire Cover - Lower 1
17 | 064451-000 | Wire Cover 1 17 | 064538-000 |Wire Cover - Upper 1
18 | 062642-030 | Bearing 6 18 | 062642-030 | Bearing 6
19 [ 062649-010 | Bearing 2 19 [ 062649-010 [ Bearing 2
20 | 062649-020 [ Bearing 12 20 | 062649-020 | Bearing 12
21 | 011254-024 | Screw 3/8-16 UNCHHC X 3 6 21 | 011254-024 | Screw HHC Gr5 3/8-16 UNCX 3 6
22 [ 011273-006 | Nut 3/8-16 UNC JamHex 1 22 | 011273-006 | Nut Hex Jam 3/8-16 UNC 1
23 | 064111-002 | Pedestal Weldment 1 23 | 064111-002 | Pedestal Weldment 1
24 | 063904-000 | Lift Cylinder 1 24 | 063904-000 | Lift Cylinder 1
* 063904-010 Seal Kit, Lift Cylinder 1 * 063904-010 Seal Kit, Lift Cylinder 1
* | 063904-011 ‘Velocity Fuse 1 * | 063904-011 Velocity Fuse 1
25 | 011254-030 | Screw 3/8-16 IUNC HHC X 3 3/4 3 25 | 011254-030 | Screw HHCGr5 3/8-16 UNC X 3 3/4 3
26 | 011248-006 | Locknut3/8-16 UNC Hex 9 26 | 011248-006 | Nut Hex ESNA 3/8-16 UNC 9
27 | 011934-013 | Fitting Adapter 1 27 | 011934-013 | Fitting 90° 12mb-8m] 1
28 | 011940-006 [ Fitting Adapter 1 28 | 011940-006 | Fitting 90° 4mp-6mj 1
29 | 013336-001 | Grease Fitting 5 29 | 013336-001 |Grease Fitting 5
30 | 064092-000 | Pin(1 3/4) 1 30 | 064092-000 (Pin (1 3/4) 1
31 | 011246-006 | Locknut 3/8-16 UNC Thin 4 31 | 011246-006 |NutHex Thin 3/8-16 UNC 4
32 | 063497-001 | Mercury Switch 1 32 | 063497-001 |Mercury Switch 1
33 | 013919-013 | Clamp 1 33 | 013919-013 |Clamp 1
34 | 011248-004 | Locknut1/4-20 UNC 1 34 | 011248-004 |NutHex ESNA 1/4-20 UNC 1

*Not Shown

7-52 SL26/30RT Work Platform



Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown w

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-53



Section
7.2

I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, SL26
KonrLer GasoLINE, KuBoTa GAsOLINE & DIESEL

064678-003

Item Part Description Qty.
1 064100-011 | Deck Weildment 1
2 Ref Pedestal Weldment Ref
3 064119-000 | Ladder Weldment 1
4 | 011240-006 | Washer, Std Flat 3/8 Dia 6
5 011248-006 | Nut, Hex Esna 3/8-16 UNC 6
6 011248-008 | Nut, Hex Esna 1/2-16 UNC 8
7 011254-010 | Screw, HHC Gr5 3/8-16 UNC X 1 1/4 2
8 011256-016 | Screw, HHC Gr5 1/2-13 UNC X2 8
9 | 011831-008 | Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 UNC X 1 4
10 | 026505-013 | Plywood, 3/4 A/C Ext 41 X 58 1
11 026505-012 | Plywood, 3/4 A/C Ext 48 X 58 2
12| 026554-006 | Rivet, Pop 1/4 Dia .751-.873 Grip 30
13 | 011240-008 | Washer, Std Flat 1/2 Dia 16
14 | 064424-000 | Cover Plate 2
15 | 026526-006 | Screw, Slftp #10 Slot Hd. X 3/4 4

7-54

SL26/30RT Work Platform




Illustrated Parts Breakdown E

®\\§<\\ e

TN _@/ ERRe

latform



Section
7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, SL30

KonLer GasoLINE, KuBota GASOLINE & DIrsEL

064678-004

Item Part Description Qty. |
1 064540-011 | Deck Weldment 1
2 Ref Pedestal Weldment Ref
3 | 064119-000 |Ladder Weldment 1
4 011240-006 | Washer, Flat Std 3/8 Dia 6
5 011248-006 | Nut, Hex Esna 3/8-16 UNC 6
6 1 011248-008 |Nut, Hex Esna1/2-16 UNC 8
7 011254-010 | Screw, HHC Gr5 3/8-16 UNC X 11/4 2
8 | 011256-016 |Screw, HHC Gr5 1/2-13 UNC X2 8
9 | 011831-008 |[Bolt. Carriage Gr5 3/8-16 UNCX 1 4
10 | 026505-013 | Plywood, 3/4 A/C Ext 41 X 58 2
11 026505-012 [ Plywood, 3/4 A/C Ext 48 X 58 1
12| 026554-006 | Rivet, Pop 1/4 Dia .751-.875 Grip 36
13 | 011240-008 |Washer, Std Flat 1/2 Dia 16

[ 14 | 026505-014 | Plywood, 3/4 AcExt. 22 X 31 1

7-56

SL26/30RT Work Platform




Section

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-57



I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY, SL26 GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY, SL30

KoHuer GasouNE, KuoTta GasOLINE & Disse. KoHLER GasoLINg, Kusora GASOLINE & DIESEL

064678-003 064678-004

Item Part Description Qty. item Part Description Qty.
1 064700-000 | End Rail Weldment, Wide 1 1 064700-000 | End Rail Weldment, Wide 1
2 064702-001 | Rear Guardrail Weldment, R.H. 1 2 064702-001 | Rear Guardrail Weldment, R.H. 1
3 067883-000 | Gate Weldment 1 3 067883-000 | Gate Weldment 1
4 | 064702-002 | Rear Guardrail Weldment, L.H. 1 4 | 064702-002 | Rear Guardrail Weldment, L.H. 1
5 | 064697-000 | Guardrail Weldment, SI26 4 5 064698-000 | Guardrail Weldment, SI30 4
6 064695-000 | Kick Rail Weldment, S126 4 6 064696-000 | Kick Rail Weldment, 5130 4
7 |[067764-001 | Gate Kick Rail Weldment 1 7 | 067764-001 | Gate Kick Rail Weldment 1
8 | 066526-002 | Torsion Spring 1 8 066526-002 | Torsion Spring 1
9 [067712-000 | Pivot Tube Weldment 1 9 | 067712-000 | Pivot Tube Weldment 1
10 | 062642-026 | Bearing 2 10 | 062642-026 | Bearing 2
11 [ 064046-000 | Rail Mounting Bracket 2 11 | 064046-000 | Rail Mounting Bracket 2
12 | 064688-002 | Bracket, Toeboard Pivot, L.H. 2 12 | 064688-002 | Bracket, Toeboard Pivot, L.H. 2
13 | 064688-001 | Bracket, Toeboard Pivot, R.H. 2 13 | 064688-001 | Bracket, Toeboard Pivot, R.H. 2
14 ]067695-000 | Spacer 4 14 | 067695-000 | Spacer 4
15 [003570-000 | Retaining Pin Assembly 1 15 [003570-000 | Retaining Pin Assembly 1
16 | 011739-014 | Rollpin, 3/8 Dia X 1-3/4 Lg 1 16 | 011739-014 | Rollpin, 3/8 DiaX 1-3/4 Lg 1
17 | 011254-010 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X1 1/4 19 17 [ 011254-010 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X1 1/4 19
18 |011254-016 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X2 8 18 [ 011254-016 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X2 8
19 |011254-018 | Screw,3/8-16 HHCX2-1/4lg 8 19 [011254-018 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X2-1/4 Lg 8
20 | 011254-022 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X2 3/4 2 20 | 011254-022 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X2 3/4 2
21 011254-032 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X4 1g 4 21 011254-032 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X4 Lg 4
22 [ 011254-030 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X3 3/4 2 22 | 011254-030 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X3 3/4 2
23 | 011240-006 | Washer, 3/8 Std Flat 16 23 | 011240-006 | Washer, 3/8 Std Flat 16
24 | 011248-006 | Nut, 3/8-16 Hex, Esna 47 24 | 011248-006 | Nut, 3/8-16 Hex, Esna 47
25 |[011254-028 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X3 1/2 4 25 | 011254-028 | Screw, 3/8-16 HHC X3 1/2 4

7-58 SL26/30RT Work Platform



Section
7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

UNIWQTIIM LOAKD) 6
WALl NI 113 5538d 3AA0Yd
Ol ONRY38) 0L WL OvIAdS

NOLYDO1 SiHL LY

(ONIYIS NOISHQL 8 Wab 4O
GN3 D7 /11 HLM NEWISSY

UNWOIM 36NL LOA) 6 Wil
40 IOVIUNS JAISNI LSNIVDY
(ONRIJS NOISHOL 8 WLt JO
QN3 D71 HLM 318W3SSY

7-59

'SL26/30RT Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, SL26/30
KoHLER GASOLINE

064411021
Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
1 063368-003 | Enclosure Box 1 19 | 011253-004 | Screw, HHC 5/16-18 UNC X1/2 4
2 066544-001 | Controller, Proportional 12v 1 20 | 064462-002 | Caplug 1/2 Dia. 2
* 015772-001 Switch, Micro 3 21 | 064625-000 | Key Switch 1
* 066544-014 Switch, Steering 2 * Key 1
* 063913-003 Boot, Steering Switch 1 22 | 064462-010 | Caplug1 1/8 Dia. 1
* 063913-004 Rocker Assembly 1 23 | 008271-000 | Switch Guard 1
- 066544-010 Handle, 2 Piece 1 24 | 008942-001 | Qutlet 1
- 066544-011 Lever, Interlock 1 25 | 064520-000 | 110 Power Bracket 1
* | 066544-012 Switch, Interlock 1 26 | 063951-001 | Relay 2-pole 12VDC 1
- 066544-013 Boot, Joystick Shaft 1 27 | 029872-000 | Boot, Switch 2
- | 066544-015 Flange, Controller Mounting 1 28 | 064443-002 | Contact Block N.c. 1
3 064417-001 | Mounting Latch 1 29 | 029610-001 [ Connector22-18 Ga. #6 5
4 064446-003 | Emergency Stop Push Button 1 30 [ 029610-006 | Connector16-14 Ga. #6 3
5 1012797-000 | Switch Spdt- Hi/Low Torque 2 31 | 029610-004 | Connector Fork Term12-10 Ga. #10 4
6 | 064462-002 | Caplug 7/8 Dia 1 32 | 029610-002 | Connector Fork Term16-14 Ga. #8 6
7 029961-001 | Seal, Inlet Plug 1 33 | 029931-003 | Connector Fork Push Term 16-14 Ga. .25t 7
8 | 029925-000 | Cable Connector 1/2" 1 34 | 063574-099 | Wire 16 Ga. Black/White 1
9 029925-011 | Cable Connector 3/4" 1 35 | 029450-099 | Wire 16 Ga. Blue 3
10 ] 029939-002 | Conduit Nut-1/2" 1 36 | 029620-002 | Connector, Butt 16-14 Ga. 1
11 ] 029939-003 [ Conduit Nut- 3/4" 1 37 | 029932-002 | Terminal Jumper 1
12 | 029928-003 [ Terminal Block 6 Place 1 38 | 005491-099 | Wire 16 Ga. Green/Black 1
13 | 011715-006 [ Screw, Rd Hd 6-32 UNC X 3/4 8 39 | 029475-099 | Wire 16 Ga. Blue/Black 1
14 | 011248-047 | Locknut6-32 UNC 8 40 | 029454-099 | Wire 16 Ga. Red 1
15 | 066095-001 | Hanger, R.h. 1 41 029480-099 | Wire 10 Ga. Red 2'
16 | 066094-001 [ Hanger, L.h. 1 42 | 029401-099 | Wire 16 Ga. Yellow 1
17 | 067889-000 | Hanger, Rear Plate 1 43 | 029825-002 [ Diode 1
18 [ 026551-007 | Rivet 1/8 Dia. X 1/4-5/16 Grip 6

*Not Shown

=1
g
g
N - ?
YEL ‘:9 E -
x —
g LA
%
=]
|| |s1 Lie)
== [,

7-60 SL26/30RT Work Platform



SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-61



Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, SL26/30
KuboTtA GASOLINE

064411-026
Item Part Description Qty. Hem Part Descriplion Qty.
1 | 063368-003 | Enclosure Box 1 20 | 064462-002 | Caplug 1/2 Dia. 2
2 | 066544-001 | Controller, Proportional 12v 1 21 | 063917-000 | Switch, Push Button 1
* 015772-001 Switch, Micro 3 22 Ref Key Switch 1
* | 066544-014 | Switch, Steering 2 * Key 1
* | 063913-003 Boot, Steering Switch 1 23 | 008271-000 | Switch Guard 1
* | 063913-004 Rocker Assembly 1 24 [ 008942-001 | Outlet, Hubbell 1
- 066544-010 Handle, 2 Piece 1 25 | 064520-000 | 110 Power Bracket 1 g
- 066544-011 Lever, Interlock 1 26 | 011240-010 | Washer, 5/8 Std Flat 2
* | 066544-012 Switch, Interlock 1 27 | 029872-000 | Boot, Switch 2
- 066544-013 Boot, Joystick Shaft 1 28 | 063951-001 | Relay 2-pole 12vdc 1
- | 066544-015 Flange, Controller Mounting 1 29 | 064443-002 | Contact Block N.c. 1
3 064417-001 | Mounting Latch 1 30 | 029451-099 [ Wire 16 Ga. White 1!
4 064446-003 | Emergency Stop Push Button 1 31 029610-004 | Connector Fork Term 12-10 Ga. #10 6
5 012797-000 | Switch Spdt - Hi/Low Torque 1 32 | 029610-002 | Connector Fork Term16-14 Ga. #8 6
6 064462-002 | Caplug 7/8 Dia. . 2 33 | 029931-003 | Connector F Push Term 16-14 Ga. .25t 7
7 029961-001 | Seal, Inlet Plug 1 34 | 063574-099 | Wire 16 Ga. Black/White 1
8 029925-000 | Cable Connector 1/2" 1 35 | 029450-099 [ Wire 16 Ga. Blue 3
9 029925-011 | Cable Connector 3/4" 1 36 | 029620-002 [ Connector, Butt16-14 Ga. 1
10 | 029939-002 | ConduitNut- 1/2" 1 37 | 029932-002 | Terminal jumper 1
11 | 029939-003 [ Conduit Nut- 3/4" 1 38 | 005491-099 | Wire 16 Ga. Green/Black 1
12 | 029928-003 [ Terminal Block 6 Place 1 39 |029475-099 | Wire 16 Ga. Blue/Black T
13 | 011715-006 | Screw, Rd Hd 6-32 UNC X 3/4 8 40 | 029454-099 | Wire 16 Ga. Red 1
14 | 011248-047 [ Locknut6-32 UNC 8 41 | 029480-099 | Wire 10 Ga. Red 2
15 | 066095-001 [ Hanger, R.H. 1 42 | 029401-099 [ Wire 16 Ga. Yellow 1
16 | 066094-001 | Hanger, L.H. 1 43 | 029825-002 | Diode 1
17 | 067889-000 | Hanger, Rear Plate 1 44 [ 029610-001 [ Connector22-18 Ga. #6 5
18 | 026551-007 | Rivet1/8 Dia. X 1/4-5/16 Grip 6 45 | 029610-006 | Connector 16-14 Ga. #6 3
19 | 011253-004 | Screw, HHC 5/16-18UNCX1/2 4

*Not Shown

ENECCNO

RECEPTACLE

0o P

7-62 SL26/30RT Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown %

- SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-63



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, S1.26/30

DieseL
064411-022
item Part Description Qty. ltem Part Description Qty.
1 063368-003 | Enclosure Box 1 19 | 011253-004 | Screw, HHC 5/16-18 UNC X1/2 4
2 | 066544-001 [ Controller, Proportional 12v 1 20 | 064462-002 | Caplug 1/2 Dia. 2
* 015772-001 Switch, Micro 3 21 Ref Key Switch . 1
* | 066544-014 Switch, Steering 2 * Key 1
* 063913-003 Boot, Steering Switch 1 22 064462-006 | Caplug 13/16 Dia. 1
* 063913-004 Rocker Assembly 1 23 | 008271-000 | Switch Guard 1
- 066544-010 Handle, 2 Piece 1 24 | 008942-001 | Outlet, Hubbell 1
- 066544-011 Lever, Interlock 1 25 | 064520-000 | 110 Power Bracket 1
* |1 066544-012 Switch, Interlock 1 26 | 029961-001 | Seal, inlet Plug 1
- 066544-013 Boot, joystick Shaft 1 27 | 029872-000 | Boot, Switch 2
- | 066544-015 Flange, Controller Mounting 1 28 | 063951-001 [ Relay 2-pole 12vdc 1
3 | 064417-001 [ Mounting Latch 1 29 | 064443-002 | Contact Block N.c. 1
4 064446-003 | Emergency Stop Push Button 1 30 | 029610-006 | Connector Fork Term 16-14 Ga. #6 3
5 | 012797-000 [ Switch Spdt- Hi/Low Torque 1 31 | 029610-004 | Connector Fork Term 12-10 Ga. #10 6
6 064462-002 | Caplug 7/8 Dia. 1 32 | 029610-002 | Connector Fork Term16-14 Ga. #8 7
7 | 015941-001 | Switch Dpdt - Lift/Drive 1 33 [ 029931-003 [ Connector F Push Term 16-14 Ga. .25t 7
8 [ 029925-000 [ Cable Connector 1/2" 1 34 [ 063574-099 | Wire 16 Ga. Black/White 1
9 [ 029925-011 [ Cable Connector 3/4" 1 35 [ 029450-099 [ Wire 16 Ga. Blue 3
10 | 029939-002 | Conduit Nut-1/2" 1 36 | 029620-002 | Connector, Butt16-14 Ga. 1
11 | 029939-003 | Conduit Nut - 3/4" 1 37 | 029932-002 | Terminal Jumper 1
12 | 029928-003 | Terminal Block 6 Place 1 38 | 005491-099 [ Wire 16 Ga. Green/Black 1
13 | 011715-006 | Screw, Rd Hd 6-32 UNC X 3/4 8 39 | 029475-099 | Wire 16 Ga. Blue/Black 1
14 [ 011248-047 | Locknut6-32 UNC 8 40 | 029454-099 | Wire 16 Ga. Red 1
15 | 066095-001 | Hanger, R.h. 1 41 029480-099 | Wire 10 Ga. Red 2'
16 | 066094-001 | Hanger, L.h. 1 42 | 029401-099 | Wire 16 Ca. Yellow 1
17 | 067889-000 | Hanger, Rear Plate 1 43 | 029825-002 | Diode 1
18 | 026551-007 | Rivet 1/8 Dia. X 1/4-5/16 Crip 6 44 | 029610-001 | Connector Fork Term 22-18 Ga. #6 5
*Not Shown
1 T2
5 58 0
BUYBLK — __:

7-64 SL26/30RT Work Platform



SL26/30RT Work Platform _ 7-65



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

HOSEKIT, SL26/30 HOSEKIT, SL26/30

KoHLER GASOLINE KuBora GASOLINE

064008-034 064008035

item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.

1 064488-006 [ Hose Assy X 41

1 64488-010_ | Hose Assy X 58

064156-020 | Hose Assy X 26

64156-020 | Hose Assy X 26

064156-019 | Hose Assy X 67

64156-043 | Hose Assy X 78 8-8f]

064156-028 | Hose Assy X 63

64156-028 |Hose Assy X 63

064156-021 | Hose Assy X 42

64156-021 | Hose Assy X 42

064156-022 [ Hose Assy X 54

64156-022 |Hose Assy X 54

2
3
4
5 064156-032 | Hose Assy X 30
6
7
8

064156-023 [Hose Assy X 78

2
3
4
5 64156-032 | Hose Assy X 30
6
7
8

64156-023 | Hose Assy X 78

9 064156-024 | Hose Assy X 52

9 64156-024 | Hose Assy X 52

10 ] 064156-019 [Hose Assy X 67

10 64156-019 | Hose Assy X 67

11 | 064156-025 [Hose Assy X 75

11 64156-025 |Hose Assy X 75

12 | 061131-010 | Hose Assy X 83 1/2

12 61131-010 [Hose Assy X 83 1/2

13 |1 061131-007 | Hose Assy X 64

13 61131-007 | Hose Assy X 64

14 | 061132-007 |Hose Assy X103

14 61132-007 |Hose Assy X103

15 | 061351-022 | Hose Assy X 30

15 61351-022 | Hose Assy X 30

16 | 061351-006 [ Hose Assy X 53

16 61351-006 | Hose Assy X 53

17 ] 061351-008 | Hose Assy X 41

17 61351-008 [ Hose Assy X 41

18 | 061351-015 | Hose Assy X 56

18 61351-015  [Hose Assy X 56

19 | 060861-029 | Hose Assy X 19

19 60861-029 |Hose Assy X 19

20 | 064156-017 | Hose Assy X 33

20 64156-017 |Hose Assy X33

21 [ 061351-016 |Hose Assy X 8

21 61351-016  |Hose Assy X 8

22 ] 061351-018 |Hose Assy X 16

22 61351-018 |Hose Assy X 16

23 ] 060460-012 | Hose Assy X 66

Nl (NN a N aaalaalalalalalmaN]alR]|al=

23 60460-012  |Hose Assy X 66

NN Ra N R alalajalalalalalalalNn(=m]a]R]=a

HOSE KIT, SL.26/30
DiEseL

064008-036

item Part Description

1 064488-007 | Hose Assy X 68

064156-020 [Hose Assy X 26

064156-033 |Hose Assy X 94

064156-028 [Hose Assy X 63

064156-021 | Hose Assy X 42

064156-022 | Hose Assy X 54

2
3
4
5 1064156-032 |Hose Assy X 30
6
7
8

064156-023 | Hose Assy X 78

9 064156-024 [Hose Assy X 52

10 [ 064156-019 [Hose Assy X 67

11 | 064156-025 |Hose Assy X 75

12 | 061131-010 |Hose Assy X 83 1/2

13 1 061131-007 [Hose Assy X 64

14 | 061132-007 |Hose Assy X103

15 | 061351-022 [ Hose Assy X 30

16 | 061351-006 [Hose Assy X 53

17 1 061351-008 |Hose Assy X 41

18 | 061351-015 | Hose Assy X 56

19 | 060861-029 [Hose Assy X 19

20 [ 064156-017 |Hose Assy X 33

21 [ 061351-016 | Hose Assy X 8

22 | 061351-018 | Hose Assy X 16

23 ] 060460-012 |Hose Assy X 66

N_INN_I_IN_I—I—I—A_I_.\_I_I_I_\_IN_L_I_I._Lg

7-66

SL26/30RT Work Platform




Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown W

é“é

%W%C

X

n

[
[

\ A /(; AY -+ LY ‘
Al 7]
Ll
/]
j;

Z JIANMAD

RIGHT
TURN
i

LEFT

:

INO¥d

; & NN LGne o L
=
& 3as/3ais :

=& O

SUCTION

HYDRAULIC
RESERVOIR
@
C|
AlLB
HYD INLET

I,
q =
‘/ 22
4
9 T,C@‘ .%Sf
@@ 0
O
@)
G &
©
g o ©r .
® z
#t I [
&— ./5
—©
@\% b o @/ ©|

RIGHT REAR BRAKE
& DRIVE MOTOR

T
#
i

M
©
T8
nl
@ii
OOO0] LT
FRONT AXLE
CYL DETAIL

@
o

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-67



LABELINSTALLATION, SL26

IlluStrated Parts Breakdown

KoOHLER (GASOLINE

LABELINSTALLATION, SL30

KoHLER GASOLINE

064006-068 064006-074
Item Part Description Qty. Iltem Part Description Qty.
1 060588-009 | Manual, User, SL26/30RT 1 1 060588-009 | Manual, User, SL26/30RT 1
2 010076-000 [ Manual Case 1 2 010076-000 | Manual Case 1
3 | 010076-001 | Label, Safety Rules 1 3 ] 010076-001 [ Label, Safety Rules 1
4 011248-004 | Locknut, 1/4-20 UNC Hex 2 4 011248-004 | Locknut, 1/4-20 UNC Hex 2
5 011252-008 | Screw, 1/4-20 UNC HHC X 1 2 5 011252-008 [ Screw, 1/4-20 UNC HHC X1 2
6 066554-000 | Label, Read 1 6 066554-000 | Label, Read 1
7 066568-000 | Label, Lower Platform 1 7 | 066568-000 | Llabel Lower Platform 1
8 | 060197-000 | Label, Hydraulic Fiuid 1 8 | 060197-000 | Label, Hydraulic Fluid 1
9 066557-007 | Label, Load 1500 Lbs 1 9 066557-007 | Label, Load 1500 Lbs 1
10 [ 061205-000 | Label, Name Plate 1 10 ] 061205-000 | Label, Name Plate 1
11 ] 066552-000 | Label, Danger Hydrogen Gas 1 11 [ 066552-000 | Label, Danger Hydrogen Gas 1
12 | 061220-001 | Label, ANSI Requirement 1 12| 061220-001 | Label, Ansi Requirement 1
13 ]1060577-000 | ANSIManual 1 13 | 060577-000 | Ansi Manual 1
14 | 062524-001 | Label, Emergency Lowering 1 14 | 062524-001 | Label, Emergency Lowering 1
15 [ 066550-004 [ Label, Danger Instructions 1 15 | 066550-004 [ Label, Danger Instructions 1
16 | 066555-000 | Label, Caution Relief Valve 1 16 | 066555-000 | Label, Caution Relief Valve 1
17 | 061683-005 | Label, Upright4 1/2 5 17 | 061683-005 | Label, Upright4 1/2 5
18 | 061683-007 | Label, Upright5 1/2 2 18 ] 061683-007 | Label, Upright 5 1/2 2
19 | 066562-000 | Label, Tire Pressure 50 P.S.I. 1 19 | 066562-000 | Label, Tire Pressure 50 P.S.1. 1
20 | 064166-000 | Label, Gas Unleaded 1 20 | 064166-000 | Label, Gas Unleaded 1
21 064444-000 | Label, USA 4 21 064444-000 | Label, USA 4
22 065368-000 | Tack 4 22 | 065368-000 | Tack 4
23 | 061515-000 | Label, Lift Here 1 23 | 061515-000 | label, Lift Here 1
24 | 065791-001 | Label, Controller 1 24 | 065791-001 | Label, Controller 1
25 | 060830-000 | Safety Walk 4 25 | 060830-000 | Safety Walk 4
26 | 067770-007 | Label, SL26RT 2 26 | 067770-004 [ Label, SL30RT 2
27 |067770-001 | Label, SL26RT 5 27 | 067770-010 | Label, SL30RT 5
28 | 063423-000 | Label, Brake Release 1 28 | 063423-000 | Label, Brake Release 1
29 | 064414-000 | Label, Controls 1 29 [ 064414-000 | Label, Controls 1

7-68

SL26/30RT Work Platform




SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-69



I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

LABELINSTALLATION, SL26 LABEL INSTALLATION, SL30

Kusota GASOLINE Kusota GASOLINE

064006-069 064006-075

ftem Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.

1 060588-009 [ Manual, User, SL26/30RT 1 1 060588-009 | Manual, User, SL26/30RT 1
2 010076-000 | Manual Case 1 2 010076-000 | Manual Case 1
3 010076-001 | Label, Safety Rules 1 3 | 010076-001 | label, Safety Rules , 1
4 011248-004 | Locknut, 1/4-20 UNC Hex 2 4 011248-004 | Locknut, 1/4-20 UNC Hex 2
5 011252-008 | Screw, 1/4-20 UNCHHC X1 2 5 011252-008 | Screw, 1/4-20 UNC HHC X1 2
6 030624-024 | Label, Choke Button 1 6 030624-024 | Label, Choke Button 1
7 066568-000 | Label, Lower Platform 1 7 066568-000 | Label, Lower Platform 1
8 060197-000 | Label, Hydraulic Fluid 1 8 ]060197-000 |Llabel, Hydraulic Fluid 1
9 066557-007 | Label, Load 1500 Lbs 1 9 066557-007 | label, Load 1500 Lbs 1
10 ] 061205-000 | Label, Name Plate 1 10 | 061205-000 | Label, Name Plate 1
11 ] 066552-000 | Label, Danger Hydrogen Gas 1 11 ] 066552-000 | Label, Danger Hydrogen Cas 1
12 | 061220-001 [ Label, ANSI Requirement 1 12 | 061220-001 | Label, ANSI Requirement 1
13 060577-000 | ANSI Manual 1 13 | 060577-000 [ ANSi Manual 1
14 | 062524-001 | Label, Emergency Lowering 1 14 [062524-001 [ Label, Emergency Lowering 1
15 | 066550-004 | Label, Danger Instructions 1 15 [ 066550-004 [ Label, Danger Instructions 1
16 | 066555-000 | Label, Caution Relief Valve 1 16 | 066555-000 [ Label, Caution Relief Valve 1
17 061683-005 | Label, Upright4 1/2 5 17 | 061683-005 - | Label, Upright4 1/2 5
18 | 061683-007 | Label, Upright51/2 2 18 | 061683-007 | Label, Upright5 1/2 2
19 | 066562-000 | Label, Tire Pressure 50 P.S.1. 1 19 | 066562-000 | label Tire Pressure 50 P.S.L 1
20 | 064166-000 | Label, Gas Unleaded 1 20 | 064166-000 | Label, Gas Unleaded 1
21 066554-000 | Label, Read 1 21 066554-000 | Label, Read 1
22 065368-000 | Tack 4 22 065368-000 | Tack 4
23 | 061515-000 | Label, Lift Here 1 23 061515-000 | Label, Lift Here 1
24 | 065791-001 | Label, Controller 1 24 | 065791-001 | Label, Controller 1
25 | 060830-000 | Safety Walk 4 25 | 060830-000 | Safety Walk 4
26 | 067770-007 | Label, SL26RT 2 26 | 067770-004 | Label SL30ORT 2
27 | 067770-001 | Label,SL26RT 5 27 | 067770-010 | Llabel, SL30RT 5
28 1063423-000 | Label, Brake Release 1 28 | 063423-000 [ Label, Brake Release 1
29 [064414-000 | Label, Controls 1 29 [064414-000 [ label, Controls 1
30 | 064444-000 | Label, USA 4 30 | 064444-000 |Label, USA 4

7-70 SL26/30RT Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown 5

el
| /‘,%

93
P airine
bl IS

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-71



LABELINSTALLATION, SL26

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

LABELINSTALLATION, SL30

DiEseL DieseL
064006-070 064006-076
Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
1 060588-009 |Manual, User, SL26/30RT 1 1 060588-009 [ Manual, User, SL.26/30RT 1
2 010076-000 |Manual Case 1 2 | 010076-000 | Manual Case 1
3 010076-001 | Label, Safety Rules 1 3 010076-001 | Label, Safety Rules 1
4 011248-004 |Locknut, 1/4-20 UNC Hex 2 4 011248-004 | Locknut, 1/4-20 UNC Hex 2
5 011252-008 |[Screw, 1/4-20 UNCHHCX 1 2 5 011252-008 | Screw, 1/4-20 UNCHHCX1 2
6 066554-000 [ Label, Read 1 6 066554-000 | Label, Read 1
7 066568-000 | Label, Lower Platform 1 7 066568-000 | Label, Lower Platform 1
8 | 060197-000 |Label, Hydraulic Fluid 1 8 | 060197-000 | Label, Hydraulic Fluid 1
9 066557-007 | Label, Load 1500 Lbs 1 9 066557-007 | Label, Load 1500 Lbs 1
10 | 061205-000 | Label, Name Plate 1 10 | 061205-000 | Name Plate 1
11 | 066552-000 | Label, Danger Hydrogen Gas 1 11 | 066552-000 | Label, Danger Hydrogen Gas 1
12 | 061220-001 | Label, ANSI Requirement 1 12 | 061220-001 | Label, ANSI Requirement 1
13 | 060577-000 | ANSI Manual 1 13 | 060577-000 [ ANSIManual 1
14 | 062524-001 | Label, Emergency Lowering 1 14 [ 062524-001 | Label, Emergency Lowering 1
15 | 066550-004 | Label, Danger Instructions 1 15 | 066550-004 [ Label, Danger Instructions 1
16 | 066555-000 | Label, Caution Relief Valve 1 16 | 066555-000 | Label, Caution Relief Valve 1
17 | 061683-005 | Label, Upright4 1/2 5 17 | 061683-005 | Label, UpRight 4 1/2 5
18 | 061683-007 | Label, Upright5 1/2 2 18_| 061683-007 | Label, UpRight5 1/2 2
19 | 066562-000 | Label, Tire Pressure 50 P.S.1. 1 19 | 066562-000 | Label, Tire Pressure 50 P.S.1. 1
20 | 061515-000 | Label, Lift Here 1 20 | 061515-000 | Label, Lift Here 1
21 027898-000 | Label, Diesel Fuel 1 21 027898-000 | Label, Diesel Fuel 1
22 | 065368-000 | Tack 4 22 | 065368-000 | Tack Fastener 4
23 | 065791-001 | Label, Controller 1 23 | 065791-001 | Label, Controller 1
24 | 064444-000 | Label, USA 4 24 | 064444-000 | Label, USA 4
25 | 060830-000 | Safety Walk 4 25 | 060830-000 [ Safety Walk 4
26 | 067770-007 | Label, SL26RT 2 26 | 067770-004 | Label SL30RT 2
27 | 067770-001 | Label, SL26RT 5 27 | 067770-010 | Label, SL30RT 5
28 | 063423-000 | Label, Brake Release 1 28 | 063423-000 | Label, Brake Release 1
29 | 064414-000 | Label, Controls 1 29 | 064414-000 | Label, Controls 1

7-72

SL26/30RT Work Platform




SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-73



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

OPTION, GENERATOR

Konrer GasoLINE (20 HP)

063994004

item Part Description Qty. ltem Part Description Qty.
1 064057-000 [ Module Tray, Power Weldment Ref 15 | 011675-090 | Belt, V 41380 1
2 063929-000 | Fuel Tank Ref 16 019102-006 | Bar, 1/4 Sq X 3/4 Crs 1
3 063900-000 | Engine, Gas Ref 17 | 064210-000 | Guard ; 1
4 062299-002 | Battery, 12 VAC Group 27¢ Ref 18 | 064212-000 | Cord Assy 1
5 027934-002 [ Tank, Propane 10 Gallon Ref 19 | 064041-000 | Bracket, Propane Tank 2
6 | 027823-000 | Bracket, Propane Tank Set Ref 20 | 012797-000 | Switch, Toggle 1
7 011254-008 | Screw, 3/8-16 UNCHHC X1 14 21 008271-000 | Switch Guard 1
8 011248-006 [ Locknut, 3/8-16 UNC Hex 10 22 | 064211-000 | Decal, On-Off 1
9 | 011240-006 | Washer, 3/8 Dia Std Flat 8 23 [ 029931-003 | Connector F Push 16-14 X 1/4 1
10 | 011238-006 | Lockwasher, 3/8 Dia Split 4 24 | 029825-002 | Diode 3 Amp 1
11 027979-000 | Generator 1 25 | 029620-002 | Connector Butt 16-14 1
12 | 063918-000 | Drive Shaft 1 26 | 029610-004 | ConnectorFork 16-14 #8 3
13 063949-043 | Pulley 1 27 | 029483-099 [ Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Red/Wht 1!
14 | 063949-045 | Pulley 1

DRILL HOLE 1/ 2
FOR GENERATOR
OPTION SWITCH

GENERATOR CONTROL SWITCH LOCATION

RED

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

7-74 SL26/30RT Work Platform



I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-75



I1lustrated Parts Breakdown

Section
7.2

OPTION, GENERATOR
KoHLER GASOLINE (22 HP)
063994-005
Item Part Description Qty. ltem Part Description Qty.
1 064057-000 | Module Tray - Power Weldment Ref 13 | 063949-031 | Pulley #Ak30 With 1" Bore 1
2 063929-000 | Fuel Tank Ref 14 | 063949-030 | Pulley #Ak30 With 5/8" Bore 1
3 064622-000 | Engine, Gas Ch22 Ref 15 [011675-033 | Belt- V41330 1
4 062299-002 [ Battery 12 Vdc Group 27¢ Ref 16 1019102-006 | Bar 1/4 Sq X3/4Crs 1
5 029610-004 | ConnectorFork 16-14 #8 3 17 | 064210-000 | Guard 1
6 | 029483-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Red/Wht 1 18 1064212-000 | Cord Assy 1
7 011254-008 | Screw 3/8-16 UNCHHC X1 10 19 1029620-002 | Connector Butt 16-14 1
8 011248-006 | Locknut 3/8-16 UNC Hex 6 20 | 012797-000 | Switch, Toggle 1
9 | 011240-006 | Washer 3/8 Dia Std Flat 8 21 | 008271-000 | Switch Guard 1
10 | 011238-006 | Lockwasher 3/8 Dia Split 4 22 [064211-000 | Decal, On-off 1
11 | 027979-000 [ Generator 1 23 [029931-003 | Connector F Push 16-14 X 1/4 1
12 064622-001 Drive Shaft24 144 25 1 24 | 029825-002 [ Diode 3 Amp 1
2
__ _4
6
'Alg
CONTROLLER
RELAY
GENERATOR *©
SWITCH
19
:
\ DRILL HOLE 11/2 FOR : ®ACC o
L GENERATOR OPTION SWITCH | ST®I &
: BAT
i D
GENERATOR CONTROL SWITCH LOCATION TCH Q 5
H 4 :
ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

7-76

SL26/30RT Work Platform



A

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-77

SL26/30RT Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

OPTION, GENERATOR

Kusota GASOLINE

064620-000

Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.

1 - Module Tray Weldment Ref 15 | 065916-000 | Mounting Plate, Generator 1
2 - Fuel Tank Ref 16 | 029610-004 | Connector Fork 16-14 #10 3
3 - Engine Ref 17 | 029825-002 | Diode, 3 Amp 1
4 027979-000 | Generator 1 18 | 029620-002 | Connector Butt 16 Ga 1
5 064212-000 | Cord Assy 1 19 | 029483-099 | Wire 16 Ga Red/Wht 1
6 063949-045 | Sheave 1 20 [ 029931-003 | Connector F Push 16-14 X1/4 1
7 011675-070 | V-Belt#41L370 1 21 011240-006 | Washer, 3/8 Flat 10
8 | 067528-000 | Controller Ref 22 ] 011238-005 | Washer, 5/16 Split Lock 3
9 012797-000 | Switch, Toggle 1 23 | 063969-001 | Pulley, Idler 1
10 | 008271-000 | Switch Guard 1 24 | 063969-002 [ Pulley Mount, Eccentric 1
11 | 064211-000 | Decal, On-Off 1 25 | 011266-008 [ Screw, HHC 1/2-20 UNF X 1 1
12 011254-010 | Bolt, 3/8-16 X1 1/4 10 26 064792-000 | Idler Bracket 1
13 011248-006 | Nut, Esna 3/8-16 10 27 | 064791-000 | Sheave 1
14 | 064793-000 | Radiator Bracket 1 28 | 063961-030 | Screw, HHC M8-1.25 X 30 3

PRILL HOLE FOR GENERATOR
OPTION SWITCH

GENERATOR CONTROL SWITCH LOCATION ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

7-78 SL26/30RT Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

NOTE: KEY PART OF ITEM #4

\—— REMOVE PIN TO
INSTALL BELT,
REINSTALL PIN.

REMOVE EXSISTING
BRACKET AND REPLACE
WITH ITEM 14

.. ‘\\\

N\ '
-

FORCE 3 TO 5 LBS

Q DISTANCE 5/32"

]
r
31/4

—

BELT TENSION DETAIL

13/4 —I

FAN SHROUD DETAIL -

'SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-79



EZ1  [Illustrated Parts Breakdown

OPTION, GENERATOR
DiIEeseL
064621-000
Item Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
1 - Module Tray Weldment Ref 13 1 011248-006 | Nut, Esna 3/8-16 10
2 - Fuel Tank Ref 14 | 067614-021 | Dual Sheave 1
3 | 067614-000 [ Engine Ref 15 ] 065916-000 | Mounting Plate, Generator . 1
4 [ 027979-001 | Winco Generator 1 16 | 029610-004 | Connector Fork 16-14 #10 3
5 064212-001 | Cord Assy 1 17 | 029825-002 | Diode, 3 Amp 1
6 | 063949-042 | Sheave, Generator 1 18 | 029620-002 | Connector Buit 16 Ga L
7 011994-011 | V-Belt #3L360 1 19 | 029483-099 | Wire 16 Ga, Red Wht 1 :
8 | 067528-001 | Controller Ref 20 | 029931-003 | Connector F Push 16-14 X 1/4 1 :
9 [ 012797-000 | Switch, Toggle 1 21 | 011240-006 | Washer, 3/8 Flat 10
10 | 008271-000 | Switch Guard 1 22 [ 011266-008 | Screw, HHC 1/2-20 UNF X1 1
11 | 064211-000 | Decal, On-Off 1 23 | 063969-001 | Pulley, Idler 1
12 | 011254-010 | Bolt, 3/8-16 X1 1/4 10 24 [ 063969-002 | Pulley Mount, Eccentric 1
25 | 064792-000 | Idler Bracket 1

DRILL HOLE FOR
GENERATOR
OPTION SWITCH

27/2

GENERATOR CONTROL SWITCH LOCATION ELECT RICALDIACRAM M

7-80 . SL26/30RT Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown |55

REMOVE & REPLACE
STD PULLEY WITH
DUAL SHEAVE

NOTE: KEY PART OF ITEM #4

NOTE: SET SCREW PART OF ITEM #7

REMOVE & REPLACE
BRACKET TO INSTALL
GENERATOR BELT

FORCE3TO 5 LBS
DISTANCE 5/32°

BELT TENSION DETAIL

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-81



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

OPTION, DUALFUEL/PROPANE
KoHLER GASOLINE

064618-000
ftem Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.

1 027934-002 | Tank, Propane 10 Gallon 1 11 | 011708-006 | Screw, 8-32 UNF Rd Hd X 3/4 2
2 027823-000 | Bracket, Propane Tank Set 1 12 | 011240-002 | Washer, #8 Std Flat 2
3 011254-008 | Screw, 3/8-16 UNC HHC X1 13 | 064232-000 | Backfire Bracket , 1
4 011252-006 | Screw, 1/4-20 UNC HHC X3/4 6 14 | 014914-001 | Connector Male Push 16-14 X .25 2
5 011248-006 | Locknut, 3/8-16 UNC Hex 13 15 | 029601-013 | Connector Ring 16-14 #10 2
6 | 063957-000 [ Propane Conversion Kit 1 16 | 064421-000 | Label, Switch Fuels 1
7 | 020541-001 | Clamp, Hose 2 17 | 029454-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Red 1
8 | 010178-003 | Fitting, Barbed 3 18 | 029871-001 | Switch, Toggle 1
9 011248-002 | Locknut, 8-32 UNC Hex 10 19 | 064189-000 | Label, Vapor Withdrawl 1
10 | 011238-004 | Lockwasher, 1/4 Dia Split 2

NOTES:

1. ENGINE REWORK INSTRUCTIONS

A. REMOVE AIR CLEANER COVER AND ELEMENT FROM
AIR CLEANER BASE.

B. REMOVE THE 4 SCREWS THAT ATTACH THE AIR
CLEANER BASE TO CARBURETOR, DISCARD SCREWS.

C. CUT THE CRANK CASE VENT HOSE APPROXIMATELY
1 1/2° FROM TOP OF ENGINE.

D. REMOVE AIR CLEANER BASE FROM CARBORATOR.

E. INSERT THE PROPANE VENTURI ASSY BETWEEN
CARBURETOR AND AIR CLEANER BASE. USE GASKET
AND SCREWS PROVIDED TO SECURE AIR CLEANER
BASE AND VENTURI ASSY TO CARBURETOR.

F. INSERT CRANKCASE VENT TUBE INTO ENDS OF
CUT HOSE (SEE NOTE C) AND CLAMP WITH
CLAMPS PROVIDED.

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

7-82 SL26/30RT Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

FUEL LINE FROM TANK TO
ENGINE. CUT AS REQUIRED NL
TO INSTALL FUEL SHUT-OFF
Ste g

SOLENOID.

‘ FROM DECAL PART
/_ NUMBER 64414-000
IN LABEL KIT.

DECAL DETAIL

ENGINE MODIFICATION

CONTROL MODULE

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-83



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

OPTION, DUAL FUEL/PROPANE
Kusora GASOLINE

064619-000
ltem Part Description Qty. Item Part Description Qty.
1 * Gasoline Shut-Off Vaive 1 21 * Fitting, Str 2mp-6mj Brass 1
2 * Filter 1 22 * Relief Valve 400 PSI 1
3 * Solenoid 1 23 * Fitting, 2-2-2 Str Tee Brass 1
4 * Solenoid/Filter 1 24 | 064796-000 | Regulator Bracket 1
5 * Regulator / Vaporizer 1 25 | 064615-048 [ 3/8 Dia. Hose W/6fjx Ends X 26 Lg 1
6 * Fitting, 1/8 Mpt- 1/4 Hose Barb 1 26 | 064189-001 | Decal 1
7 * Fitting, 90 Street El 1/4 Pipe 1 27 1011248-006 | Locknut, 3/8-16 UNC Esna 4
8 * Fitting, 90 Elbow 4 Mpt- 6 Mj 2 28 [011254-008 |Scrw, HHC 3/8-16 UNCX 1 4
9 * Fitting, 90 6 Mpt - 5/16 Hose Barb 2 29 |027823-000 | Tank Mounting Bracket 1
10 * 1/2 Dia. Lp Hose X17 Lg. 1 30 ]027934-009 | FuelTank, Propane 1
11 * 1/4 Dia. Hose X 23 Lg. 1 31 064421-000 | Decal 1
12 * 1/4 Dia. Hose X 13 Lg. 1 32 ]011252-006 | Scrw, HHC1/4-20 UNC X3/4 2
13 * 5/16 Dia. Hose X 15 Lg. 1 33 ]011248-004 | Locknut, 1/4-20 UNC Esna 2
14 * Hose Clamp 5/16 10 34 [011253-006 | Screw, HHC 5/16-18 UNC X 3/4 2
15 * Hose Clamp 1/2 2 35 1011238-005 [ Lockwasher, 5/16 Split 2
16 * Propane Venturi 1 36 [ 029871-001 | Switch, Toggle 1
17 * Fitting, Str. 8 Mpt -1/2 Hose Barb 1 37 [029617-002 | Connector Male Slide 16-14 X.25 2
18 * Fitting, 90 4 Mpt - 4 Mpt 1 38 ]029601-013 | ConnectorRing 16-14 X #10 1
19 * Fitting, Str. 2 Npt- 5/16 Hose Barb. 2 39 | 029456-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Yel 1'
20 * Female Adapter (Propane Tank) 1 40 [ 029931-003 | Connector FmSlide 16-14 X .25 1

*067615-010, Conversion Kit

CONTROL MODULE

POWERMODULE o e o

WIRING DIAGRAM

7-84 SL.26/30RT Work Platform



Tllustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROL MODULE

SL26/30RT Work Platform 7-85



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

OPTION, ROLL-OUTDECK EXTENSION
KouLErR GASOLINE (SL26 ONLY)

064617-002

Item Part Description Qty. ltem Part Description Qty.
1 064785-000 | Weldment, Side Rail 24 | 011240-004 |Washer, 1/4 Std Flat 16
2 | 064688-002 [ Bracket, Toeboard Pivot, L.H. 25 |064240-001 [Bushing 2
3 064778-000 | Weldment, Front Rail 26 |011254-018 |[Screw, Cap 3/8-16 X2 1/4 . 4
4 064763-000 [ Deck Weldment 27 |011254-032 |Screw, Cap 3/8-16 X4 2
5 064761-000 | Floor, Diamond Aluminum 28 |011254-010 |Screw, Cap 3/8-16 X 11/4 10
6 063727-000 | Block 29 |067695-000 |Spacer 2
7 064233-000 | Wheel 30 [011248-004 |Locknut, 1/4-20 14
8 | 064234-000 [ Wheel 31 [011252-014 ([Screw, 1/4-20unc Hex Hd X1 3/4 4
9 064235-000 | Washer 32 |011248-006 [Locknut, 3/8-16 16
10 [ 064776-000 | Tube, Rail Support 33 |011240-006 [Washer, 3/8 Std Flat 16
11 | 064425-000 | Weldmemt, Slide Bracket 34 [ 064775-000 [FrontAngle 2

R = NN R (=R NRINRININ RS a=a

12 | 063990-003 | Axle 35 |064788-001 |Roller Weldment, R.H. 1
13 | 064249-000 | Bushing, Spanner 36 | 064788-002 |Roller Weldment, L.H. 1
14 | 064256-000 | Bearing Strip 37 |011240-002 |Washer, #8 6
15 [ 064795-000 | Gusset Plate 38 |064247-000 |Guide Slide 2 g
16 [ 064267-000 | Bumper Pad 39 [011254-020 [Screw, Cap 3/8-16 X2 1/2 6
17 003570-000 [ Retaining Pin Assy 40 |011252-016 |Screw, Cap 1/4-20 X2 4
18 | 064774-000 | Bracket, Roller 41 | 011252-006 |Screw, 1/4-20 Hex Hd X 3/4 2
19 | 064769-001 | Handle Weldment, R.H. 42 | 066550-004 |Decal, Danger 1
20 | 064769-002 | Handle Weldment, L.H. 43 [066551-003 |Decal, Danger 1
21 | 064773-000 [ Handle Bracket 44 | 066557-001 [Decal, Cautoin 500 Lbs Capacity 1
22 | 026553-008 | Rivet, Pop 3/16 Dia 1/2-5/8 Grip 10 45 |011254-008 [Screw, 3/8-16 Hex Hd X1 2
23 | 026553-002 [ Rivet, Pop 3/16 Dia 1/8-1/4 Grip 30

z (3¢)
78 Vag 2 PLG. .

~—= 16 1/8
k L e o — { i A “QL: — °
I
-
| | NARROW (-001) 55 3/4
WIDE (-002) 65 3/4

—

| .

o i e |

7-86 SL26/30RT Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-87

SL26/30RT Work Platform




Section
' 702

OPTION, FLASHING AMBER BEACON

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

Konter GasorLing, Kusota (GASOLINE & DIESEL

063999-003

Item Part Description Qty.
1 012848-004 | Light, 12-24 Volt 2
2 063193-000 | Light Mount Bracket 2
3 029702-000 | Fuse Holder 1
4 029704-002 | Fuse, 2 Am 1
5 029610-002 | Terminal Fork 4
6 029601-013 | Terminal Ring 5
7 029620-002 | Connector Butt 1
8 029452-099 | Wire 16 Ga Awg Bl 18
9 011249-003 | Locknut, 10-32 Hex 4
10 011826-004 | Screw, 10-32 Rd.Hd. Mach X 1/2 4
11 | 029958-000 | Horn, 24 Volt -
12 | 029958-001 | Horn, 12 Volt 1
13 | 063917-000 |Switch 1
14 029918-010 | Tie Down 5
15 | 026551-007 | Rivet, Pop, 1/8 X.251 Grip 5

7-88

SL26/30RT Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown |55

e A ' TO GROUND

A2
e

WIRING DIAGRAM FOR BEACONS

TERMINAL 6

TO GROUND

CONTROL MODULE

DRILL HOLE i1/2
TO GROUND FOR HORN OPTION

WIRING DIAGRAM FOR HOI

ALL MODELS EXCEPT KUBOTA GASOLINE
KUBOTA GASOLINE

LOCATION FOR HORN BUTTON

ROUTE WIRES WITH
EXISTING HARNESS

FLASHING AMBER BEACON OPTION

S1.26/30RT Work Platform 7-89



UpRight

Call Toll Free in U.S.A.

1-800-926-LIFT

UpRight, Inc.
1775 Park Street
Selma, California 93662
TEL: 209/891-5200
FAX: 209/896-9012
PARTS: 1-688-UR-PARTS
PARTSFAX: 209/896-9244 P/N 060587-009

060587-009-9801-2-MC





